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ABOVE

ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
ACCESSIBLE
ACOUSTICAL
ADJACENT
ADJUSTABLE

AIR CONDITIONING
ALUMINUM

ANCHOR BOLT
BENT ANCHOR BOLT
ANODIZED
ARCHITECTURAL
ASPHALT CONCRETE

BACKBOARD
BEAM
BENCH MAR
BETWEEN
BLOCK
BOTTOM
BUILDING

CABINET

CADMIUM

CARPET

CARRIAGE BOLT

CAST IRON

CEILING

CEILING DIFFUSER
CEILING GRILLE

CEILING REGISTER
CEMENT

CENTERLINE

CERAMIC TILE

CIRCUIT

CLEANOUT

CLEAR

COLD WATER

COLUMN

COMBINATION /COMBUSTION
COMPOSITION, COMPOSITE
CONCRETE

CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
CONDITION

CONNECTION
CONSTRUCTION
CONSTRUCTION JOINT
CONTINUOUS
CONTRACTOR
COORDINATE
COUNTERSINK

- DEPARTMENT

DEPTH, DEEP
DETAIL .
DIAGONAL
DIAMETER
DIMENSION
DISPENSER /DISPOSAL
DIVISION
DOOR
DOUBLE
DOWN
DOWNSPOUT
DRAWING

DRINKING FOUNTAIN

ABV
AFF.

A.CC.
ACOUST.,ACT.
ADJ

ADJUST.

AJC
ALUM.,AL.
AB.
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ANOD.

ARCH.

AC.

BACKBRD.
BM

B.M.

BTWN.

BLK.
BTM.,BTTM.
BLDG.

CAB.
CAD.
CPT.
C.B.
C.l.
CLG.,CELG.
CD.
C.G.
CR.
CEM.
C.L
CT. .
CRT.
C.0.
CLR.
CW

COL.

COMB.
COMP.
CONC.
CMU.
COND.
CONN.
CONST.
C.J.
CONT.
CONTR.
COORD.
CSK.

DEPT.
D.
DET.,DTL.
DIAG.
DIA.
DIM.
DISP.
DIV.
DR.
DBL
DN.
D.S.
DRWG.

~DF.

ABBREVIATIONS

"EACH

ELECTRIC
ELECTRIC DRINKING FOUNTAI
ELEVATION
EQUAL
EQUIPMENT
ESTIMATE
EXHAUST
EXHAUST FAN
EXISTING
EXPANSION
EXPANSION. JOINT
EXTERIOR

FABRIC WALL COVERING
FACE OF BLOCK

FACE OF CONCRETE

FACE OF STUD

FACE OF WALL

FACTORY “FINISH
FEET/FOOT

FEMININE NAPKIN DISPOSAL
FIBER GLASS

FINISH

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
FIRE RATED GYP. BD.
FIXED GLASS

FLAT HEAD

FLOOR

FLOOR DRAIN
FLUORESCENT

FOOTING

FOUNDATION

FRAMING

GAGE /GAUGE
GALVANIZE
GALVANIZED IRON
GLASS

GRAB BAR
GRADE

GROUND

GYPSUM

GYPSUM BOARD

HARDWARE
HEAD

- HEADER

HEIGHT
HOLLOW METAL
HORIZONTAL
HOT WATER
HOSE . BIBB

INCH

INSIDE DIAMETER /DIMENSION
INSULATION

INTERIOR -

JAMB
JOINT

EA,
ELEC.
N EDF.
ELEV.,EL
EQ.
EQUIP.
EST.
EXH.
EF.
)
EXP.
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FRM'G.

GA.

GALV.

G.l.

GL.

G.B.

GR.

GND.

GYP.
G.B.,GYP.BD.

HDW,HDWR.
- HD.

HDR.

HT. H.

H.M.

HORIZ.

H.W.
H.B.

IN.

L.D.
INSUL.
INT.

JB.
JT.

. FIBERGL.

LAMINATE
LAVATORY
LEFT HAND
LINOLEUM
LONG

MACHINE BOLT
MACHINE SCREW
MANUFACTURER
MATERIAL

MAXIMUM

MECHANICAL

MEDIUM

MEMBRANE

METAL

METAL PLANAR CEILING
METAL TOILET PARTITION
MILLIMETER

MINIMUM
MISCELLANEOUS
MULLION

NOT IN CONTRACT
NOT TO SCALE
NUMBER

OPPOSITE HAND
OPPOSITE

ON CENTER
OPENING

OUTSIDE DIAMETER /DIMENSION

OVAL HEAD
OVER (ON)
OVERFLOW
OVERHAND

PAINT
PAR /

PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER -
PLASTIC

PLATE

PLATED

PLUMBING

PLYWOOD

POINT

POINT OF CONNECTION
POUND o
POUND PER SQ. FOOT
POUND PER SQ. INCH

QUARTER

RADIUS

RAINWATER LEADER
RECEPTACLE
REFLECTED
REFRIGERATOR
REINFORCING
REMOVABLE
REQUIRED
RESILIENT

REVISE, REVISION
RIGHT HAND

ROOF DRAIN
RUBBER TOPSET BASE

~ PIONEER ELEMENTARY
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LAM.
LAV.
LH.
LINO.
LG.

M.B.
M.S.
MFGR.

MAT. MATL.

MAX.
MECH.
MED.
MBNE.
MTL.
M.P.C.
M.T.P.
MILL.
MIN.
MISC.
MULL.

N.L.C.
N.TS.
NO.,#.

OH.
OPP.
0.C.
OPG.
0.0.
OH.
0/
OVFL.
OH.

PT.
PR.
P.T.D.
PLAS.
PL.
PLTD.
PLBG.
PLYWD.
PT.
P.0.C.
LB. 4
P.SF.
P.S.l.
QTR.

R.,RAD.
R.W.L.
RECEPT.
REFL'D.
REF.
REINF.
REMOV.
REQ'D.

SANITARY NAPKIN DISPENSER

SANITARY NAPKIN RECEPTACLE

SCHEDULE

SEAT COVER DISPENSER

SECTION

SHEATHING

SHEET

SHEET METAL

SHEET METAL & AR
‘CONDITIONING CONTRACTOR
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

SHEET METAL SCREWS

SHELVES

SIMILAR

SINK

SOAP DISPENSER

SPECIFICATION

SPLASH

SPLASH BLOCK

SQUARE

STAINLESS STEEL

STANDARD

STEEL

STORAGE

STIFFENER

STRUCTURAL

SUSPENDED

SUSPENDED ACOUSTIC CEILING

SWITCH

TELEPHONE

THICK

THRESHOLD

TOILET PAPER

TOILET PAPER HOLDER
TOLERANCE
TRANSFORMER
TYPICAL

UNDERWRITERS LABORATORY
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
URINAL

VENTILATE /VENTILATION
VENT THROUGH ROOF
VERIFY IN FIELD
VERTICAL .

VINYL COMPOSITION TILE
VINYL WALL COVERING
VOLUME

WATER CLOSET
WATER PROOF
WATER RESISTANT
WIDTH

WIRE GLASS

WITH

WITHOUT

WooD

WOOD SCREWS

4404 PIONEER DRIVE
BAKERSFIELD, CA 93306

SMACNA
SMS.
SH.
SML.,SIM
S.
S.D.
SPEC.
SPL.
SB.
SQ.
S.S.
STD.
STL.
STOR.
STIFF.
STRUCT.,ST.
SUSP.
TILE S.A.T.C.
SW.

TEL., TELE.

VICINITY MAP

| SHEET INDEX

SHT. NO. DESCRIPTION
GENERAL
T1.01 TITLE SHEET |
ARCHITECTURAL
A1.01 SITE PLAN

A1.01

LFA

REFERENCE SITE PLAN - FIRE MARSHAL APPROVED

A1.02

ENLARGED SITE PLAN

A1.03

SITE DETAILS

ELECTRICAL

SITE PLAN - ELECTRICAL

POWER AND SIGNAL PLAN

FIRE ALARM PLAN

DETAILS AND SYSTEM DIAGRAMS

BAKERSEIELD; CA933(
4 RELOCATABLE CLASSROOMS

STOCKPILE # 04?1 00596 - 24'x40' RELOCATABLE

BU

ILDING BY "MODTECH INC."

(STKP-37)

A0.0 COVER SHEET
. A1.0 FLOOR PLAN
‘ A3.0 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
GENERAL NOTES F02 | FOUNDATION PLAN
F3.0 FOUNDATION DETAILS
ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS [ s4.0 STRUCTURAL FRAMING
CHANGES MADE TO THE APPROVED DRAWINGS AND SPECS SHALL BE MADE | =-0 ELECTRICAL PLAN
BY ADDENDUM OR C.C.D., APPROVED BY DSA AS REQUIRED BY SECTION R1.0 RAMP / LANDING PLAN
GRADING PLANS, DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS, ROADS AND ACCESS |
REQUIREMENTS AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH CONSIDERATIONS SHALL STOCKPILE # 04-102365 - 24'x40' RELOCATABLE
> AL :
COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL ORDINANCE BUILDING BY "MODTECH INC." (STKP-53)
THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE ON THE JOB SITE PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OF  § A0.01 COVER SHEET
THE UNIT, INCLUDING THE SERIAL NUMBER FOR EACH UNIT. ' ~
A. IN-PLANT FINAL VERIFIED REPORT A101 | FLOORPLAN
B. WELDING VERIFIED REPORT A3.01 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
REFER TO RELOCATABLE BUILDING MANUFACTURER'S DRAWINGS FOR ALL S3.01 STRUCTURAL FRAMING
INFORMATION REGARDING THE RELOCATABLE BUILDINGS E1.01 ELECTRICAL PLAN
R1.01 RAMP / LANDING
R1.02 RAMP / LANDING DETAILS
F1.0 FOUNDATION PLAN (PC# 04-112161)
F2.0 FOUNDATION DETAILS  (PC# 04-112161)
SCOPE OF WORK STOCKPILE # 55347 - 24'x40' RELOCATABLE |
’ | BY "MODTECH INC." ]
RELOCATION OF (4) PORTABLE CLASSROOM BUILDINGS AND METAL RAMPS BUILDING (STKP-23)
AND CONSTRUCTION OF UTILITY SERVICES ON AN EXISTING ELEMENTARY 0 COVER SHEET
SCHOOL CAMPUS. ~ 1.0 FLOOR PLAN
CLASSROOMS TO BE RELOCATED FROM AN OFF-SITE STOCKPILE AND TO BE 1.1 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
USED STRICTLY FOR TEMPORARY USE. 2.1 TYPICAL DETAILS
. PLANS
CONSTRUCTION OF WOOD FOUNDATIONS FOR (3) PORTABLE BUILDINGS 4.0 ELECTRICAL AND LIGHTING
R1.01 RAMP & LANDING PLANS  (STKP# 04-105274 / PC# 04-104801)
R1.02 RAMP / STAIR DETAILS  (STKP# 04-105274 / PC# 04-104801)
F1.0 FOUNDATION PLAN (PC# 04-112161)
F2.0 FOUNDATION DETAILS  (PC# 04-112161)

BAKERSFIELD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

BUILDING DATA | CERTIFICATION STATUS

OCCUPANCY =E :
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION = VB (NON-SPRINKLERED)

TEMP CLASSROOMS

NORTH:
2 CLASSROOMS @ 960 S.F. (24'x40") EA. = 1,920 S.F.

SOUTH:
2 CLASSROOMS @ 960 S.F. (24'x40") EA. = 1,920 S.F.

PER 2010 C.B.C. TABLE 503:
ALLOWABLE AREA = 9,500 S F.

1,920 S.F. < 9,500 S.F. = OK

INSPECTOR OF RECORD

THIS PROJECT REQUIRES A CLASS 4 INSPECTOR.
THE INSPECTOR OF RECORD SHALL BE DSA
APPROVED AND CONFORM TO THE CLASSIFICATION
CRITERIA AS PROVIDED IN INTERPRETATION OF
REGULATIONS (IR) A-7, DATED APRIL 24, 2012.

THE INSPECTOR SHALL BE EMPLOYED BY THE
DISTRICT AND APPROVED BY THE RESPONSIBLE
ARCHITECT.

APPLICABLE CODES:

COMPLY WITH PART 1, TITLE 24, 2010 CCR.
A COPY OF TITLE 24 SHALL BE ON SITE AT
ALL TIMES. CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY
WITH TITLE 24 CALIFORNIA CODE OF
REGULATIONS. INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING:

TITLE 24, CCR, PART 2, 2010 CBC
(2009 IBC, WITH CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS).

TITLE 24, CCR, PART 3, 2010 CEC
(2008 NEC, WITH CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS).

TITLE 24, CCR, PART 4, 2010 CMC
(2009 UMC, WITH CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS).

TITLE 24, CCR, PART 5, 2010 CPC
(2009 UPC, WITH CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS).

TITLE 24, CCR, PART 6, 2010 CEC

TITLE 24, CCR, PART 9, 2010 CFC
(2009 IFC, WITH CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS).

TITLE 19, CCR.

NFPA 72, 2010 EDITION
(AS PER CA AMENDMENTS)

WORK PERFORMED UNDER DSA APPLICATION
#03-113549, UPON WHICH THIS APPLICATION
RELIES, TO BE COMPLETED AND CLOSED WITH
CERTIFICATION PRIOR TO COMPLETION OF THIS
PLAN SET'S SCOPE OF WORK.

THIS INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO ADA
PARKING AND RESTROOM LOCATIONS.

ARCHITECT'S STATEMENT

ARCHITECT'S STATEMENT FOR PLANS PREPARED BY OTHER
LICENSED DESIGN PROFESSIONALS AND/OR CONSULTANTS

THESE DRAWINGS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS AND/OR CALCULATIONS FOR THE ITEMS
LISTED IN THE SHEET INDEX AND CHECKED BELOW HAVE BEEN PREPARED BY OTHER
DESIGN PROFESSIONALS OR CONSULTANTS WHO ARE LICENSED AND/OR AUTHORIZED
TO PREPARE SUCH DOCUMENTS IN THIS STATE. THESE DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN
EXAMINED BY ME FOR DESIGN INTENT AND HAVE BEEN FOUND TO MEET THE .
APPROPRIATE REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS AND
THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED BY ME.

THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW ARE ACCEPTABLE FOR INCORPORATION INTO THE
CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT FOR WHICH | AM THE INDIVIDUAL DESIGNATED TO BE
IN GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE (OR FOR WHICH | HAVE DELEGATED
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS PORTION OF THE WORK.)
SEE THE SHEET INDEX ON THIS SHEET FOR DRAWINGS OTHER THAN ARCHITECTURAL.
APPLICABLE:

[0 sTRUCTURAL  [J PLUMBING  [J MECHANICAL

PORTABLE MANUFACTURER

SIGNATUF@;g; THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER

NAME, TITLE, AFFILIATION
CURTIS FLYNN, ARCHITECT, INTEGRATED DESIGNS BY SOMAM, INC.

ELECTRICAL

/714

DATE

05-31-15

EXPIRATION DATE

C—28966
LICENSED NUMBER

SYMBOLS

SECTION KEY

SECTION IDENTIFICATION

W SHEET NUMBER

DETAIL KEY

DETAIL NUMBER
SHEET NUMBER

INTERIOR ELEVATION KEY

A e ELEVATION DIRECTION
n ELEVATION IDENTIFICATION
B

\ 2501/ SHEET NUMBER

c 'ELEVATION DATUM

Q0T INDICATES HEIGHT IN RELATION TO 0™-0"

ROOM NUMBER / FINISH TAG
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O K EY N OT E S Ownership of Documents
g , : This document, the ideas and designs
' incorporated herein, as an instrument of
PROPERTY LINE . EXISTING RAMP PER DSA APP #51927 w/ EXISTING Professional Service is the property of
HANDRAIL PER DSA APP #03-113549 Integrated Designs by SOMAM Inc.
2. EXISTING CHAIN LINK FENCE TO REMAIN and is not to be used, in whole or in part for
_ 22 EXISTING ACCESSIBLE R AMP PER DSA APP any other project without wntten authorization. ,
Q - EXISTING PARKING LOT AND STRIPING TO REMAIN #03-113549 - © COPYRIGHT 2012
. EXISTING BUILDING TO REMAIN (NO WORK) . EXISTING DRINKING FOUNTAIN PER DSA APP #51927 S B}
2 : ) : : : (]
c ®
ng 'EXISTING PLAY AREA TO REMAIN (NO WORK) 24. FOUNDATION PER STOCKPILE #04-100596 = - 9
- - 3
Sr o EXISTING A.C. PAVING TO REMAIN . NEW FOUNDATION PER PC #04-112161 § ] -
2 | B
I EXISTING LAWN / TURF TO REMAIN . EXISTING HYDRANT PER DSA APP #03-113549 ' 8 < §
- EXISTING PUBLIC ROADWAY TO REMAIN . EXISTING SITE ENTRANCE SIGN PER DSA APP Fy ; §
#03-113549 ; §
9. PROPOSED ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL (P.0.T.) _ | a 5 S
o REFER TO ACCESSIBILITY NOTE ON SHEET A1.01 28. ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE am £ o b -
MOUNTED AT +80" MIN. ABOVE FINISH GRADE. SEE o5 'g 5
| . EXISTING DRIVE APPROACH TO REMAIN DETAIL 6/A1.03 = § A |-
‘ - 0 a
. = o
. = . o
(1) (26) (10) @ (s) ©) 52 11. EXISTING CONCRETE WALK TO REMAIN 2. el Bt Accaom Al 4 § 3 s
e | R R-Led BE 2kl o S5
©) » 8 : 12. PROPOSED 20' WIDE FIRE TRUCK ACCESS LANE a . o § 3
o ) | | ‘ ‘ Fourrranl, orE. SEvAL YAlog | % {g g Jo
13. NEW TEMPORARY CLASSROOM ON WOOD . 4 e 21l
¢ LEXINGTON AVE. ¥ I
. R -— - -k — -— -— -— - — — — — -— FOUNDATION W/ METAL RAMPS INSTALLED PER \ § S
S | \ . L | MANUFACTURERS DRAWINGS Hl O 8 21
‘ ' ' Wgla S
; .%).Tr N J/ ~ . EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT TO REMAIN 5 s8 §' 2
, @ . EXISTING NON-CONFORMING CLASSROOMS TO BE WE i
I | | CONSIDERED CONFORMING PER THIS APPLICATION a4 = § @
@) ~ J I a
© @ I i @ , - @ . ROTATE EXISTING CLASSROOM 180° AND RESET = w 2 i § 3
— l l * FOUNDATION PER MANUFACURERS DRAWINGS o | e ﬁ z é 4
> — | | , - ~ ~ 5
CID T : . (E) ACCESSIBLE BOYS RESTROOM PER #03-113549 G E N E R L N OTE S oy g © =
; , A h )
Q , : . (E) ACCESSIBLE MENS RESTROOM PER #03-113549 . zZ g
" Q | \ : % e Y
, I A. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL SITE 5
I : | 3 \}% - (B ACCESSIBLE WOMENS RESTROOM PER CONDITIONS PRIOR TO BID. IF ANY DISCREPANCIES r g £
8 g ARE FOUND, THE ARCHITECT SHALL BE NOTIFIED IN g ' -
' as | . (E) ACCESSIBLE GIRLS RESTROOM PER #03-113549 WRITING. w £
® R — : » & |
Sk i ' i ; 43 , . : . CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ] é 8 |
© | - , °§ CORRECTNESS OF LAYOUTS AND ESTABLISHED a
| O T — | LOCATIONS OF BURIED UTILITY LINES. ANY UTiLITEs | Ol <C g |
DS . _ 4% REQUIRING RELOCATION SHALL BE THE 3 :
0, A 103-11 ' : g RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR & ‘
qa RS | |
5,,: - _— » ® \\ ‘ CONTACT APPLICABLE GOVERNING AGENCIES )
o 01 o I p _ | % TOTAL STALLS PROVIDED: };fc)cs;}solNG ARRANGEMENT AND COORDINATION OF ;
N . ! e |
—————————————— F— . . k-] S
' » ACCESSBLE STALLS REQUIRED . GENERAL CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR | 2 :
o ' el K , , R ANY COMPACTION RETEST DUE TO INITIAL FAILURE. 4
@ ‘ m % . X ]
s DSA_ 48691 . \v, LTS REQUIRED ] . PROJECT INSPECTOR SHALL BE EMPLOYED BY THE > o]
— LJB — _LJL S I P R S Py | — ( ) OWNER, APPROVED BY THE RESPONSIBLE ARCHITECT Y = %
| ua (28) ] : ar ok ol F 3 - ACCESSIBLE STALLS PROVIDED: 2 REGULAR AND DSA. O Ko
O | Q - i T A=l 1 VAN ~ < O <
2 . e e N . ‘ 4 3TOTAL . A COPY OF TITLE-24, ALL PARTS APPLICABLE, TO BE Or o
< ' %é F ) =  — : = ' ?'\ KEPT AT THE JOB SITE AT ALL TIMES. = (' 5 =5
G {0 @ ' ' ~ * oo o 2
2] 14 113 12 CJML i — 10 9 # 5 | \§, . ADDENDA SHALL BE SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT Z 7. B i
B J:E DSA 51927 LIB LAB E R bsh 51927 3 E (RESPONSIBLE IN CHARGE) AND APPROVED BY DSA. > Lu P —OJ o
| clln © T take = a — ACCESSIBILITY NOTES | %
e < | S S e 4__;:, — . —— . C.C.D.s SHALL BE SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT E — % o
e ;35 % IF ; @\ ~ ' o (RESPONSIBLE IN CHARGE) OWNER AND APPROVED BY LLI O s u
N , S @ @___.- | @ 7 . ARCHITECT HAS INSPECTED THE PATH OF TRAVEL DSA. | o e ETTRE i‘(
I % : u : | (P.O.T.) AS INDICATED ON THE PLANS AND HAS FOUND IT , — o
% Z u . , ' ) TO BE, OR HAS INDICATED ON THE PLANS REMEDIAL . TESTING LAB SHALL BE EMPLOYED BY THE OWNER, 1T LI.I - E w
— m - MECH G = 5T : , WORK WHICH WOULD CAUSE IT TO BE, A BARRIER-FREE APPROVED BY THE RESPONSIBLE ARCHITECT AND DSA. - il ) O S
= | x aat ACCESSIBLE ROUTE: _ — =
» - \;ﬁg? 1 2 5@ 4 = @ 6 | . @ ALL WORK SURFACES DISTURBED OR DAMAGED BY /) m I'S - DD:
o ; | DSA 51027 { _D > | pSk 51627 - , e AT LEAST 48" IN WIDTH; OR AS APPROVED BY CODE THE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES SHALL BE REPAIRED IN I.I.I < o
: : , KIND, TEXTURED AND FINISHED TO MATCH ADJACENT o 1 TH
(23 }-— mmmmmmmmmmm : 1 8] o ) L
S — e R FREE OF ABRUPT LEVEL CHANGES EXCEEDING 7" IF SURFACES. , g LLI oy
— l = | | .—@ A ~ e BEVELED AT 1:2 MAX SLOPE, OR VERTICAL LEVEL _ . : 2 O uZz
] o |1 , < CHANGES EXCEEDING . NEW CONCRETE WALKS SHALL HAVE SLOPES NOT TO o Z X o
5 31 ' ;j‘e ./ I} , 4 EXCEED 1 IN 20 IN THE DIRECTION OF PATH OF TRAVEL. [ % T Eg o
o ' | | STAFF I s = : PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS ("C.J.")AT 5-0" 0.c. MAX. AND = 2 O <t
L TANT WALKING ,
N | DIN. i ] 7 A, , V g&;’;:CFéRM STABLE, AND SLIP RESIS EXPANSION JOINTS NOT TO EXCEED 30'-0" MAX. = 5 m— oz Q
[ (IT H Ty _ ; N ﬁ% PROVIDE MEDIUM BROOM FINISH ON ALL WALKS. 2 g n_ < <t
’ . | ] 3l %3 g ' : 0 . ‘ .
< ! :ELT “17C : 3 *’&" JITH A RUNIING SLOPE OF 1 200(5 %) OR LESS AND . ALL BUILDING AND ROOM NAMES INDICATED ON THESE M
o~ - ~ ! 2 Y WITH A CROSS SLOPE OF 1:50 (2%) OR LESS OR A —
C - } j| BOOK DSA - i S RAMP WITH A RUNNING SLOPE OF 1:12 (8.33%) AND A CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ARE "NOT" THE ACTUAL  § N
| ! AN rRooM | X g | 50 (20 ' E BUILDING/ ROOM SIGNAGE DESIGNATION. THE GENERAL | & ol. =
F MULTI ' | 4 CROSS SLOPE OF 1:50 (2%) WITH APPROPRIAT CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH, INSTALL AND a N E o
27 « v \\ B i : 5 — REQUIREMENTS AS DETAILED WITHIN THIS SET OF , q, NG I
| L RN S Coe g _ B ; DOCUMENTS COORDINATE ALL REQUIRED SIGNAGE WITH THE 3 S o3
NN | PURPOSE | @ _ | | - | — ' | OWNER/ARCHITECT PRIOR TO STARTING 2 18 <]3
© ; g \\ | | [ DSA 51927 .../h . - @ . IS FREE OF OVERHEAD OBSTRUCTIONS WITHIN 80" CONSTRUCTION. v Agency Approval Stamp:
. | I— \\ 5192 ' ABOVE THE WALKING SURFACE . GENERAL CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE TO
S : — RN ) ' IS FREE OF OBJECTS WHICH PROTRUDE MORE THAN COORDINATE RELOCATABLE BUILDING DELIVERY DATES FILE #:15—6
| I ' : ' 4" BETWEEN THE HEIGHTS OF 27" AND 80" ABOVE THE TO THE SCHOOL SITE WITH THE MFGR. IDENTIFICATION STAMP
g | R o %« | WALKING SURFACE » g DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
(1 1) S \ ' . \;c%@ . THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSTRUCT ALL | OFFICE OF REGULATION SERVICES
Il oo o — \ , % NEW RELOCATABLE BUILDING FOUNDATIONS AS PER -
. O / / / / }f /\';’ )&@% % THE RELOCATABLE BUILDING MANUFATCTURER'S 03115335
Q D @ é?{é 58 DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS. |
. R HE p;z,g M ry? P
O \‘-“ / / / / / / / / / / / O START —+— p a8l | - . THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE ACE FIS 7T SS_E0
| @ YN &3 o k LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY REVIEW ‘ TO PROVIDE ALL HOOK-UPS TO THE RELOCATABLE DATE__JAN-O-8-2b14———
o \ (:) N ol mlen BUILDINGS AFTER INSTALLATION HAS BEEN TRACKING # 63321-131
J ] y N FEK ) DSA-81MLOCAL FIRE AUT;T;::::EEVLD o SoHOOL BTG DSA Application # 03-115335 4 COMPLETED BY THE MANUFACTURER e . ’
. \y \ J } L S¥gool Dist(ict
\"‘ g N 22:‘ iIEORN[!EE’;Ei{M;:y;RE;{AKERSFIELD CA 93306 // - 5-07 DEEP X 5-0" WIDE MINIMUM LANDINGS AT Stamp(s):
Q{, ’ Local Fire Authority iRo complete Sections 1- 7 as applicable to this proje&. and ;ign below. (Check Sections 1/ per key.) DOORWAYS SHALL BE AS DETA"‘ED AND SHALL HAVE p '
— -— -— - wn— - —-— cu— —-— — -— ) " — - - KEY: “YES” R Complies with LFA Requirements “NJA" = Not applicable to this proj SLOPES (IN ANY DIRECTION) OF NOT GREATER THAN 1/4
0 @ PI ONEER DR'\} ’ m\ 6;8‘1 i R?cs.‘ Nm.,‘;sr g D,%E%; 661,52 REC. “NR” Nelects not to review No Check mark = 22\;2{{;:%:; a;p% g\jo"ozRSVl\_lgsg SLOPES SHALL BE AWAY FROM
. YES NA NR  Ejevator: .
\ST\ 1. D D D Sshe:oans yator does not meet medical emergency service <_:ab size, per 2§10 California . ) i . . .
£ £ G : — £ 3 € e e £ : \j Pt ranspoly ¢ ety sppeves e s of sanvays for ey rescue and . GENERAL/SITE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY THAT
N access Roass \ EXISTING PATH OF TRAVEL (P.O.T.) IS A MINAMUM OF
a @ (1) @ @ @ D) | | 2 [ 0 [ Ao i e N g povers r ot e e facrnc i T 40" WIDE AND IS SLIP RESISTANT. IF IT IS NOT, THEN
, ’ o i \ THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF
‘ 000 F:reHydrannmuonandd:suuon complies with [ 20104FC I NFPA 1142 (Atternate Means) RECORD AND A REMEDY OR ALTERNATE P.O.T. WILL BE
Signture of e Soheol istit Sl s recured o ckgdhwiodge use of NFPA 1142 a8 LFA atermate means: PROVIDED.
SIGNATURE of SCHOOL DISTRICT - (Sign and Print name and Title) (Date) . THE MAXIMUM DRQP BETWEEN EX|ST|NG FINISHED
w 4, D D L‘] ?:;ol?;tltzrf::)eo?t:en:::;);e?z::t Indicalgk alve and Fire Dept. Connection meet the GRADES AND THE TOP OF THE P.O.T. SHOULD NOT
Feiresmert of e urisciton EXCEED 4". IF IT DOES, PROVIDE THE NECESSARY
2(3 5, D D D The location(s) of the Detector Check V; eAss bly meet the requirements of this jurisdiction. WARNING CURB PER CBC SEC. 11338.8.1 .
6. Is proj Zone Area? A4 Mapter 7A, Section 701A.3.1) .
‘ Yes [ 1 no [J wve ¢ . ModeNye [ tion (1 veyrion [ wira [J :
';—- (If one of these boxes llans will have to meat eguirements of Chapter 7A) . 2
7. COMMENTS: Note Deficienci s/ N\ ) )
I i N — LEGEND
. N , \ « ;
< | w7/ A\ ;
o~ , . : s /] LOGALFIRE AUTHORITY INEORMATION: \ " INDICATES EXISTING BUILDING TO REMAIN
A : AGENCY NAWE (Pringg | N\gém County Fire Department (NO WORK)
) ADDRESS (Printy 642 Victors St. \ ‘ k
o S IT E P L A N ' , - omsTarezpNgyf Bakersfield. CA \\ INDICATES NEW TEMPORARY BUILDING , *
) pHONE NuMBl#rnt):  (661) 862-5007 e-mail: UNDER THIS APPLICATION Sheet No:: ' o
Complatid fes 1-7 (i ing school district i on line 3 if alternate means require ’
S C ALE' 1 ”» 5 0’ tdL Q '::d belowsx‘g(:e:::'a"t':r::ooi::t‘;t:m; :: revnewedthehsted items for this project. |ND|CATES F|RE TRUCK ACCESS OVER ) ' V :
L] I & or mari revi e 3 4
4 R E LO CATAB L E C LASS RO O M S NS / sign the DSA-810 when imaged onto the site plan. Loose form not acceptable to DSA. AC PAVING ) A 1 0 1
, , n |
< ) A S e HALF-TONE DASHED LINE INDICATES -

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL

RANK/TITLE (Print): Release: -
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EXISTING CHAIN LINK FENCE TO REMAIN, VERIFY 10"
MIN. HIGH SMOOTH SURFACE ON LOWER POTION OF
PUSH SIDE

80

EXISTING PARKING LOT AND STRIPPING TO REMAIN ;

EXISTING BUILDING TO REMAIN (NO WORK)

Rev. Date: |

401—0”
40

EXISTING PLAY AREA TO REMAIN (NO WORK)
EXISTING AC-PAVING TO REMAIN

EXISTING LAWN / TURF TO REMAIN

EXISTING PUBLIC ROADWAY TO REMAIN

PROPOSED ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL (P.O.T.)
REFER TO ACCESSIBILITY NOTE ON SHEET A1.01

E-—Mall: design@somam.com

. EXISTING DRIVE APPROACH TO REMAIN

—
o
®
—
®
©
LNON
SO GNNO4

. EXISTING CONCRETE WALK TO REMAIN

Revision Description:

40

. PROPOSED 20' WIDE FIRE TRUCK ACCESS LANE

i N , . NEW TEMPORARY CLASSROOM ON WOOD
l‘— v FOUNDATION W/ METAL RAMPS INSTALLED PER
#a ' MANUFACTURES DRAWINGS

90

Revision:

www.integrateddesigns.com

. EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT TO REMAIN

Fax (559) 436-0887
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. EXISTING NON-CONFORMING CLASSROOMS TO BE
CONSIDERED CONFORMING PER THIS APPLICATION
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Revision Description:

[0 Siv Bd ‘oevL ig

% ' GENERAL NOTES

A. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY
ALL SITE CONDITIONS PRIOR TO BID. IF ANY
%, v ' : DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND, THE ARCHITECT
53 : : SHALL BE NOTIFIED IN WRITING.

X& . CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE

* CORRECTNESS OF LAYOUTS AND ESTABLISHED
LOCATIONS OF BURIED UTILITY LINES. ANY UTILITIES
REQUIRING RELOCATION SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY
OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR CONTACT APPLICABLE
GOVERNING AGENCIES REGARDING ARRANGEMENT AND
COORDINATION OF WORK.
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ACCESSIBILITY NOTES

ARCHITECT HAS INSPECTED THE PATH OF TRAVEL

(P.O.T.) AS INDICATED ON THE PLANS AND HAS FOUND IT

TO BE, OR HAS INDICATED ON THE PLANS REMEDIAL
~~—— § WORKWHICH WOULD CAUSE IT TO BE; A BARRIER-FREE |

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE: |
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. GENERAL CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
ANY COMPACTION RETEST DUE TO INITIAL FAILURE.
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RERERSS casle . PROJECT INSPECTOR SHALL BE EMPLOYED BY THE

"_OWNER, APPROVED BY-THE RESPONSIBLE ARCHITECT — §
AND DSA. | |

. A COPY OF TITLE-24, ALL PARTS APPLICABLE, TO BE

KEPT AT THE JOB SITE AT ALL TIMES.

‘F. ADDENDA SHALL BE SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT ,
(RESPONSIBLE IN CHARGE) AND APPROVED BY DSA.

CLASSROOMS
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4404 PIONEER DRIVE BAKERSFIELD, CA
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e AT LEAST 48" IN WIDTH; OR AS APPROVED BY CODE

e

SITE PLAN

FREE OF ABRUPT LEVEL CHANGES EXCEEDING %" IF
BEVELED AT 1:2 MAX SLOPE, OR VERTICAL LEVEL

CHANGES EXCEEDING 3"
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. CHANGE ORDERS SHALL BE SIGNED BY THE
ARCHITECT (RESPONSIBLE IN CHARGE), OWNER,
AND APPROVED BY DSA.

. TESTING LAB SHALL BE EMPLOYED BY THE
OWNER, APPROVED BY THE RESPONSIBLE
ARCHITECT AND DSA.

. ALL WORK SURFACES DISTURBED OR DAMAGED BY
THE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES SHALL BE REPAIRED
IN KIND, TEXTURED AND FINISHED TO MATCH
ADJACENT SURFACES.

. NEW CONCRETE WALKS SHALL HAVE SLOPES NOT TO
EXCEED 1IN 20 IN THE DIRECTION OF PATH OF TRAVEL.
PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS ("C.J."AT 5-0" o.c. MAX. AND
EXPANSION JOINTS NOT TO EXCEED 300" MAX. PROVIDE
MEDIUM BROOM FINISH ON ALL WALKS.

. ALL BUILDING AND ROOM NAMES INDICATED ON THESE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ARE "NOT" THE ACTUAL
BUILDING/ ROOM SIGNAGE DESIGNATION. THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH, INSTALL AND '
COORDINATE ALL REQUIRED SIGNAGE WITH THE
OWNER/ ARCHITECT PRIOR TO STARTING
CONSTRUCTION.

. GENERAL CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE
TO COORDINATE RELOCATABLE BUILDING

_ ﬁi— _ | - LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY REVIEW |~ DeLveRY DATES To The scrooL siTe wirk

WITH A FIRM, STABLE, AND SLIP RESISTANT WALKING
SURFACE '

O
w
>
&
W
N
~
P

- - ,
| i |

0 : 3% | | STAFF
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BAKERSFIELD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

CUST

20

WITH A RUNNING SLOPE OF 1:20 (56%) OR LESS AND

WITH A CROSS SLOPE OF 1:50 (2%) OR LESS OR A
5% : RAMP WITH A RUNNING SLOPE OF 1:12 (8.33%) AND A
CROSS SLOPE OF 1:50 (2%) WITH APPROPRIATE
REQUIREMENTS AS DETAILED WITHIN THIS SET OF
DOCUMENTS.
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; | e IS FREE OF OVERHEAD 6BSTRUCT|ONS WITHIN 80"
ABOVE THE WALKING SURFACE

%

Issue Date:
Designer:

@ IS FREE OF OBJECTS WHICH PROTRUDE MORE THAN
‘4" BETWEEN THE HEIGHTS OF 27" AND 80" ABOVE THE
WALKING SURFACE -

Agency Approval Stamp:

e 840

FILE # 15-6
IDENTIFICATION STAMP

DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
OFFICE OF REGULATION SERVICES
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DSA-810 LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY REVIEW DSA # 03- :
oo BAERSFELD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT | M. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSTRUCT ALL
s DIONEER ELEMENTARY NEW RELOCATABLE BUILDING FOUNDATIONS AS PER
THE RELOCATABLE BUILDING MANUFATCTURER'S
DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS. o -

. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE ALL HOOK-UPS TO THE
RELOCATABLE BUILDINGS AFTER INSTALLATION
HAS BEEN COMPLETED BY THE MANUFACTURER.

. 50" DEEP x 5-0" WIDE MINIMUM LANDINGS AT
DOORWAYS SHALL BE AS DETAILED AND SHALL HAVE
SLOPES (IN ANY DIRECTION) OF NOT GREATER THAN
1/4 IN 12 SLOPE. SLOPES SHALL BE AWAY FROM
DOORWAYS.

) ) 4404 PIONEER DRIVE BAKERSFIELD, CA _§ Stamp(s): .
Local Fire ity is to 1-7 as icable fo this project, and sign below. (Check Sections 1-5 per key.)
KEY: “YES"= Complies with LFA Requirements “NJA™ = Not applicable to this project

“NR” = LFA elacts not to review No Checkmark= Reviewed but not approved.
. . Complete Section 7.

: 1,31 MEAS. oo 2 e
6;51..52' EAS.  \goroerage Mens, 90152 RE

N8927'3B"E REC.
DRVE

YES NA NR Erovarors

1. D D Where an Elevator doss not meet medical emergency service cab sizs, per 2010 Califomia
Building Code, the Local Fire Authority app: the use of stai for rescue and

patient transport,

Access Roads

2. [] [] Access Roads, Fire Lane Markings, pavers and Gate Entrances are in accordance with Title
19, Calif. Code of Regulations & 2010 California Fire Code, Chapter 5.

12

Fire Flow
3. D D Five Hydrant location and distribution complies with [12010 CFC [J NFPA 1142 (Altemate Means)

When NR is checked, DSA can only review on -site water storage as an altemate means.
Signature of the School District Official is required to acknowledge use of NFPA 1142 as LFA altemate means:

SIGNATURE of SCHOOL DISTRICT OFFICIAL:

{Sign and Print name and Title) {Date)

Automatic Fire Sprinkler Systems
4. D ﬁ D The location(s) of the proposed Post Indicator Valve and Fire Dept. Connection mest the
requirements of this jurisdiction.

5. D D The focation(s) of the Detector Check Vaive A bly meet the i of this jurisdi

6. is project located in a Hazard Sevesity Zone Area? (2010 CBC, Chapter 7A, Section 701A.3.1)
Yes [] No L& IFYES, Type (checkone): Moderate L] High [ veyrigh L1 wira [

(if one of these boxes is checked plans will have to meet requirements of Chapter 7A)

1’-——0”

7. COMMENTS: Note D

INDICATES EXISTING BUILDING TO ”REMAIN

=
(NO WORK)

1/4”

Locs IR AUONTLTORATN: 0] INDICATES NEW TEMPORARY BUILDING
AORNGY NaEPin; Kot County Fife Depanment RSREEAIRKY UNDER THIS APPLICATION
2090%%0%0%6%%%

ADDRESS (Print): 5642 Victors St. ]

CITY/STATE/ZIP (Pt Bakersfield, CA
PHONE NUMBER (Print):  (661) 862-5007 emat. YW @Qw i ¥} f@(;@» k@/‘h Lo 78]

Completion of ines 1-7 {including school district reprasentative signature on line 3 if altemate means required)
and LFA signature below signifies that the Local Fire Authority has reviewed the listed items for this project.

Iterns not checked or marked NR will be reviewed by the DSA.
Note: Only sign the DSA-810 when Imaged onto the site plan. Loose form not acceptable to DSA.

IC‘ ,‘ N ¥y

{Signature)

INDICATES EXISTING CONCRETE WALK
TO REMAIN

SITE PLAN
4 RELOCATABLE CLASSROOMS

Sheet No.:

” 1 ?
SCALE: 17 = 300 | semstctsormeoemrimetironse. INDICATES EXISTING FIRE TRUCK

_____ ACCESS OVER AC PAVING

. | A1.01
wa sa ma wa s ww HALF-TONE DASHED LINE INDICATES

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL Release: - LFA
G:\2013frs\13-5082\Sheets\5082-A101.dwg CURTIS MCNALLY

REVIEWED BY:

(Print name)

 RANKITITLE (Print):
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EXISTING CHAIN LINK FENCE AND GATE TO REMAIN

Integrated Designs by SOMAM Inc.
and is not to be used, in whole or in part for
any other project without written authorization.

© COPYRIGHT 2012

EXISTING ELECTRICAL ENCLOSURE, REFER TO
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFO

80

NEW TACTILE EXIT SIGN PER DETAIL 2/A1.03

NEW ROOM IDENTIFICATION AND ISA SIGNAGE,
REFER TO DETAILS 3, 4/A1.03

40’-0"
40
Rev. Date:.

PROPOSED TEMP. 20' WIDE FIRE TRUCK ACCESS
LANE OVER EXISTING AC PAVING, APPROVED BY
THE LOCAL JURISDICTION.

NEW TEMPORARY PORTABLE BUILDINGS ON RAISED
“WOOD FOUNDATIONS WITH METAL RAMP SUPPLIED
BY MANUFACTURER. OWNER TO REMOVE ALL
INTERFERING PLAY EQUIPMENT WHERE
APPLICABLE. '

NEW 6' HIGH CHAIN LINK FENCE W/ 48" WIDE CHAIN
LINK GATE

E—~Mail: design@somam.com

Revision Description:

EXISTING TREE AND PLANTER TO REMAIN

40

FOUNDATION PER STOCKPILE #04-100596

90

. NEW FOUNDATION PER PC #04-112161

. NEW RAMP TRANSITION PER 18/R1.02

Revision:

. NEW RAMP TRANSITION PER 19/R1.02

Fax (559) 436-0887

www.integrateddesigns.com

. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL AN 18ga
GALV. SHT. MTL. SHROUD AT BOTTOM EDGE OF

~ HVAC UNIT. SHROUD TO EXTEND TO FINISH FLOOR
HEIGHT OF CLASSROOM, +27" MAX. ABOVE FINISH
GRADE. FURNISH SHROUD TO FULLY ENCLOSE ALL
(3) SIDES BELOW HVAC UNIT AND PROVIDE BOTTOM
CLOSURE PANEL. PAINT. : '

60

Rev. Date:

6011 N. Fresno, Suite 130 — Fresno, California 93710

05

o/0

%/

307_—0”
30

I

Phone (559) 436—0881

23 -1%

)
Q
|
Q

, ] | ]
T4 T

£3.= (E) AC PAVI = (E) AC PAVI
\ F= +18" MAX. AP/ = +18" MAX. AF,

]
u|
nd
[
Bb
*—_—

ARCHITECTURE - ENGINEERING - INTERIOR DESIGN - CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT

integrated designs ., o, o

40'-0" TYP.
Revision Description:
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[m}
a
[ =] o
O
ASSUME | bROPERTY LINE

30

240" 4” MIN. SEISMI
=) SEPARATION, TYP.

Revision:

60

GENERAL NOTES

A. DETERIORATION OR EXISTING NON-COMPLIANT
‘ CONSTRUCTION:

Py L
(SAFE DISPERSAL

| AREA
500 S.F.
| (miN. 5 sQ. FT. |

REFER TO MANUFACTURERS \ LPER PERSON)J
DRAWINGS FOR ALL ‘ L -

7 - \ BUILDING AND RANMP ’ | 50'—0" MIN

IF ANY CONDITION IS DISCOVERED WHICH, IF LEFT
UNCORRECTED, WOULD MAKE THE BUILDING

- NON-COMPLIANT WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
EDITION OF THE CBC IN FORCE AT THE TIME OF
ORIGINAL CONSTRUCTION, THE CONDITION MUST BE
CORRECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT CODE
REQUIREMENTS. A C.C.D. OR A SEPARATE SET OF
PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS DETAILING AND
SPECIFYING THE REQUIRED REPAIR WORK SHALL
BE SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED BY DSA BEFORE
PROCEEDING WITH THE REPAIR WORK.

20'—0”

I

INSTALLATION DETAILS AND .
\ NOTES / |
————— N
/ ;gAFE DISPERSA?I
/ - AREA o
500 S.F. R

N J/ | miN.ssa.FT. | Q
| PER PERSON)

pd ' S
" @ .
4 - (‘P 50'—07 MIN.

et A - SERIAL NUMBER SCHEDULE

*PER DSA IR 16-1, SEC. 5.4

B. CONTRACTOR SHALL ADJUST ALL DOOR CLOSERS
TO A MAXIMUM OPENING FORCE OF 5 LBF

ENLARGED SITE PLAN

ooo n]

"

BAKERSFIELD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
4404 PIONEER DRIVE BAKERSFIELD, CA 93306

20

4 RELOCATABLE CLASSROOMS

Project Name & Address:

PIONEER ELEMENTARY

Sheet Title:

24

\, ASSUMED PROPERTY LIN

at
@ . - £ } . l '53
CLSRM |  STKP# SERIAL# |2 Qg ! '] O
e \ , ~ T 04-100596 (37) | 35627 / 35628 g 2|8 |
S_Q \ & T2 T3 , 12 k 04-102365 (53) 471'40_/ 47141 Agency Approval Stamp:
5 , B o . ‘~ _ ' T3 04-102365 (53) | 56118 / 56119 FILE #15-6 -
| - ‘ 28 -8 20-0 /G'= (E) AC PAVI &= (E) AC PAVI _ N T4 55347 (23) | 07779 / 07780 IDENTIFICATION STAMP
- [J m i +18" MAX. A% = +18" MAX. NOTE: ~ - oekYCEOEFT}E%GSJm%OﬁRggg\%gs
o . : I WORK PERFORMED UNDER DSA APPLICATION | SAFE DISPE RAL . 1
2 oy | ol el | s wrovanicn s e kTN (s ——— || | = ]
. / i : 1| SEPARATION, TV ®/ | CERTIFICATION PRIOR TO COMPLETION OF THIS ? CLASSROONS @ 300 5.7, @RI EA = Loz0SF DAET?* ﬁ.&.&iﬂsﬂ&f
o " PLAN SET'S SCOPE OF WORK. 1,920 S.F. /20 S.F. PER OCCUPANT ~ = 96 OCCUPANTS " TRACKING # 63321131
| THIS INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO ADA 96 OCCUPANTS x 5 S.F./ OCCUPANT =480 S.F. REQD |

Stamp(s):

PARKING AND RESTROOM LOCATIONS.
l

500 S.F. PROVIDED ' =0K

TEMP CLASSROOMS (GROUP 2)
2 CLASSROOMS @ 960 S.F. (24'x40") EA. = 1,920 S.F.

12

1,920 S.F. /20 S.F. PER OCCUPANT = 96 OCCUPANTS
96 OCCUPANTS x 5 S.F. / OCCUPANT =480 S.F. REQ'D
500 S.F. PROVIDED = OK '

INDICATES EXISTING BUILDING TO REMAIN
(NO WORK)
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INDICATES NEW TEMPORARY
RELOCATABLE BUILDING

ENLARGED SITE PLAN _
4 RELOCATABLE CLASSROOMS | | | SCALE: 1" = 20

Sheet No.:

A1.02

Release: -
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NOTES:

RESTROOMS

RESTROOMS
_ > y
- | ~

/\

A

RESTROOWMS
o J

. SIGNS TO BE

CONSTRUCTED FROM 16
GA. METAL, PAINTED WITH

BLUE ENAMEL FINISH WITH -

ISA SYMBOL, TEXT AND

DIRECTIONAL ARROW IN A

CONTRASTING COLOR

. WHERE APPLICABLE,

ATTACH SIGNS TO 2"¢
GALV. STL. PIPE WITH
TAMPER RESISTANT
HARDWARE

SIGNAGE TO COMPLY WITH CBC 1117B.5.1.2

/"6 \ ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE

A1.03 / ADA100-04 SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"

STANDARD
HEIGHT FOUNTAIN

S

36" MAX

TO BUBBLER

SPOUT SETBACK

€’ MAX. FROM

7

7

FRONT PANEL

| ACCESSIBLE FOUNTAIN

m HI-LOW DRINKING FOUNTAIN - ALCOVE

\&._oy ADAOOD—15 SCALE:
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—OQuwnership of Documents
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1. DOOR SIGNS TO BE CONSTRUCTED FROM 1/4” THICK PLASTIC OR HEAT STAMPED FIGURES Stamp(s):

COLORS TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT. . |

2. ATTACH SIGNS USING FOUR (4) FLATHEAD, STAINLESS STEEL, TAMPER PROOF SCREWS
(COUNTERSUNK) - AND ADHESIVE.

3. 70% CONTRAST BETWEEN CHARACTERS AND BACKGROUND PER CBC 1117B.5.2.

4. ISA SYMBOL CAN ALSO BE PLACED ON DOOR. THE LOCATION IS NOT REGULATED.

SlGN‘ TO BE MOUNTED ON THE ‘ — : : TACTILE AND BRAILLE ROOM
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'SCALE :

1”

= 30" - 0"

-~ SHEET NOTES

APPROXIMATE LOCATION FOR EXISTING ADDRESSABLE FIRE ALARM CONTROL
PANEL TO REMAIN. PROVIDE CONNECTION TO NEW FIRE ALARM DEVICES PER
PLANS, UPDATE NEW FIRE ZONE MAP AND PROGRAM NEW DEVICES
INFORMATION, MEASURE ACTUAL LOAD CURRENT AND VOLTAGE DROP FOR
EACH NAC SIGNAL CIRCUITS, AND FACP STANDBY CURRENT AND ALARM
CURRENT. SEND THE REPORT TO OWNER AND ENGINEER FOR REVIEW, AND
PLASTIC LAMINATED ONE COPY INSIDE FACP CABINET DOOR.

APPROXIMATE LOCATION FOR EXISTING POWER DISTRIBUTION PANEL. PROVIDE
NEW FEEDERS AND POWER CONNECTION FOR NEW RELOCATABLE
GASSROOMB\BLDINGSPERPMSEESM.EUNEDVBRM

APPROX!MATE LOCATION FOR EXISTING PA/IC/TELEPHONE EQUIPMENT IN
ADMIN OFFICE. REUSE EXISTING ABANDON CABLE AND CONNECTION FOR
NEW SIGNAL DEVICES PER PLANS.

APPROXIMATE LOCATION FOR EXISTING COMPUTER MDF SERVER EQUIPMENT
IN ADMIN OFFICE. REUSE EXISTING ABANDON FO CABLE AND PROMIDE
CONNECTION FOR NEW DATA DEVICES PER PLANS.

0

PROPOSE TO REUSE ABANDON SIGNAL CABLE FOR NEW BUILDING FA
TELE/PA/IC SECURMY AND DATA NEW DEVICES CONNECTION. FIELD VERIFY
AND TEST CABLE BEFORE START WORKING. REPORT TO OWNER AND
ENGINEERS FOR ANY CABLE DAMAGE ARE FOUND.

lNTERCEPTEXISﬂNGAERMLSlGMLGABlEONROOFMTHANEVI
24°x24x6" NEMASR PULL CAN. REMOVE OVERHEAD RISER AS REQUIRED.
FIELD VERIFY LOCATION.

EXISTING AERIAL SIGNAL CABLE, PROPOSE TO REUSE AND RE PULL INSIDE
NEW CONDUIT RACEWAY PER PLANS. FIELD VERIFY LOCATION AND TEST ALL
CABLE AS REQUIRED, REPORT TO OWNER AND ENGINEER FOR ANY CABLE
DAMAGE PRIOR TO START WORKING.

SAW CUT AND PATCH EXISTING FLOOR TO INSTALL NEW UNDERGROUND
CONDUITS. SEE DRAWING E-2 & E-3 FOR MORE INFORMATION.

NE\VS%GNALTCOND(TERIORVIN.LSEEDWNGE—Z&E—SFORMORE
INFORMATION.

OO0 0 0 0 006

© |NDICATE EXISING CONDUIT AND WIRING. FOR REFERENCE ONLY,
FIELD VERIFY AS REQUIRED.

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

J OHN @HONG |NGINEERING
2027 E. DECATIR AVE, FRESNO CA 9210
(559) 2159988 » FAX 2971940

jeengineer@®aol.com
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SIGNAL TC-D

%

NEW PULL BOX S3 “1

Qe

.
]
H

NEW PULL BOX P1 f @ \
— — s e —-—_——.-—&/\

EXISTING 800A

- MAIN SWITCHBAORD —\

P

SIGNAL AND COMM. LEGEND "\

E

DSC DIGITAL SECURITY ALARM CONTROL PANEL. MODEL SONITROL (64ZONE).
%TERFAOE WTH EXISTING BUILDING MASTER SECRITY ALARM PANEL AS
LCD KEYPAD ~ MATCH EXISTING EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED.

DUAL TECHNOLOGY CEILING MOUNT DETECTOR. MATCH EXISTING
@ - EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED.

EXTERIOR BELL (SIREN) — DSC#SD1SW WITH WEATHERPROOF
BACKBOX AND TAMPER SWITCH.

@ g%g? CONTACT SWITCH. RECESS ABOVE DOOR JAMB AT OPEN

——B = INDOOR SECURITY ALARM CABLE. WEST PENN #241
——B1 —— OQUTDOOR SECURITY ALARM CABLE. WEST PENN §AQC224

HANDSET/IP PHONE — FIELD VERIFY MODEL NO. AND MATCH EXISTING
MASTER EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED.

CEILING SPEAKER — RAULAND §US0221 W/ACC1000 BAFFLE. PROVIDE
BACKBOX AND CEILING SUPPORT AS REQUIRED

A\

OUTDOOR SPEAKER — ATLAS #APFI5 HORN W/XFMR AND LOWELL

SP (#CB84 FOR SURFACE, #PB75X FOR RECESS) BACK BOX W/SQLK GRILL
—_T

OUTDOOR TELE/IC CABLE. 22AWG SOILD COPPER 12 PAR SHlELDED
AND 12 PAIR UNSHIELDED CABLE.

——T{ — (NDOOR TELEPHONE CABLE. CAT.3 22AWG SOILD COPPER 4UTP

SHIELDED CABLE. : ‘
~—P1 = OUTDOOR PA/IC CABLE — WEST PENN JAQC-369
€12 DATA OUTLET - LEVITON CAT 5E (DUAL RECEPTACLE RED IN COLOR
FOR ADMINISTRATIVE)
@2 DATA OUTLET - LEVITON CAT 5E (DUAL RECEPTACLE BLUE IN COLOR
- FOR INSTRUCTIONAL)

——FO—— FIBER OPTIC CABLE VIA INNER DUCT WITH J-HOOK IN ATTIC AND 2°C
FOR OUTDOOR. SEE RISER DIAGRAM FOR MODEL NO.

=1 == (ONE) CAT 5E 22AWG 4UTP. SEE RISER DIAGRAM FOR MODEL NO.
o= 02 = (TWO) CAT 5E 22AWG 4UTP. SEE RISER DIAGRAM FOR MODEL NO.

NOTES:

1. ALL SIGNAL CONDUCTORS CANNOT SPLICE INSIDE PULL BOX.
CONDUCTOR MUST BE CONTINUE RUN BETWEEN SIGNAL DEVICES
BACK BOX OR ABOVE GROUND TERMINAL CABINET.

1
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CONSULTING ENGINEERS

J'orn Chone EincINEERNG

2021 E. DECATUR AVE, FRESNO CA 950
(559) 2259988 « FAX 297940

NEW FIRE ALARM DISTRIBUTED POWER MODULE, PROVIDE 110V DEDICATE
CIRCUIT AND CONNECTION FROM PANEL D.. PROVIDE LOCKING DEVICE ON
CIRCUIT BREAKER. SEE DRAWING E-3 FOR MORE INFORMATION.

PROVIDE POWER CONNECTION FOR RELOCATABLE BUILDING PRE-WIRED
PANEL. SEE SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM ON DRAWING E-4.

PROVIDE NEW SIGNAL TC, 24"x24"x6"D, NEMA3R, SURFACE MOUNT ON
EXTERIOR AT +24°AFF. PROVIDE (2) 2°C EMT AND STUB INTO BUILDING
CEILING CAVITY WITH LB ELBOW FOR SIGNAL WIRING RACEWAY. CORE
DRILL AND SEAL EXTERIOR WALL AS REQUIRED. PULL BACK PA/IC/TELE
CABLE TO BOOK ROOM MASTER EQUIPMENT FOR NEW DEVICES
CONNECTION. SEE RISER DIAGRAMS.

PROVIDE #6 COPPER GROUNDING CONDUCTOR AND BOND TO EACH
SECTION STRUCTURAL STEEL BEAM, FIELD VERIFY EXACT LOCATION WITH
GENERAL CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

NEW SECURITY ALARM PANEL AND SYSTEM, PROVIDE 110V POWER
CONNECTION AND INTERCONNECTION TO (E) MASTER EQUIPMENT IN ADMIN
OFFICE. FIELD VERIFY EXACT LOCATION AND REQUIREMENT WITH OWNER
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. SEE RISER DIAGRAM. :

NEW IDF AND CABINET SURFACE MOUNTED BELOW CEILING. PROVIDE 110V

POWER CONNECTION, DATA SWITCH, FO CABLE AND DATA CABLE PATCH
PANEL FOR NEW DATA OUTLET CONNECTION. PROVIDE FO CABLE TO (E)
MDF IN ADMIN OFFICE FOR INTERCONNECTION. FIELD VERIFY EXACT

%TION AND REQUIREMENT WITH OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. SEE

DATA AND POWER OUTLET AT CEILING FOR SMART BOARD. FIELD VERIFY
EXACT LOCATION AND REQUIREMENT WITH OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
SEE RISER DIAGRAM. :

PROVIDE 50 PAIR PUNCH DOWN BLOCK AND SURFACE MOUNTED BELOW
CEILING FOR INTERCOM / TELEPHONE WIRING TERMINATION.

PROVIDE NEW FA PULL CAN, SEE DRAWING E-3 FOR MORE INFORMATION.

PRMDENEWCHRISWWSIGNALPULLBOX.ANDNEWUNDERGROUND
CONDUITS AND WIRING, SEE SIGNAL RISER DIAGRAMS.

PROVIDE NEW CHRISTY N40 POWER PULL BOX. AND NEW UNDERGROUND
CONDUITS AND WIRING, SEE SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM.

24°x24"x8" NEMASR NEW PULL CAN SURFACE MOUNTED ON EXTERIOR
WALL AT 424" AFF. INSTALL NEW CONDUITS AND WIRING PRE SINGLE
LINE DIAGRAMS. PROVIDE FIBER OPTIC CABLE SPLICE PANEL, 50 PAR
PUNCH DOWN BLOCK, FA TERMINAL STRIP AND DVIDER INSIDE TC.

NEW (2)2" EMT CONDUIT RACEWAY ON EXTERIOR WALL FOR EXISTING
AERIAL SIGNAL CABLE RE PULL. PROVIDE UNISTRUT FOR MOUNTING.

INTERCEPT EXISTING AERIAL SIGNAL CABLE RISER AND INSTALL SIGNAL TC
WITH NEW CONDUITS RACEWAY PER PLANS. FIELD VERIFY LOCATION.
PROVIDE UNISTRUT FOR SUPPORT.

SAW CUT AND PATCH EXISTING FLOOR TO INSTALL (2)2°C FOR SIGNAL
SYSTEM AND (1) 1 1/2°C FOR FA PRE PLANS.

SAW CUT AND PATCH EXISTING FLOOR TO INSTALL (2)2°C FOR POWER
FEEDERS PRE PLANS.

SAW CUT AND PATCH EXISTING FLOOR TO INSTALL (4)2°C FOR POWER
FEEDERS PRE PLANS. .

PROVIDE WP FLEX CONDUIT BETWEEN BUILDING AS REQUIRED.

jeengineer@aol.com

7/7/2013 3:49:18 PM
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~\1B 6

W
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FIRE ALARM PLAN
4 RELOCATABLE CLASSROOMS

LT : \

@ FIRE ALARM RISER DIAGRAM

N.T.S

DSA #03-113549 TYPE DESCRIPTION NEW DISTRIBUTED POWER MODULE A
EXISTING A | INTIALING CIRCUIT CABLE 2§18 AWG SOLID o or | CORRENT PER DEVICE | stanpey | ALARM
(E) “FACP COPPER PVC JACKET POWER LIMITED FPLR DEVICE DEVICE [ STANDBY T ALARM CURRENT | CURRENT
. : , 110VAC_ &——— CABLE, FOR INDOOR VIA J—HOOK AND OUTDOOR
CRGUT FIRENET 4127 VIA MIN. 3/4" CONDUIT INSTALLATION UNIT 1 | oorsa | oa7sa | oorsa | oa7sa
NAC SIGNAL CIRCUIT CABLE 2§12 AWG SOLID L ' _
I\E € @) B | COPPER PVC JACKET POWER LIMITED FPLR OUTDOOR HORN | 2 00%0A | 0-100A
gms'_!go AUTO CABLE, FOR INDOOR VIA J—HOOK AND OUTDOOR MINI HORN 0 _— 0.025A _— 0.000A
DIALER VIA MIN. 1" CONDUIT INSTALLATION
MONITORING ; 'VISUAL 15¢d 0 - 0.041A - 0.000A
INITIALING CIRCUIT CABLE 2#16 AWG SOLID AUDIO/VISUAL — =
C | COPPER PVC JACKET POWER LIMITED FPLR 15¢d N 0 0.093A - 0.000A
j"“ (1)C CABLE FOR CABLE, FOR INDOOR VIA J—HOOK AND OUTDOOR AUDIO/MISUAL 0 _ 0.114A L 0.000A
1)C CABLE FOR SIGNAL CIRCUIT VIA MIN. 1 1/2" CONDUIT INSTALLATION , :
SSATNE CihouiT \. J | AUDIo/MSUAL 4 — o1s7a | —- 0.628A
AUDIO/VISUAL 0.000A
0 - 0.197A —
‘ NEW FATC—1 110¢d :
78d SYNC MODULES o — 0.035A - 0.000A
NAC—4 ~
T 4 11OVAC SUB-TOTAL _0.075A 0.903A
NEW PB-1 DEDICATED ]
' ' I PCIAEQAEWA 24 HOUR STANDBY CURRENT 1.800AH
CLASSROOM CLASSROOM 1c NEW > CKT.$24 5 MINUTE ALARM ¢”'?RE“T (°‘°83su’;‘%m_ ?‘ﬁfﬁf’j
28 | ' 18 () ost. | T T ’
FATC-1 75¢d POWER 10% SAFETY FACTOR 0.187AH
® e g () 1A & 14 g 1B "2"“"5 TOTAL AMPS—HRS REQUIRED 2.062AH
004 003 002 001 \ 60’ PROVIDE BATTERY WITH (2) NEW 6AH BATTERY
‘ AC—1 ,
’go. DURING THE FINAL TESTING, MEASURE EXACT STANDBY AND ALARM CURRENT,
(A) (A) 1 VOLTAGE DROP FOR EACH SIGNAL CIRCUITS. SEND OWNER AND ENGINEER ONE
COPY RECORD FOR REVIEW, AND PLASTIC LAMINATED ONE COPY INSIDE
FATC-2 75¢d WP CABINET DOOR.
CKT#NAC—1
008 007 006 00 NAC-2 NAC—3 530 ;
1B -
O, 150° FA SEQUENCE OF OPERATIONS
FATC-3 B '
. 1A 1A /& 1A /1A /1A 9
) TYPICAL ® S/ S/ W)— oo |e B
012 o1 010 NAC-4 g §§ )_gs | = g g
18 < —
CO 150° , gg gl 5“-% ga éag gﬁg.
P | w g |z5 |52
s ~~ =3 ] FATC—4 78cd _ B3 (23 g3 |85k Sz
- 1A /= 1A /= 1A/~ 1A 9 1B § 4 SKTRIAC
, APPROX
NEW PULL BOX s3 [ T ® S7 & oY 0 S Mo AUDIO VISUAL DEVICE « | x y < | x
, 34O 1A1B 016 015 014 NAC5 NAC=6 o
~ OFF—SITE MONITORING y X < y
: FATC-3 FATC—-4 NOTES:  CERTIFY AGENCY
S~ W} CONTROL PANEL X X X X X X
| — 1. RISER DIAGRAM IS DIAGRAMMATIC. SEE FIRE ALARM FLOOR PLAN AND FIELD VERIFY EXACT ROUTING AS REQUIRED.
2. ALL INTERIOR FIRE ALARM CONDUCTORS ARE INSTALLED IN EMT CONDUIT AND CONCEAL ABOVE CEILING OR INSIDE REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR y y y y y
WALL WITH 3/4°C. X
3. FIRE ALARM CONDUCTOR CANNOT SPLICE INSIDE PULL BOX. CONDUCTOR MUST BE CONTINUE RUN BETWEEN FIRE VAG SHUT DOWN
ALARM DEVICES BACK BOX OR TERMINAL CABINET. X X

VOLTAGE DROP CALCULATION

WORST CASE VOLTAGE DROP AT THE LAST DEVICE

SIGNAL CIRCUIT LOAD SUMMARY

VD VOLTAGE DROP
{ TOTAL LOAD
K 21.6

3/4"C-1A1

W

o \o

FATC-2

SCALE : 1/8" = 1’ — 0"

CEILING uoumeo___/'l__' T
CEILING SMOKE DETECTOR 6

AUDIO/VISUAL TO BE
MOUNTED NOT LESS
THAN 80" AFF MIN.
AND 96" AFF MAX.

FLOOR LINE

80" 96" 90"

[

NUNG LINE
, CEILING MOUNT

AUDIBLE DEVICE

AUDIBLE DEVICE TO BE MOUNTED
NOT LESS THAN 90" AFF AND
AT LEAST 6" BELOW CEILING

@ TYPICAL FIRE ALARM DEVICES MT'D DETAIL

N.T.S.

L = DISTANCE TO THE LOAD
g CM = CIRCULAR MILLS (CROOS SECTION OF 12 AWG = 6530)
; 4 =2 < « g g V= VOLTAGE (24vdc)
B8 7332925 855|235 a8 3| = C o |
83 |B7S[§7c|8Rc S| § S| FaS| B | B [SoNAL KT [AMPERES [APPROX [RESISTIVITY [ WIRE [AREA [VOLTS | % VOLTS
| NO. LENGTH OHM | AWG |cM  |DROPPED | DROP
%1 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 o |o414a| A 0.414A | 200° | 216 12 | 6530 | 0.274v| 141%
%' 1 0 0 0 2 o 0 o |o414a| T A 0.414A | 400’ 21.6 12 |6530| o548V | 2.2%
ITEM DESCRIPTION MODEL NUMBER CSFM NUMBER | MOUNT | BACK BOX
DISTRIBUTED POWER SILENT KNIGHT #5459 | 7300-0550:123 | 460" | EQUIPMENT
SIGNAL EXPENDER CABINET - <
HORN STROBE . . A
9 15cd 30cd 75cd 1100d | PRS- FAMCW~FR 7125-0785:131  |+80" | 47SQ X 2 1/2D F.A MON|T0R|NG NOTES
TAMPORAL CODE 3 1. THE AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS SHALL TRANSMIT
OUTDOOR HORN WHEELOCK ) " " n THE ALARM, SUPERVISORY AND UB IGNALS TO
g‘“’ TAMPORAL CODE 3 FAH-24WP 7125-0785:131  |+80° |4°SQ X 21/2°D AN APPROVED SUPERVISING STATION AS REQUIRED BY
NFPA 72 AND AMENDED EITHER UUFX OR UUJS BY
| ADDRESSABLE | . . UNDERWRITERS OF FACTORY MUTUAL RESEARCH
(S) |[CEILNG SMOKE DETECTOR |HOCHIKI 7272-0410:173 | CEILING [47SQ X 2 1/2°D - APPROVAL STANDARD 3011. SUPERVISION OF SYSTEM
WITH BASE #ALK-V /YBN-NSA-4  AND LEASED TELEPHONE LINES SHALL BY ARRANGED BY
' OWNER.
ATTIC HEAT DETECTOR  |HOCHIKI R . " . J
® | 190F TEMP WITH BASE JOFE 190°/HSC-XXxL |7272-0410:119 | ATIIC 1 4°SQ X 2 1/2°
AND MONITOR MODULE #RCME-4 7300-0410:150
END OF LINE A LAST | 4"sq x 2 1/2° 4 ' )
$ | RS N W oevce | £ 0 ¢ 2 SEISMIC ANCHORAGE
1. TO COMPLY WITH 2001 CBC, TITLE 24, SECTION #1632A.
2. WHERE ANCHORAGE DETAILS ARE NOT SHOWN ON THE
DRAWINGS, THE FIELD INSTALLATION SHALL BE SUBJECT TO
" THE APPROVAL OF THE ELECTRICAL ENGINEER AND THE
. | I— ROOF FIELD ENGINEER OF THE DIVISION OF THE STATE
SURFACE MOUNTED ARCHITECT.
ATTIC HEAT DETECTOR N y

" COMPLETE AUTOMATIC FIRE )
ALARM PLAN SUBMITTAL

10

THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHOWN ON THESE PLANS HAS
BEEN SUBMITTED AND APPROVED BY DIVISION OF THE
STATE ARCHITECT. ANY SUBSTITUTION OF THE FIRE
ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE RESUBMITTED TO THE
ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL PAY ANY ADDITIONAL FEES THAT
ARE INCURRED DUE TO THIS SUBSTITUTION.

THE AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL COVER ALL
ROOMS AND AREAS AND UPON ACTIVATION OF AN
INITIATING DEVICE ALERT ALL OCCUPANTS AND TRANSMIT
THE ALARM, SUPERVISORY, AND TROUBLE SIGNALS TO
AN APPROVED SUPERVISING STATION. (EXCEPTION:
SMOKE DETECTORS ARE NOT REQUIRED IN
NON—ACCESSIBLE AREAS AS DEFINED IN EMERGENCY
EXPRESS TERMS OF PROPOSED S.F.M. AMENDMENTS TO
2007 C.F.C. SECTION 210 (C.F.C. SECTIONS
1006.2.4.2.2.1.1 AND 1006.2.4.2.2.1.5)

SHEET NOTES |

0

6O 000 00O ¢

PROVIDE NEW FIRE ALARM DISTRIBUTED POWER MODULE NAC SIGNAL
EXPANDER AND CONNECT TO (E) FACP PER RISER DIAGRAM. PROVIDE

110V DEDICATE CIRCUIT AND CONNECTION FROM PANEL E CIRCUIT NO. 24

WITH MECHANICAL LOCK ON BREAKER. PROVIDE FIRE ZONE MAP
INFORMATION, MEASURE ACTUAL LOAD CURRENT AND VOLTAGE DROP FOR
EACH NAC SIGNAL CIRCUS, AND STANDBY CURRENT AND ALARM
CURRENT, SEND THE REPORT TO OWNER AND ENGINEER FOR REVIEW,
AND PLASTIC LAMINATED ONE COPY INSIDE CABINET DOOR. SEE FA RISER
DIAGRAM FOR DETAIL.

LOCATE HEAT DETECTOR IN ATTIC AND SURFACE MOUNT ON THE BOTTOM
OF RAFTER. DETECTOR COVERAGE WILL BE DERATED 50X ACROSS THE
RAFTER. FIELD VERIFY LOCATION WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND
PROVIDE ATTIC HEAT DETECTOR IN EACH BAY OF STRUCTURAL.

LOCATE CEILING SMOKE DETECTOR 5 FEET FROM NEW NAC SIGNAL
EXPANDER PANEL. FIELD VERIFY LOCATION.

PROVIDE NEW CHRISTY N40 SIGNAL PULL BOX. AND NEW UNDERGROUND
CONDUITS AND WIRING, SEE SIGNAL RISER DIAGRAMS.

PROVIDE NEMA3R 6°x6°x4” NEMA3R TC SURFACE MOUNTED ON EXTERIOR

WALL AT +24°AFF WITH 1°C STUB INTO BUILDING CEILING CAVITY WITH LB
FITTING, PROVIDE TERMINAL STRIP INSIDE TC FOR CONDUCTOR TERMINATION.
&OQUM‘&REEDNUTSNM.COREDRM,ANDSEALEXTENORWAS

PROVIDED 3/4" WEATHERPROOF FLEX CONDUIT BETWEEN BUILDING.

S;WCUTANDPATCHEX!S“NGFLOORTO!NSTMLNEWUNDERGROUND1
1/2%C.

SAW CUT AND PATCH EXISTING FLOOR TO INSTALL (2)2°C FOR SIGNAL
SYSTEM AND (1) 1 1/2°C FOR FA PRE PLANS.

24x24"x8" NEMA3R NEW PULL CAN SURFACE MOUNTED ON EXTERIOR
WALL AT +24" AFF. INSTALL NEW CONDUITS AND WIRING PRE SINGLE
LINE DIAGRAMS. PROVIDE FIBER OPTIC CABLE SPLICE PANEL, 50 PAR
PUNCH DOWN BLOCK, FA TERMINAL STRIP AND DIVIDER INSIDE TC.

NEW (2)2" EMT CONDUIT RACEWAY ON EXTERIOR WALL FOR EXISTING
AERIAL SIGNAL CABLE RE PULL. PROVIDE UNISTRUT FOR MOUNTING.

INTERCEPT EXISTING AERIAL SIGNAL CABLE RISER AND INSTALL SIGNAL TC
WITH NEW CONDUITS RACEWAY PER PLANS. FIELD VERIFY LOCATION.
PROVIDE UNISTRUT FOR SUPPORT.

F A SYSTEM SCOPE OF WORK )

1.

PROVIDE AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTEM FOR THE
ADDITONAL NEW CLASSROOM BUILDINGS PER PLANS.

EXISTING FACP IS 24VDC ADDRESSABLE, AND CLASS B

WRING SYSTEM. AND WITH OFF SITE MONITORING

aEliégCE VIA AUTO DUAL LINE DIALER AND TELEPHONE
NES.

DURING THE FINAL TESTING, MEASURE ALL FIRE ALARM
CURRENTS, VOLTAGE DROP FOR EACH SIGNAL
CIRCUITS. SEND OWNER AND ENGINEER ONE COPY
RECORD FOR REVIEW, AND PLASTIC LAMINATED ONE
COPY INSIDE FACP CABINET DOOR.

COMPLETE FIRE ALARM DRAWING SUBMITTAL IS PROVIDED.

)

FIRE ALARM NOTES

\

10

10.

1.

12,

13.

THE SYSTEMS SHALL CONFORM TO CALIFORNIA
ELECTRICAL CODES ARTICLE 760, CALIFORNIA FIRE
CODE ARTICLE 10 AND CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE,
SECTION 305.9.

FIRE ALARM CIRCUITS SHALL BE RUN IN EMT CONDUIT
PER SPECIFICATIONS.

UPON COMPLETION OF THE INSTALLATION OF THE FIRE
ALARM SYSTEM, A SATISFACTORY TEST OF THE ENTIRE
SYSTEM SHALL BE MADE IN THE PRESENCE OF THE
ENFORCING AGENCY.

NO SPLICE SHALL BE PERMITTED IN PULLBOXES. ALL
WIRE SHALL BE RUN CONTINUOUS BETWEEN TERMINAL
CABINETS. |

ALL PENETRATIONS IN FIRE-RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL
BE SEALED IN COMPLIANCE WITH CHAPTER 7, C.B.C.
AUDIBLE SIGNALS INTENDED FOR OPERATION IN THE
PRIVATE MODE SHALL HAVE A SOUND LEVEL OF NOT
LESS THAN 45 dBA AT 10 FT OR MORE THAN 130dBA
AT THE MINIMUM HEARING DISTANCE FORM THE
AUDIBLE APPLIANCE. AN AVERAGE SOUND LEVEL
GREATER THAN 115 dBA REQUIRES THE USE OF A
VISIBLE SIGNAL APPLIANCES. IF AUDIBILITY LEVEL DOES
NOT MEET THE REQUIREMENT AT THE TIME OF TESTING,
NEW AUDIBLES AND REVISED PLANS WILL BE REQUIRED.
NEW FIRE ALARM AUDIBLES SHALL BE TAMPO CODE 3.
A CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION SHALL BE PROVIEDE TO
gggEOWNER PER NFPA 72 AND THE CALIFORNIA FIRE
AN APPROVED FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE
INSTALLED AS SET FORTH IN THE CALIFORNIA FIRE
CODE IN GROUP, DIVISION 1, 2, AND 2.1 OCCUPANCIES.
(303.9, CBC)

THE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED, TESTED, AND
MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STATE FIRE
MARSHAL'S REGULATIONS (NFPA 72, 1999 EDITION)
THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL CONFORM TO
CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE AND ARTICLE 91.
INSTALLATION OF THE SYSTEM SHALL NOT BEGIN UNTIL
DETAILED PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, INCLUDING SFM
LISTING NUMBERS FOR EACH COMPONENT HAVE BEEN
APPROVED BY DSA. UPON COMPLETION OF THE
INSTALLATION. A TEST OF THE ENTIRE SYSTEM SHALL
BEC%QSE IN THE PRESENCE OF THE INSPECTOR OF

R )

ALARM INDICATING DEVICES OF A FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
INTENDED TO ALERT ALL OCCUPANTS SHALL CAUSE A
LEVEL OF AUDIBILITY OF NOT LESS THAN 15 dBA
ABOVE THE AVERAGE AMBIENT NOISE MEASURE © 10’
BUT/NOT LESS THAN 110dBA IN TOTAL THROUGHOUT.
AMBIENT NOISE LEVELS MEANS THE LEVEL WHICH CAN
NORMALLY BE EXPECTED WHEN THE FACILITY, BUILDING,
ROOM OR AREA IS FUNCTIONING UNDER NORMAL
OPERATING OR WORKING CONDITIONS.

THE ALARMS SYSTEM SHALL ACTIVATE A MEANS OF
WARNING THE HEARING IMPAIRED. FLASHING VISUAL
WARNINGS SHALL HAVE A FLASH RATE NOT EXCEEDING
TWO FLASHES PER SECOND (2 HZ) NOR BE LESS THAN
ONE FLASH EVERY SECOND (1 HZ). STROBE SIGNALING
DEVICES FOR THE HEARING IMPAIRED SHALL BE STATE
FIRE MARSHAL APPROVED AND LISTED.
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401_0’1 ‘
40

N 1”
90

30’__- O”
30
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200"

1”

1/4”‘ — 1’_0” '

—— c2—@©)? — c2—©)? |
| - b—rc2—©)? —oc2—©)? |- |
) . 4__,_,_,___,01___(’ :> : _____m__(:) ‘ ‘

NEW b: | [

IoF 110VAC - | ‘
| NEW | NEW
NEW FO CABLE | New | SIGNAL | SIGNAL
SIGNAL Tc8) ‘ TC-D
NEW FO CABLE TC-A
o SPLICE PANEL _\
NEW |

120_

c2—g)?

80

SIGNAL NEW FO CABLE
TC
(E) FO CABLE » : .
3 NEW NEW NEW . NEW
SIGNAL SIGNAL | SIGNAL SIGNAL
PULL CAN PB-S1 PB-S2 PB-S3

60

(E) MDF {__ ——:
THREE - MULTIMODE PAIRS (SIX STRANDS) AND THREE SINGLE—~MODE PAIRS (SIX STRANDS)
OPTICAL CABLE COMPANY # DX 12/0650-6W3$B/1UC—GSYMC—YMD/QOO*-OFNR OF EQUAL
| CATSE CABLE
: S5ENP4P24—-BL-BER—-PV OR EQUAL ‘
CABLE TESTING |
ALL FIBER OPTIC CABLE MUST BE TESTED TO SUPPORT 1000BASE—FX FULL DUPLEX STANDARDS,
‘ALL CAT S5E CABLE MUST BE TESTED TO SUPPORT 100BASE-TX.

TEST RESULTS ARE TO BE PROVIDED TO SCHOOL TECHNOLOGICAL SERVICES FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

IDF_SWITCH EQUIPMENT
F/0 CISCO WS—-C2950G—-24 W/ WS—-C5484 GBIC
™ "~ CISCO WS—C2950—-24

CABINETS

SOUTH WESTERN DATA PRODUCT SWE 4000-18UDBLK OR EQUAL
JACKS ALLEN OR EQUAL

TEL AT55-16
FACEPLATE ALLEN TEL AT30-2-09 OR EQUAL
PATCH PANEL  ALLEN TEL ATPNL-24 OR EQUAL

LABELING IDIENTICATION

ALL INSTALLED EQUIPMENT, CABLES, TERMINATIONS, ETC. WILL BE PERMANENTLY AND UNIQUELY MARKED. CABLES
WILL BE MARKED USING A CONVENTION THAT WILL IDENTIFY ITS ORIGIN AND DESTINATION. LAN TERMINATIONS WILL
SIMILARLY BE MARKED TO UNIQUELY IDENTIFY THEM WHILE PROVIDING THE SOURCE AND DESTINATION OF CABLE.
IDENTIFICATIONS MUST BE SUCH THAT THEY WILL NOT RUB OFF, FALL OFF, OR EASILY BREAK AWAY.

DATA COMMUNICATION SYSTEM NOTES
3 1. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL EQUIPMENT, PATCH CABLE AND ACCESSORY FOR A FULLY FUNCTIONAL SYSTEM.
| 2. NEW DATA JACK WIRING CONFIGURATION MUST BE MATCHED EXISTING SYSTEM. FIELD VERIFY PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.
O 3. ADMINISTRATIVE NODE TO BE RED IN COLOR WITH THE INSTRUCTIONAL NODE TO BE BLUE IN COLOR. NODE
© | LOCATION MUST BE 12° WITHIN POWER RECEPTACLE AND FIELD VERIFY EXACT LOCATION WITH OWNER PROJECT
COORDINATOR OR TECHNOLOGICAL SERVICES PERSONNEL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
| 4. ALL EQUIPMENT DOCUMENTATION AND WARRANTY INFORMATION WILL BE PROVIDED TO OWNER TECHNOLOGICAL
SERVICES, WARRANTY CARDS WILL BE PROVIDED TO VUSD TECHNOLOGICAL SERVICES FOR FILING WITH
MANUFACTURERS UPON COMPLETION OF INSTALLATION.
o
ﬁ—
@ DATA COMMUNICATION SYSTEM RISER DIAGRAM
o
2 N.T.S
o
o
N
N
RESTORE NEW FINISHED SURFACE PER ORIGINAL CONDITION AS FOLLOW:
' 1. STRUCTURES, BUILDING SLABS, WALKWAYS, AND STEPS: COMPACT TOP 6 ,
OF SUBGRADE AND EACH LAYER OF BACKFILL OR FILL MATERIAL AT 92X
MAX. RELATIVE COMPACTION. COMPACT UPPER 2’ OF BACKFILL IN UTILITIES
e} TRENCHES OR OTHER EXCAVATION TO 92X MIN. RELATIVE COMPACTION.
2. LAWN OR UNPAVED AREAS: COMPACT TOP 6" OF SUBGRADE MATER!AL AT
85X RELATIVE COMPACTION.
3. PAVEMENTS: COMPACT TOP 6° SUBGRADE IMMEDIATELY BENEATH THE BASE
00 'COURSE AT 95% MIN. RELATIVE COMPACTION.
NATIVE MATERIAL AT
o 95% COMPACTED
~ BACKFILL
LIMITS OF TRENCH
WARNING TAPE ——— 1 1on . | 24
4" WIDE RED AND 3
READ “CAUTION MIN L
0 ELECTRICAL LINE L 11 12°
- BELOW' o q;
- = '
s SAND AT 95% —— |4 I lt
COMPACTION - R
s | Z
ng . 2
)/ RS _' ..;":1 ni%
00 120V TO 480V AC ~—/aonou AND —/ \L_S,GNAL CONDUITS
POWER CONDUITS INTERMITTENT SEE PLANS FOR
PLASTIC SPACERS QUANTITY
' NOTES: AT 5 0.
1. IF CONDUITS ARE INSTALLED IN A FILL AREA, THE TOP OF THE FILL MUST
< BE A MIN. OF 30" ABOVE THE DESIGN CONDUITS ELEVATION BEFORE THE
~ CONDUITS IS INSTALLED. ‘
2. ELECTRICAL CONDUITS SHALL BE MIN. 12° FROM OTHER UTILITY PIPES IN
“JOIN TRENCH, NO UTILITY PIPES ARE ALLOWED INSTALLED ON THE TOP OF
ELECTRICAL CONDUITS,
o
N.T.S
<t

CONCRETE FOUNDATION — BARE COPPER ENCASED BY

AT LEAST 2 INCHES OF
CONCRETE

NOTES:
SIZE OF CONDUCTORS SHALL COMPLY WITH CEC TABLE 250~66.

10
2. BOND SEPARATE CONDUCTORS FROM GROUND ROD TO ELECTRICAL PANEL AND
TO METAL BUILDING FRAME PER CEC 250-50. IN ADDITION TO THE DETAIL

SHOWN ABOVE BOND THE ELECTRICAL GROUND TO METAL WATER PIPE

EMBEDDED AT LEAST 10 FT. IN SOIL IF AVAILABLE (CEC 250-50, 250-82).
3. ALL MADE OF METAL FRAME BUILDINGS SHALL BE ELECTRICALLY BONDED
TOGETHER, BOND TO HAND RAIL AND WATER PIPE IF APPLIED. (BOLTING ONLY

IS NOT ACCEPTABLE BONDING).

4. CHECK RESISTANCE TO GROUND. IF RESISTANCE EXCEED 25 OHMS, INSTALL
ADDITIONAL GROUND RODS WITH CONDUCTORS AS SHOWN SEPARATED AT LEAST
6’0" UNTIL RESISTANCE IS REDUCED TO 25 OHMS OR LESS (CEC 250-84).

5. FIELD INSPECTOR SHALL WITNESS GROUNDING TEST.

@ GROUNDING DETAIL
N.T.S

B ® } —P1 —{SP| WP
NEW B prme B B K e B '
oo |12 2 o - 9 0 ] —e—E n—
SECURITY B ® B —M —B —\) —B —(M PUNCH DOWN BLOCK
NETWORK ’ T—A —T —A —T—A —T1T—A
PANEL B —(B®W ——B —W) B —W B —®
110VAC
NEW
e SIGNAL NEW NEW NEW NEW NEW NEW
NEW 25 PAIR CABLE SIGNAL TC-B SIGNAL SIGNAL NEW 25 PAIR CABLE SIGNAL SIGNAL SIGNAL
TC-A TC-C TC-D SIGNAL TC~-B TC~C TC-D
TC-A
NEW NEW
SIGNAL SIGNAL
TC ©
(E)25 PAIR CABLE NEW — NEW (E)25 PAR CABLE —NEW NEW NEW
NEW SIGNAL SIGNAL SIGNAL NEW SIGNAL SIGNAL SIGNAL
SIGNAL PB-St PB-S2 PB-S3 SIGNAL PB-S1 PB-S2 PB-S3
PULL CAN PULL CAN
(E)25 PAIR CABLE (E)25 PAIR CABLE
(E) MASTER SECURITY ALARM ( -
E) MASTER PA/IC/TELE
PANEL IN DIST. OFFICE BLDG N DIST. OFFICE 210G
Q SECURITY ALARM SYSTEM RISER DIAGRAM PA /IC/TEI F SYSTEM RISER DIAGRAM
S 2
. » N.T.S N.T.S
M
CONCRETE W STRIP
gg%ﬁREﬂ'}E V?I%l:l-r 3" THICK BMOWIDE FINISHED GRADE \
MARKING AROUND PULL BOX © '/
MANUFACTURE "
BOLT SET \ 11/2 EXISTING SERVICE #2 800/2 |
Trze——'rﬂ’f{/// Cx R /FD%W“ \ 120/240V 18 3W 800A MAIN MAIN \ A/
N V=1 — Ve W
BONDING IS REQUIRED ‘ TYPICAL EXTENSION ~ ~ ~ G.Tg QQ ‘) ~X '> ~X ') ,\g ‘) ~
QUANTITY AS REQD ) () L (1Y) Ll lud
FOR METAL CONDUITS BY DEPTH. (MIN. ONE) ~o V?z V,g_ =Q V,g_ . ~e v§ . o, J ©
2" THICK CONCRETE '
" ] L SLURRY FLOOR l ’ l ‘ cu GND
4" MIN. J =
X . NEW NEW
A T l , PULL BOX [ ] PULL BOX l
/ T , N coARSE REUSE (E) BREAKER AND M Bo b,
R CRAVEL SUMP PULL NEW FEEDERS (TYP.3) | | | | |
o O ’
| | 1 o~ {;‘) g o~
1/2"9 PVC ] SE B
NOTES: DRAIN PIPE z Slo =
WHERE PULL BOX IS LOCATED WITH IN 30" OF A FOUNDATION OR SIDE ' I
WALK, PULL BOX SHALL BE SET FLUSH WITH THE ADJACENT SURFACE, MOW L_l NEW
STRIP CONCRETE SHALL BE POURED FLUSH WITH FOUNDATION OR SIDE WALK. | PULI';SBOX |
l |
@ PULL BOX AT OPEN YARD DETAIL o o
' N.T.S
B &
r“ 171 | 1
NEW 24"x24"x6" l l NEW 24"x24"x6" '
L_ PULL CAN __l l PULL CAN l
N 2 o 2 )
v g 2 2 2
PANEL BONDED TO 5 S - S
——4 GROUND CONDUCTOR ole e|° ?le £le
PANEL RIGID CONDUIT WITH #4 STRAND CU 3= J|& NS J|&
ATTACHED TO WALL WITH 'l - “| < -
—— - 2-HOLE STRAPS -|l= B - I
" Cy » & 5
TEE CONDUIT FOR SEPARATE
I/ CONDUCTOR GROUND BONDED P o Ay ey
I TO METAL BUILDING FRAME & D c B LA
I WATER AND GAS PIPE IF APPLIED #2 CU GROUNDING.
! 3/4"8x10'-0" LONG COPPER CLAD SEE DETAIL 3/E-4 7 #2
GROUND ROD OR OTHER (TYP.4) = = = =
= ELECTRODE AS SPECIFIED IN CEC .
FINISH FLOOR [ 250-83. PROVIDE GROUND CLAMP
= |
, . NOTES:
. // .
N v 4 "7 20 FT OF 1/26 REBAR OR 4 1. PROVIDE NEW MATCHING BREAKERS, FEEDERS AND PANELS PER PLANS.

2. ALL NEW CONDUCTOR SHALL BE 75°C THWN-—2 COPPER IN CONDUIT. (AMPACITY FOR CONDUCTOR SELECTION

MUST BE DETERMINED/DERATED BY THE ALLOWED TERMINATION RATINGS MARKED/APPROVED ON EACH DEVICES,
MOTOR, APPLIANCE, XFMR O.C.P.C. PANEL, ETC. CONDUCTORS INSTALLED IN U.G OR WET LOCATIONS SHALL BE
MARKER ‘W'. PER 2010 CEC 110-14(C)(1).)

CONDUCTOR SPLICE.

o o o

ALL WIRING OVER 100 VOLT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN RACEWAY CONDUIT, EMT ABOVE GRADE, PVC SCH. 40

BELOW GRAD AND STEEL CONDUIT ON EXPOSE SURFACE BELOW 8' AFF. FOR PHYSICAL PROTECTION.
MC CABLE WITH SEPARATE GROUND CONDUCTOR CAN BE USED IN CEILING AND CONCEAL IN WALL.
STEEL BACK BOX SHALL BE PROVIDE FOR ALL NEW ELECTRICAL DEVICES SUCH AS SWITCH, OUTLET AND

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO VERIFY THE EXISTING SWMITCHBOARD AND PANELS ARE INSTALL

PER ONE LINE DIAGRAM PRIOR TO WORKING, AND REPORT TO ENGINEERS IF ANY DISCREPANCY ARE FOUND.

SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM

®

N.T.S

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

J'orn Crone EaNcINEERING

2011 E. DECATIR AVE, FRESNO CA 9510

(659) 225-9988 « FAX 297940\
jecengineer@aol.com

7/7/2013 3:51:20 PM
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|BUILDING DATA | | BHEET INDEX

BULDING 8IZE | 24' X 40° | ARCHITECTURAL  SITE SET- UP
—1

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION | V ~ N

WIND LOAD ; |70 weH. &xP. ¢"

FLOOR LIVE LOAD S0 + 20 PSF|

| o - / a | T | ' [ermie [wrw N\ [BF\ | ———ra T "
' | | | STRUCTURAL DESIGN | RIGID FRAME ,- 30 FRAME\ “M—Woy ‘ - i 4_“0 T B
| | > | - | - a J |APPLICABLE coDEs B e B RS B

AO COVER SHEET
ALO FLOOR PLAN _24'X4Q°
L o W TSRO

: : - Ane—— RGN ATN S DA I ety
TNE 24. CCR. PART 2. 1908 CBC (94 UHC W/93 CA AMENOMENTS) . DI ”
1904 UBC & 1995 CA AMCNDMENTS (95 CBC —~ PART 2, TME 24, CCR) N r—— TSN SR G NARING iGN RSNy g i
1993 NEC & 1905 CA AMENDMENTS (85 CEC ~ PART 3, TMLE 24, CCR) , | B , |

1994 UMC & 1993 CA AMENOMENTS (93 CMC — PART 4, TILE 24, CCR)

1904 UPC & 1995 CA AMENDMENTS (95 CPC ~ PART S TITLE 24, CCR)

_— : ) | | _ 1mmmmw/ﬂamM(mommme
FOR PART 9, TME 24, CCR) | | o

1994 BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (93 STATE REFERENCED STANDARDS CODE —~

-’". TTRNAL BT U e CX T D NI SR 5 R

|

PART 12, TIMLE 24, CCR)

'CLASS LEASING INC  |[@po—— Mwmi
5
g
|
!
?

DETAIL ON SAME SHEET AS SYMBOL

DETAL WUMBER (1) ON SHEET MMBER (2)
KEY NOTE (1) ON SAME SHEET AS SYMBOL
KEY NOTE NUMBER (4) ON SHEET NUMBER ()

, WALL PANEL TYPE "A" ON SHEET (1)
SERIAL #
Jog# 2765 (1) 34042- 43
4 2852 (28)  355%1- 35636
2354 (10) 35686 - 35643, 35614-35685

SECTION "A® ON SHEET (2)

REVISION / CHANGE N DR G. NO. (1) IS FIRST REVISION. ot S ——— ¢ r e TG A - SV SR A
HIGHLIGHTS CHANGED AREA '

ELECTRICAL ITBM(S) SEE ELICT. D -WINGS | | |
HEATING/VENTIATING & AIR Ot TIOMING ITEM(S) SEE '

wms) S MECHA - L DR -GS : _ m

STRUCTURAL ITEM(S' SEE ST™: IRAL  AWINGS

2900 (2 36143 - 36146

- , ‘ ....‘ ,
. -

AR mwf‘ .—.umam B L R

2313 ‘(30)4 - 35228— 35233, 35397- 35900

829 C > > OoED00

WX B

() 263713-79

=73 MECHANICAL

- — , ot

ELECTRICAL

/" )
[
-

' | | | ‘ | | | | | | ] w6 | ELECTRICAL PN ;z‘.ié ‘o
- 1 | | | | IDENTIFICATION STAMP - e
o | | ’ , : o RO RAMP / LANOWG P

. -l ’ C o
§ B . . B AR L

]

H

-

-
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i
|
g
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AEVIBIONS

tlectrical Engineer's Seol

40. -0”

cl
0
-+ 23 -117 -
N
! 11°=11_1/2" ‘L 11°=11 1/2"
1. 511 3/4" o 1 2
r-—-- ————— e e com e Ve e e o s e own . G - @ or w—— — — — — — o --1
| |
u | ;
4 F r®  ——— 1
4
@ & CLASSROOM
il T s
LEFT ‘
6 . | |
| fL L
T 7 ,.._...;li._E_._.,__TT_- Y |
¢ H ! ) |
3% } o ®
?g I | . [ |
|- i b—p———p——————— o - |
LL......'....‘.......J....,_...- g J
|
0 | o
d2-e7f |s-¢ | ! _.{ L5-11 3/4" |

Mechanicol Enginner’'s Seot

Structurel Engineer's Seol

LA CIRETS N ot 2 o)

, W

2. §

REVISED

DENTWICITION STAMP
OF TME STATE ARV.4TELT
OF REGULATNN SERVCE™

=

FLOOR PLAN (24’ X 4J)

KE" NOTES

1| rOcF ovERpANG:
2| MVAC UNIT - SEF MECH SHFFT
3] 2- 8'X4’ MARKER BOARDS (SEr sPec'e)
4| FINISH FLOORING: (SEE FINISH SCHED.) AS 0
5] TYPICAL INTERIOR FINISH (SEE nmsn SCHE-
DULE) AS.0
[6] FRE exmiNGuISHER - 5 1BS. DRY CHEMICAL
WITK 2A-10BC U.L. RATING ON WALL MTD
BRACKET. HANDLE AT 48" AFF.
7] MODLINE (M. TYPICAL)
8| LINE OF RAMP/LANDIN® SEE R1,0} R2.0
| METAL TAG ON ALL MODULES. MECHANICALLY
ATTACHED TO REAR EXTERIOR OF BUILDING
SHOW D.S.A. APPLICATION NUMBER. MANU -
FACTURER'S NAME AND SERIAL NUMRER.
'ROOF & FLOOR DESIGN LIVE LOAD AND
DESON LIND LoAD. |
2. INSULATION MATERIALS INSTALLED WITHIN

FLOOR—-CEILING ASSEMBLIES, ROOF-CEILING
ASSEMBLIES, WALLS, CRAWL SPACES, OR
ATTICS SHALL HAVE A FLAMESPREAD

- RATING NOT TO EXCEED 25 AND A SMOKE
- DENSITY NOT TO EXCEED 450. EXCEPTIONS

1. FOAM PLASTIC INSULATION SHALL COMFL? |

WITH SEC. 2602 2. WHEN MATERIALS ARE
INSTALLED IN CONCEALED SPACES OF

TYPES I, I, IV, AND V CONSTRUCTION, THE

FLAME SPREAD AND SMOKE-DEVELOFED |
LIMITATIONS DO NOT APPLY TO FACINGS

IFF THE FACING IS INSTALLED N SUBSTANW*;L
CONTACT WITH THE UNEXPOSED SURFACE

OF THE CEILING, FLOOR OR WALL FINISH.
(SEC 707.3 CBC C)

*"f‘%&“‘%‘m’&.ﬁa *

'MODTECH INC.

2830 BARRETT AVENUE

PERRIS, CALIF. 92572

P {309) 943-4014
FAX {303} 940-0427
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@ FRONT ELEVATION ’ SCALE 1/4"=1'-0"
IR
6 N , - | . l.l uf
: @ - 9| ol [13
@ HEAH - ELEVA_HON SCALE 1/4"=1'-

l?ievcelona

€lectrical Enginser’s Seel

Mechenicel Engincer’s See!

Structurol Engineer’s Seol

m}..'n.'..a % m

= T 6
5 — :
/—'
LEFT SIDE ELEVATION
@ - | SCALE  1/4"=1'-0"
' ! e 12" = » 12" e ! /47

@ RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION

REVISED

Divicien of the Stete Architect
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2830 BARRETT AVENUE
PERRIS, CALIF. 92572

940-0427

8
SCALE  1/4"=1"-0"
24' X 40’ (DUAL SLOPE)
~ PROJECT Numm S N q ' ©
943-4014 -

KEY NOTES

10

1R

12}

13

|14

15|

16

7

18

19

120

21

TYPICAL EXTERIOR SIDING

(SEE FINISH SCHED.)

EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURE
(SEE SPECIFICATIONS)

TOP OF SKIRTING

RAMP AND LANDING SEE SHT. R

HVAC UNIT @)

7

DOWNSPOUT (TYP.) FOR (2).
FASTEN TO BLDG.TYP. 3 PLACES

(SEE 8/A6.1)

CONTINUOUS GUTTER MTH

DOWNSPOUT (LOCATION OF DOWNSPOUT

SHOWN ON ROOF PLAN)
'SPLASH BLOCK (BY OTHERS)

FINISH rLooa LINE

BOTTOM FLANGE OF FLOOR BEAM

| ROOF HEADER

TOP OF COLUMN
FINISH GRADE
ROOF BEAM

COLUMN .

ELECTR!CAL STuB-0OUT |E"|, |

GROUND STUB-OUT [EL]

- FIRE ALARM HORN (&)

NEMA

RIDGE

FOUNDATION VENT (SEE FOUNDATION PLAN)

NOTES

a@MF‘ rs 1€ 52 0

EXTERION ELEVATIONS.

GUTTER BOX (B
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(4) 16d BOX NAILS EACH SIDE OQF SPLICE
MINIMUM LENGTH 3*
MINIMUM EMBEDMENT | 1/2"

"MACHINE APPLIED |6d FASTENERS SHALL HAVE
AN EMBEDMENT OF NOT LESS THAN | /2" INTO
SECOND MEMBER, AND SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN
38" IN OVERALL LENSTH" '

‘THE ABOVE NAILS SHALL ALSO BE ACCEPTABLE
FOR HAND NAILINS, PROVIDED THE REGUIRED

2x6 TOP PLATE
2x& BLOCKING

2x12 SILL PLATE - | _KEYNOTES

.

. | | ' | o EMBEDMENT 15 MAINTAINED.

8° X 16" END WALL VENTS

AS REGUIRED FOR ADJACENT . |

BUILDING APPLICATIONS ~~
MIN. 18° PROM BLDS, CORNERS

* PROM MODA : : F3.0 ‘
»'135: :g BLOCKING azfvsmvems [—5" BLD®S. SEP. | | N : @o N TYP.

2"X6" SILL FLATE (ENDWALL!

IF ADDITIONAL PLATES ARE
"REQUIRED ABOVE THE 2x6

. TOP PLATE SHOWN, USE
- 2x4 PLATES.

FOUNDATION SPLICE DETAIL

7 - 2XI12X30° LONG SILL PADS

PIPE TO GRADE (TYP.)

3" HIGH BY 4'-0" LONG VENT - SIDEWALL
3" HIGH BY 2'-0" LONS VENT - ENDWALL

6
3
L
1.0.

2X12 SILL PLATE (SIDE WALL)

5-2XI2X20" LONG SILL PADS

6"'XI12"XIO GA. PLATES

I* ® PIPE EA. END
EA. PAD AT ADJ. BLDS. LINE

3
L
.
v m
4'-4"
TT q;gTy.

T3
o]
W

l.

| N | ao" 5/8" & X4" LAG

(4-PER BLDG. MIN))

& - 2XI12X30" LONG SILL PADS

@%
R
5-6°
40'-0°
4-0°
>
*
26"

\ | | 4

== EN =

6 - 2XI12X30" LONG 5SiLL PADS

THIS VENT TO DE |0CATED UNDER LANDING. ]
PROVIDE EQUAL ARSI SCREENED VENTE LAK PINS SKIAT.

NOTES

! | ‘EF—“@ | | ; |, SILL RESTRAINT: ON A.C. PAVING AND ON !
—— s t ~ :

oo

PO O O00O0 O © 0

oy

T

.

, Al l A X \ g SOIL 1" O.D. GALVANIZED PiPE AT 100"
y . | | P 12" PENETRATION BELOW SURFACE
| 9 o » | VERTICALLY. DRILL SILL i-1/4" MAX.
.n+ 5 ~ | : | | | S . PIPE MAY BE DRIVEN MAX, OF 45° ANGLE
TYP. —

TO VERTICAL. (18-1/2" LONG PIPE REGUIRED
FOR PENETRATION AT 45° ANGLE.)

@f

L e
a-0"

2. ON CONCRETE PAVING HILTI D3 82-PIO THRY
SILL PLATE: | |

END WALLS. 8" 0c.

g% E% | - | 3 SIDE WALLS: 22 '0C.

VENT CAL.C5 - 3, WHERE SHIM STOCK |2 REQUIRED |
| , S FOR LEVELING USE 114" 1/2", OR B/4"
| | | ‘ ‘ |  THICK PLYWOOD SAME WIDTH AS BLOCK. P.T. |
| ’ . ; BLD'S SIZE 24' X 40'= 460 & . I | i
' | k -1 172t L -1l i/2 1 VENTILATION REQ'D 460 +I80s= 6.4 & ~ 4, VERIFY DRAINAGE, TO PREVENT WATER
PAD FTG'S AT ADJ. BLDG. | | - M : | 8" X 4'-O" VENT=|.0 A | . FROM PONDING BENEATH THE STRUCIURE,
' | » : | 4 VEN*3 X 1.0 & = 4 & VENTING FROVIDED WITH DISTRICT ARCHITECT SITE PLANS
| ' - | 3" X 2 0" VENT=OS & L » 6. ALL FOUNDATION MATERIAL SHALL BE
OPTIONAL | 28°-1)" ) - |3 VEN X OS2 = 25 VENTING PROVIDED HEM FIR an
| T | - - 6s 1 641 | GROUND CONTACT: LP-22 (CCA 40)

| | L | ABOVE SROUND: LP-2 (CCA .25)
FOUNDATION (WOOD SILL) —  |eesieaessiner
24 x 40, - 50 + 20 PSF LL ~ wA=swwo o

bt .

RN
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OTHER UNAUTHORIZED VUSES ARE PROMIBITED
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17
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19

14 (13)

S

SCALE: 1 1/2"=1'-0"

1)

MODLINE PAD @ END WALL

Oty from

=

; ¥ ] b

SCALE: 1 1/2"=1'-0"

FOUNDATION ELEVATION @ S|

T | T (16)
A Destme = mm BTG
REV!S!ONS

“§>>>D>

<D

24

23
25

(9

il l

.Tl

SCALE: 3"=1'-0Q"

DE WALL

2)

TY

PICAL Tl

~ ELECTRICAL

= PLATE

MECHANICAL

STRUCTURAL

14

15

16

| SIDE WALLS

14
24
23
25

9

-

(®
*
@ SCALE: 3"=1'—0"

FOUNDATION @ END WALL

24 (25

(¥

> ® 0 O

N .
A hY N
~ N
‘ \\\~~\\
LN
\\ Y A )

@ SCALE: 1 1/2"=1'-Q"

DETAIL @ FOUNDAT!ON CORNER

SCALE: 1 1/2"=1'-0" e

FOUNDATION PA

- ARCHITECT | DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
7%

I | uo;:ormmumr'seo

| PC 2t !
ac s ssfi
uu..,;.’_-::f'-—

v

| 19
TYPICAL @ |

‘21)

N

10

15 ; ~><m’ﬂ

PLAN FOR LENGTH

TO SILL PLATE

2X6_TOP PLATE W/16d OMAX
TO BLOCKING

- TO BLOCKING

TYPICAL @ 9

END WALLS

2X4  BLOCKING W/ 16d MAX
TO SILL PLATE

PLAN FOR LENGTH

INSERT REQ.D 2X4 BLK'NG_OR

SHIM W/16d © 12" O.C. FACE

(14
10
15 - Top

. \"
-
G}/P ><

=1/ \|7\

©OOOOEEHS

O0.C. O SIDEWALLS E.N. & TYP.

- FOUNDATION MEMBERS CAN BE
PLATE ' TO 12" O.C. AND FOUNDATION

FOR QUANITY REQ.D

@___.
8I0

O FOUNDATION VEN

12" 0 C. ADD BLKS. OR SHIMS

TYPICAL FOUNDATION VENT
LOCATIONS).

FOR LOCATION
FINISH GRADE

EXTERIOR FINISH
PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR

'MOD-LINE _

FLOOR-JOIST

4"X12"°X10 GA. PLATE
| 6"X12"X10 GA. PLATE

P EOOEEEDOOO

-y
' 1/2 @ - | i
(—_ | ~2) 7 5/8" 9X4" LAGS (FOR LOCATION SEE PLAN) |
= l].:-: == I!l!""'""",.. —r o | |
‘"‘T =)= ..FT N FOUNDATION LUMBER TO BE PAE- cor » ]
7T 'f'___, B AT racTORY. LUMBER annon & rnntun 'mnmm ]
Vi i - ]
-\\ T0 B vmmo BY IN-PLANT mncroa |
o DN
[
@ SCALE: 3"=1'-0" rel 2 | 10059£M
FOUNDATlON @ SlDE WALL [ i
MODTECH INC. 408 MO, —O ¢ |
| LosoeARREIT AvE | PN 40127083 g y% 3
. PERRIS, CA, 42572 2300 ~RRNg®
PH. (4049) 943-40\4 | NN

FX. (d04) 440-0421

| CONPIDENTIAL = THIS DOCUMENT AND THEE - |
mmmw’rmmm

=OUNDATION DETAILS

{oate &/46 |
Teweckeo oY PH

PLENAME: C:\

2X12 SILL PLATE SEE FOUND.

2X8 BLOCKING W/16d OMAX 5°0.C.

5* 0.C.

2X4 TOP PLATE W/16d © MAX 5" 0.C.

5" O.C.

2X6 SILL PLATE  SEE FOUND.

,5/8 X2 1/2" SHIM (WHEN REQ)

PLYWD_. |
NAIL

OPTlONAL - MIN. 3/8 PLYWOOD SH!RT!NG
W/ 10d © MIN. 4" 0.C. © ENDWALLS & 6"

12" 0.C. FN

PLATE TO PLATE NAILING FOR THE

DECREASED
BLOCKING

SHALL BE RECESSED SUCH THAT THE
Pk ~ SKIRTING SHALL BE INSTALLED
~ . - THE PERIMETER FLOOR CHANNEL.

FLUSH WITH

10d GALV. NAIL @ MAX. 4" O0.C. :
2X12X2'~6" SILL PT,ATE SEE FOUND. PLAN 1

<:> 2 X 10 PLATES W/ 2-16D BOX © 6" O.C.
2X10 BLK'NG' FACE OR TOE NAIL 16d @ MAX §

AS REQ'D

FLOOR FRAME BEAM SEE. smucrunALC‘?x

(SEE FOUNDATION PLAN FOR SIZES AND

SILL RESTRAINT 1" @ PIPE SEE FOUND.

1/4" ® S.T.S. TYP. 4—PLACES

1/4" @ X3" LG. LAG SCREW TYP. 4—PLACES

GT K 9-37

omnav RN

i‘%ﬂi'i B

0A7t b/‘lb 1

F3 09



i

LICENSE EXPRIES &so-;.oW

STRUCTURAL DETAILS

25 21 | #10 TEK SCREWS 4
w/ NEOPRENE 1 19
WASH :
<4 + lo 36" ocC. | CAP CLOSURE © RIDGE 26GA. GALV. W/#10 TYPE
e TOP | | | FASTENERS W/NEOPRENE WASHERS TO RIB BOTH
ne 710 23 10 7 4 | SIDES OF MODLINE. SET CAP IN SEALANT
o2 SES o'w - c CAULK JOINT SEE DETAIL— |
! N - 28 GA. CONT. , | 5/8" MB. A307 MODULE JOINT (SEE STRUCTURAL
23 1 7 775 Ctoe & ) ~ 1-PIECE PLAN FOR LOCATION) © 8" 0O.C. |
S| 18 10 7 TYP. 17 o % \ .[:—_=i " |
o ToP & BT™ 10 14 b ; === 3 E.N.
_/;/ PLACES ""-""—9” 7/
2370 7 .' W 7 '
17877\ §puces / L {15 4 | MODULE JOINT
Z 21 TP .
20M070 7 74 P e M 12 ‘5| NOT USED
ST RLANGE
vP. 2 SIDES . | | -
, « .
' SCALE: 3"=1" ” 6 | STANDING ROOF SEAM (SEE A2.0)
SCALE: 3"=1' | | ~ |
. . — 5| ROOF BEAM (SEE STRUCTURAL) SEE 3/S3.1 & 12/S3.1
COLUMN SECTION f 8 |MECH. DUCT OPENING IN HEADER |4 i SEE IS
‘ 4 S ~ ’
' 8 | PLYWOOD FLOOR SHEATHING
1/4" R - ' l | © DOUBLE WIDES 9 | FLOOR JOIST 6/S3.1
: SCALE: 3"=1' | | J -
24 / 23 / /—@— | S HOOF"NG AT E 1 10| FLOOR BEAM (SEE STRUCTURAL 5/s53.1) CT%4.8
il it b (R |7 f ‘ ' » | |
A\l B__LW SEE 6/54.0 | 11| HAND HOLE © BOLT LOCATION
l < 8
< [ I \s3y + FOR TYP. WELD | | |
| _ ...4..'\...._..{-;....... 7 12 | PLYWOOD ROOF SHEATHING
| t = 1131 3 1/27X3 1/2"X1/4" STEEL TUBE COLUMN
14 g._ : 20’ | . ; e
e N i 14 | ROOF HEADER (SEE STRUCTURAL 1/S3.1)
11 | | ; o
P 15 | 1/4" STIFFENER PLANE SEE 9/S3.1 FOR TYP. WELD
SCALE: 3"=1' SCALE: NTS , 16 | "C” BLOCKING SEE 6/S3.1
COLUMN CAP PLATE 2 | 9 |ROOF PAN |5 = _/ =
- 4 ‘ —-T . . | . , |
\\\ V 849 4| |10 ‘ |
%‘ao%"rm 7 S 14 SCALE: 3"= [15] NoT usep
BEAM / ~ 3"x1 / 4"x5" PLATE . ‘
~~~~~~~~~ A N JOIST T0 FLR \ | MODULE JOlNT AT FLH 21 [19] not usep
*i“] HDR (2 PLACES)/ 2-1 /2| /mF J&
l 20| 2"X2"x3/16" /
OVERMANG | , TG TUBE -+ , 21| 3 1/47X1°X45 11/16" LX10GA. CHANNEL TOP & BOTTOM
| > CENTER OF OPENING
l - | |
| ~ ' {22] ROOF PURULIN SEE 2/53.1
‘ ' ) ! 11 4
RV CIRY, SN , V -/ ? 1 23| TUBE STEEL (SEE 11/S3.1) STIFFFNER
1w D—7av ! COPE TO FIT ROOF BEAM.
l . < SCALE: 3 =1 _ 24| ROOF BEAM AT OVERHANG SEE 4/S3.1
24 . , ! FLOOR FRAME/JOIST TO BEAM 6 | |
_ | _
——————————— :~ PLYWODD EN TO BLK. |
i ‘ ’Gl | <23 070 |
1/8" N WEB 1 1/2
205'52,57 ' : \4 PLACE
‘ u
a
23707 O | | | JDENTIHCATION STA
EB A2 w g BLK TO FLR N e omc?os i 65%":%5%’53
| HDR Vi EA. END OF 9
1/8V6 CHANNEL 1005
. | ‘um e o
- 3
S 7872\ JoIST ,
16| |10 s z0
| o HAN DB Qe
| scaE: =1 SCALE: 3'=1'  REVISED | soue 1t _ _ | e
ROOF HEADER AT Siaana BLOCK AT MDSPAN 7 | ELEVATION-OPENING BEX ‘ GTKP-% -
IREVIBIONS Electrical _ Enginear's Seol Mechenicol Enginear's Seol ' Diision of the State Architect - PROJECT NUMBER: o 'MODTECH, INC. 1997 | o o (o NI~ 8@
/N - MODTECH INC. 2300 4012-083 st g OO Q 3
| DI, OF THE STATE ARCHITECT , sote: f P PO o~ P
/: oFFcE Tow 2830 BARRETT AVENUE ek NN N qN |
A PC-266 J PERRIS, CALIF. 92572 |
£ . PH 909; 943-4014 - b
/N ~ FAX (909) 940-0427 -
DATE
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- |REVISIONS

L

3

LEFT

Electricol  Engineer’'s Seol

PH {909} 9434014
FAX (909) 940-0427

PROJECT NO.

[P AR ¢
o PR |

ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULE GENERAL GROUNDING NOTES |ELECTRICAL LEGEND
| PANEL: A FEED: BOTTOM . BE SEPARATELY GROUNDED WITH A N | :
MAIN: 100 AMP  HOM 120M 100C S@ D TpeaTion  REAR MOUNTING'  FLUSH N 'm"'wx"'o'°’macuo' o STEEL GROUND ROD, WHERE ] 2'x4° 4 TUBE FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE
_ ROCK BOTTOM 1S ENCOUNTERED, ROD SHALL BE DRVEN | ,
WATTS FRE*KT":; A B | PREAKER] VATTS LOAD . AT AN ANGLE NOT TO EXCEED 43 DEGREE'S FROM THE . | , o ,
LDAD a7 | 37 PrpsdP|S|© © S[Pmps a7 | VERTICAL OR SALL BE BURED I A TRENGH THAT 1S AT Q- EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURE AT +90° AFF
-] , -3 LEAST TRICAL DUPLEX WALL RECEPTACLE 15-A 125-V 3-wRe |
RECEPTACLE 4 720 20 {111 FHTeleso R900f [HVAC 3.5 (T) 2. TESTING: TEST FOR RESISTANCE TO GROUND. IF RESISTANCE. Sl e o, CLE -
RECEPTACLE 7 CLOCK o | [900[20 [1[SPHal] —1 IS0 HvaCc_3.5(T] e e o, WAL S o o © THERWOSTAT. + 48" are (FY)
[INTERIDR LIGHTS @ 816 [20 |1]7 Hs 7900 HVAC _ C(HS) ) HVAC UNIT F
4 - |- T 3.  PROVIDE EQUIPMENT ANCHORAGE PER TITLE 24, TABLE |
FA CDEDICATED 0 ll? ‘g | 16 J, PART B. | 7| J' BOX FOR INT. FA PULL BOX. 448" AFF
3 4. APPROVAL OF THMIS PLAN DOES NOT CONSTITUTE S 3/4 CO TO [ PULLSTRING. |
| memel] | APPROVA. OF THIS FIRE AURM FOR ALL SITES. THE | ‘
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TR T . | M o b cunaln ouE To ST Locon, ~ 347 CO STUB N ATTIC. PULLSTRING.
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MODTECH DESIGN MT- 2440
PC 04-101268

RELOCATABLE CLASSHOOM BUILDINGS
- BUILDING SIZE: 24’x40"

x peek repr

.01C INTERINR ELEVANTONS BLDG:
A4.01D INTERION ELEWATIONS BLDG:

pp
 A.01P INTERIOR TIONS BLDG: F¥
'A4.01G INTERIOR IREVATIONS BLDG: G@ .
'A4.01K INTERIOR PJORVATIONS BLDG: HE -

01F ELECTRICAL PLAN BLDG:

016 MICAL PW BLDG: |

.01c »errecTi® CETNING PLANS: CC

.01D REFLECFED CEILNJG PLANS: DD
.01E RE XD, CEILING PLANS: HE
.01C MEQAANICAL PLAN BIRG: CC
-01D . MpEHANICAL PLAN BLDW: DD
.01H JCHANICAL PLAN BLDG

.0/ ELECTRICAL PLAN awea'«
.0fD ELECTRICAL PLAN BLDG: DI

".
.

SERIAL £ 47122- 4751

47152- 4163
437351 — 43754

42142~ 48193

50208~ 5024

5047 -~ 5042¢

504327~ 50432

50433 - 5043,

. 82922~ 52929

52382~ 52335
57954 - 529719
.52942- 52949
54429 - 54430
52386 - 52387

CLASS LEASING

STOCKPlLE 2 53

I00~~ 24 x 40

(15 ch:)‘ (W

(6 BLD% R
(a BLD
(1 BLOG

(1] BLpg)
5 B‘-"G

.52%14 - 5293l (& BALD

50242 - 50243

85200~ 55205 .

B34l - 53142

56100~ 56111

seus»— 56121

#3513 #9720 #4032 = W4 4 A2

£ 3513 £ 3932 CANCEL # 47144 4718 (qj-_g,_‘_bég .

#3508

# 34%2 .
+* 3735 WGGY
#* 3153 |
#2753 % Co#l

#3753
#3330

#3360

+ 3904 C“DD"= §2962-43)
# 3905

# 40/0

+ 36@0 h F-Fll

. #3883 /43334 !cc
# 3735 HHHH
j: 4996 5-ToN AC UNITS

FiA _W/ SINK._CABINET OPTION

.= 4134  (ADb pocRS AT sivEwAusS PER co#:l.) |
4 4134 HPrion  125% FLOOR LoAD

e 5@;32-— 56125
| 50126~ 56135

mmiwwaﬁiou VRT TOIET ROOM

__.SIQOKPLE@S&W IQO <) u:L-DNGS M,Q-st-rﬂgcﬁb

ToNs
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ABBREVIATIONS

AGC = ABOVE GRADE CONCRETE

" B6C =
DIA =

BELOW GRADE CONCRETE
DIAMETER
CLEAR

= GAUSE

SIMILAR
MAXIMUM

MINIMUM

NOT IN CONTRACT
NOT TO SCALE

ON CENTER

OUTSIDE DIAMETER
ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
SIMILAR

SELF TAPPING SCREW
sarwnmmuem.scm

TP = TYPICAL

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
ROOF OVERHANG :

MODTECH INC.

2830 BARRETT AVENUE

. PH  (909) 943-4014
FAX (909) 940-0427

“BULLDING DATA

STRUCTURAL DESIGN: RIGID FRAME
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: V~N
wino LoAD (exp ¢): D o0 wPH

FLOOR LIVE LOAD: 50 PSF, WZOPSF-

OCCUPANCY: 24’x40° CLASSROOM: E-2

BUILDING AREA: ' _ '
24'x40° BULDING -~ 960 SF SO DN EnENS
ot — ]

e A im i Sl 2 A o

APPLICABLE CODES

1998 BUILDING STANDARDS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, PART 1, TIMLE 24 CCR

TSHEET INDEX -SiTe set-vP,

1998 CALFORMIA BURDING CODE (CBC), PART 2, TME 24 CCR
(1997 UNIFORM BULDING CODE VOLUMES 1-3 AND 1998 CALIFORNW AMENOMENTS)

1998 CALFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC), PART 3, TIMLE 24 CCR
(1MMMWCMW1MWM)

1998 CALFORMA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC), PART 4, TILE 24 CCR
(m?uvmmwmmmo 998 CALIFORMA AMENDMENTS)

1mmmnmcont:(cvc).l’ms TME 24 CCR
(1997 UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE AND 1998 998 CALFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

1998 CALIFORNI FIRE CODE (CFC), PART 9, TIME 24 CCR
_ (1997 UNFORM FIRE CODE AND 1998 CAUFORMA AMENOMENTS)

1”8WR€FERENCSSTANDAROS.M22.MEZQOCR

(1mmummwm STATE FIRE MARSHAL REGULATIONS)

APPLICABLE STANDARDS

NFPA 13 — AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS -~ 1996 EDITION

NFPA 14 — STANDPIPE SYSTEMS — 1993 EDIMION

NFPA 17A = WET CHEMICAL SYSTEMS - 1990 EDIMION

NFPAZQ-PRNATEF!REMNNS-NQZW ‘

NFPA 72 ~ NATIONAL FIRE ALARM COOE (CALIFORNIA AMENDED) — 1998 EDITON
~(ms&usvmm1mroa'\ns$mmss1 )

CONFIDENTIAL — THIS DOCUMENT AND THE !NFORMAT!ON OONTNNED HEREON

PERRIS, CALIF. 92572 .

WAi”-WIMWMIﬂMXOFmeSYSlD‘S~1mmlm
NFPA 2009 - CLEAN
REFERENCE AGENT FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS - 1994 EDITION _

FOR NFPA STANCARES - c8c (sm):ssou
LEGEND | -
DE&HI’TION
DETAL (1) ON SAME sm:sr As.smao;.‘ |

GD

DETAIL (1) ON SHEET (2)

KEY NOTE (1) ON SAME SHEET AS SYMBOL

@ SECTION “A" ON SHEET (2)
& REVISION/CHANGE IN DRAWING. (1) IS FIRST REVISION

HIGHUGHTS CHANGED AREA

WINDOW REFERENCE

o . ——

'ELECTRICAL ITEM(S) SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS -

HEATING /VENTLATING & AIR |
MECHANICAL DRAWINGS °°“°‘"°"'"° mEM(s) seE ;

@ e
@
EL)

PLG) PLUMBING m:u(S)_ SEE MECHANICAL omm
(STR STRUCTURAL ITEM(S) SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
FIN FINISH ITEM(S) SEE FINISH SCHEDULE

|’@ RAMP = s:t RAMP DRAWINGS

OVER CONFLICTING AREAS IN WE 8!0 WMNGS ANDv SPECIﬂCATlONS AND

ARETHEWOFMODYEC”.NC

,_onmuenuumomeousesmemomm ' | -
' PROJECT NUMBER: = © Moorecn INC 1999 |

Wswn
COVEH SHEET

} “!“——(PC#M 1121 61)m

S3.01  STRUCTURAL FRAMING ~ 28 GA - DUAL PITCH
o A G o4 o '_"'A

T T e—rr——o
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7y p‘v;'/ .
“

A0.01 COVER SHEET
- A1,01 FLOOR PLAN - 24'x40"

DETALS ~ 30, 50420, 100 PSF

3

R1.01  RAMP/LANDING PLAN =19 |
R1.02  RAMP/STAIRS DETAILS | D
| lﬂ——ﬂmzx | . z o
| DATE:
STOCKPILE "HECKED »
- CLASS LEASING ngcsz 3#3513 o M:;, -
 4012-107 80 MPH el

100- 24x40 CLASSROOMS

1A0.C .1
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Electrical Engineer's Seal

 BEAR

23'-11"

Mechanical Engineer’'s Seal

f f
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.; —"WMODULE A 'r MODULE B
5'—11 3/4"
1 N 4 ]
|
O, |
% = :
|
~.
|
(2N (2
30 3Ty |
2 2\
o & S | CLASSROOM
@ | 101
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Architects Seol
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DATE
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SEE SHEET AR.0l

FOR Tower Reo
OPTION |

_(24'x40")

MODTECH INC.
2830 BARRETT AVENUE
PERRIS, CALIF. 92572

PH (909) 943-4014
FAX (909) 940-0427

" SCALE:

1/4” - 1).-‘on
PROJECT NUMBER:

FLOOR PLAN _

"KEY NOTES

Sl ERIEIEIEIE

ROOF OVERHANG
HVAC UNIT
MODLINE (M)

FINISH FLOORING -
INTERIOR FINISH |
" ELECTRICAL PANEL |

2~ 8'X4’ MARKER BOARDS (SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR TYPE)

FIRE EXTINGUISHER — 5 POUNDS DRY CHEMICAL WITH 2A — 10BC

UL RATING ON WALL MTD BRACKET, HANDLE AT 48" AFF
RAMP/LANDING | o

SIGNAGE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY DISTRICT PRIOR TO
OCCUPANCY. 5/A5.01 o

NOTES

1.

METAL TAG ON ALL MODULES. MECHANICALLY ATTACHED TO REAR
EXTERIOR OF BUILDING, SHOW DSA APPLICATION NUMBER,

MANUFACTURER'S NAME AND SERIAL NUMBER, ROOF AND FLOOR
DESIGN LIVE LOAD AND DESIGN WIND - LOAD ‘

INSULATION MATERIALS ‘INSTALLED WITHIN FLOOR/CEILING

ASSEMBLIES, ROOF—CEILING ASSEMBLIES, WALLS,

~ CRAWL SPACES OR ATTICS SHALL HAVE A FLAME SPREAD

© MODTECH, INC. 1999

RATING NOT TO EXCEED 25 AND A SMOKE DENSITY NOT

TO EXCEED 450. EXCEPTIONS: '
1) FOAM PLASTIC INSULATION SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 2602
2) WHEN MATERIALS ARE INSTALLED IN CONCEALED SPACES OF
TYPES Wll, IV, AND V CONSTRUCTION, THE FLAME SPREAD

AND SMOKE-DEVELOPED LIMITATIONS DO NOT APPLY TO FACINGS
IF THE FACING IS INSTALLED IN SUBSTANTIAL CONTACT WITH THE
UNEXPOSED SURFACE OF THE CEILING, FLOOR OR WALL FINISH
éCBC SECTION 707.3) :

3) CELLULOSE LOOSE FILL INSULATION SHALL COMPLY WITH

CPSC 16 CFR PARTS 1209 AND 1404

lNTERIOR SIDE WALLS MAY BE LOCATED ON EITHER SIDE OF MODLINE

DIsSTRCT TO FPROVIDE OCLURANT LOAD SDIGN
PRior To occoPANCY . .
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EY NOTES

[1] TYPICAL EXTERIOR FINISH SEE EXTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULE BELOW
; — [[2] exEroR LGHT FIXTURE
| TOP OF SKIRTING
; e RAMP AND LANDING — R1.01
? [5] Hvac uNT(EV) |
| - [€] DOWNSPOUT FASTEN TO BUILDING TYPICAL (3) PLACES — 16/A2.03
; o B ; [z s o g oz coomon o
- | FOUNDATION VENT (SEE FOUNDATION LK)
| J&] enisu FLOOR LINE
s ’ FLOOR BEAM
A N T TR == : [ roor Heaoer (TR |
[5] e A i BERRE 163 FnisH oraoe
5 | | i | | [4 roor BeAM (SR >}
> ? (8 cowmn ER | I
o ] [18]  ELecTRICAL STUB-OUT ¥
RO, GROUND STUB-OUT T
« [18  y-BOX FOR EXTERIOR FIRE ALARM HORN . &
q: ) [1s] curer Box  (EL] | =
® | SIGNAGE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY DISTRICT PRIOR TO - 1
3 - OCCUPANCY. 5/A5.01

RIDGE

e YT e e 70

i (1)F_HVAC UNIT IS LOCATED IN ANY PATH OF TRAVEL OR CIRCULATION
AREA AND HEIGHT FROM GRADE TO BOTTOM OF UNIT EXCEEDS 27"
PROTECTION MUST BE PROVIDED
EXTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULE
NOTE: SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF FINISH
] OPTIONS. -
- STANDARD ~ 5/8 PLYWOOD SIDING
i - o | | ) - _ OPTIONAL — 5/16" GROOVED FIBER CEMENT BOARD
o L g | [‘—r] OPTIONAL ~ 5/16" FIBER CEMENT BOARD WITH TEXTURED ELASTOMERIC
- r__.._.._._m | | ] COATING SYSTEM
1/4 | | | 17e OPTIONAL — EXTERIOR PLASTER OVER LATH
- . “L‘-‘-.‘.
T SEEEEE R R R R R , (6]
S EEE N R
208 N A A R A ’
7 BERER RN R FE R R SENEEE R RN (5]
i R N A DR R R EN N EERERNERE R RS
*
EREERIEEE AR AR TR AR AR DR R U AR R RN R RR R R iR =
* i P ; ; ' ' AU B T R TYP
L ST | : IT biA" -
g _ ._" .‘w}Or;‘\.u;:. ui)nw...,o-.?a
| | B T . - ;&vlozdﬁb
. REAR ELEVATION | | | RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION _h _f«ﬁ?‘
@» T ' ' . @ - DAT
| | | ’%?%?sﬁ?g A%?Hnﬁecr “
| | | | D | WPO3 115335
A ot hom | » 1s
PC | EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS 26 GA DUAL PITCH (24'x40") Aﬁﬁﬁ-’: LS—ZiSShf@ ~E
CBC 1998 | - ) sk
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H E v | S ' o N S Electrical Engimr’iSool Mechanical Engineer's Seal Structural. Engineer’'s Seal IDENTIFICATION STAM®

per L T
T
o

o SOTEN Rrcr MODTECH INC. PROJECT NUMBER: | - | | © MODTECH, INC. 1999 DRAWN BY:

PC-04 . STOCKPILE #53 |, OaE
101268 2830 BARRETT AVENUE | | - | | CLASS LEASING INC #3513  |CHECKED BY:

> 3904
374‘5' ﬂ
3720 |

13513

Dns_— my* PERRIS, CALIF. 92572 o - 4012107 BOMPH ,' e

SRR

.~ 04-—101 268

SEP-0-7-1999 PH EQOQB 943-4014 o 109—24x40CLAs$R00Ms 3 1

EXTEHIOR ELEVATIONS 26 GA DUAL PITCH 2440




KEY NOTES

FLOOR BEAM - 1/S1

FLOOR HEADER — 1/81
'FLOOR JOIST — 2/S1 |

TAPERED ROOF BEAM - 1,/52.01

ROOF HEADER — 2/52.01

ROOF FASCIA AT 2'~6" OVERHANG ~ 3/52.01
ROOF FASCIA AT 5'~0" OVERHANG — 3/52.01
ROOF PURLIN — 4/52.01 |

- 1/4" FULL DEPTH STIFFENER PLATE AT 8' 0" OC TYPICAL
ALIGN WITH PURUN - 9/52.01 ,

- TUBE STEEL COLUMN, SEE TABLE BELOW, 8/S3.01

3 1/2°x3 1/271/4" STEEL STIFFENER PLATE. WHEN CONCRETE

FOUNDATIONS ARE USED REPLACE LOWER W
ANCHOR BOLT PLATE — fp PLATE WITH 5°x87x1/4"

3 1/2°%3 1/2°x1/4" TUBE STEEL STUB

3 1/2"x1"x10 GA REINFORCING CHANNEL

WEB OPENING
1/4" FULL DEPTH
STIFFENER PLATE

— ROOF BEAM

f

14"MIN=19"MAX

BEAM HEIGHT

{

‘"

SCALE NTS

2 ; 3"x3"x10 GA.. TUBE STEEL BACK UP TUBE OR Lo :
4) 10 GA BACK UP PLATES S 8 =

3 1/2°x3 1/2"x1/4" ANGLE STIFFENER — e -
BACK—UP PLATE — 10 GA MIN , | | L
1/4" BASE PLATE — INSERT FLUSH WITH STIFFENER TUBE ‘
HVAC DUCT OPENING — 12/52.01

UPPER STIFFENER
CHANNEL

RIDGE

1/4" FULL DEPTH STIFFENER PLATE AT 4'—0" OC AT EXTERIOR
SIDEWALLS ONLY FOR 80 MPH DESIGN WIND LOAD ONLY

HAND HOLE AT BOLT LOCATION

N / PLATE TO CHANNEL
1/8" V' \TOP & BOTTOM

EREEE B GEEEEEE G E REEEEEEEE]

/ »
—m < gog& cBgEQM 5/8 ' ;A: m‘ls AT MODULE CONNECTION JOINT — SEE FLOOR/ROOF
ROOF BEAM FLOOR SHEATHING
- STIFFENER PLATE -
/ EACH END MODULE JOINT

< OF BEAM
1/8" 7 5" ™Mo & BoTTOM

R
] "
1/8" V1 1/2" N 5607y BoTTOM

- ASTM A-500, GRADE B
SEE TABLE S3.01

LOWER STIFFENER

SCALE:.NTS © .. | (CHANNEL SCALE: 6"=1'-0" _SCALE: NTS

PENETRATION REINFORCMENT |12 TUBE STEEL CX FENER | 8 | MODULE CONNECTION AT HOOF 5 ODULE CONNECTION AT FLOO 2]

| i 12,15 0 [ | S
5 : 1] Yo rinG | Lol
i - 3 ONLY o T Lo
Ll Ret/gryye || 10 N
R e e || e PN z
i 1 L R=1/8"3/8" T | —1§] |
| g 12 10 5 \ ! 1 N - A=45-22 DEGREE L Do -
* 3 PLACES )75 E il [11] - nt El : l :
: I | . m ‘ ' ‘
: ! /_[%]_<10. 13 70 12 ' | - 1 |
——< COMP"PEN | :
:LL..’ ....U= " S e | | | Dyrre A3miom FaNCE onLy o -
ASTM A-36 ARk | | I— ‘ i)
SCALE: 3"=1'-0" L\ (=19
— STIFFENEH ANGLE g COLUMN AT ROOF B COLUMN AT FLOOR T3 I
12 70 5\ | ___< | - /110 2, TOP AND COLUMN SlZE TABLE -
10 GA PLATE | L - -
PLATE OPENING | RNEY N \'/ BV' 1/2 gnggsgzew A : | 7"\ BOTIOM' FLANGE DESIGN WIND LOAD COLUMN SIZE
wea OPENING 1 TOP_AND | ——< 1102 e ' , e
Yir BEAM 12705 ) GV \ / l\ \50"0“ | | | 3/16 [/ \NEB TO WeB ' 5 | 7U MPH 3‘ 1/2°x3 1/2°x1/4"
| | 80 MPM | 3 1/2°%3 1/2"x5/16"
L] 5]

12 70 4 ;
12 70 5 |

—— = —————) :

LIP TO BEAM

T ' ~§\,\

< | - T TS
TOP AND i ,12 70 1, 2 ’BENWFICATIUN S !L i * Q‘ SR TECT
_— BOTTOM , 3/167)/ AT WEB | [ - DIV.OF THE $TATY A%?frscr i O i kiON wervoaes |
° ' . - A , : | ’ § , . ‘ o . APPOS 1 5',1.;',' 23 6 b
WeB STATE 178" V 12705 \ | ) /1270 & Ny | \- Z—e 5335 10 |
LP TO UP. 3 PLACES ~ AC / '
OPENING OPENING v TOP AND 7/ / , g , —— FLS_v__ 2:9 1
6" 6 1/4" 18" MIN SPACING 12 TO N 7] COPE_BOTTOM FLANGE [ U WWW“ L___-.—.:!_l- 9.4

8" "x14" [ 8 1/4% EDGE OF HOLE TO

OF [4] AROUND STUB

TOP AND
BOTTOM / 1/8"

- m. | s [CBC 1998 P

— OPTIONAL BEAM PENETRATION . COLUMN AT HOOF STIFFENEH AT FLOOH T4 COLUMN AT F-LOOH AND ROOF
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RE

VISIONS

R e e e

Electrical

Engineer's Seal

i

ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULE

| GENERAL GROUNDING NOTES | ELECTRICAL LEGEND

PANEL: - A FEED: REAR | |
,, : AMP 12 POLE . , . USH 1. EACH BUILDING SHALL BE SEPARATELY GROUNDED WITH A e |
. MAIN: 100 | LOCATION: __REAR/INTERIOR MOUNTING: _ FL 3/4" RD. X 8' COPPERCLAD STEEL GROUND ROD. WHERE [ 2x4 4 TUBE: FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE
WATTS  |FREAKER A B | |BREAKER [ WATTS ROCK BOTTOM IS ENCOUNTERED, ROD SHALL BE DRIVEN - '
LOAD & o lg —T 35 T Be LOAD AT AN ANGLE NOT TO EXCEED 45 DEGREE'S FROM THE | »
A0 | B lamps [P | Q &| P JAmps | VERTICAL OR SHALL BE BURIED IN A TRENCH THAT IS AT -Q-4 ~ EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURE AT +93" AFF
pe— @ | 720 20 1111+ 212] 50 |3360| HvAC (3 1/2T) LEAST 30" DEEP (BY SITE ELECTRICAL) | ] |
e RECEPTACLE/CLOCK . (5) | . | 720 |20 |t|aft—t]a|-| - | |3360] mvac (3 1/27) 2. TESTING: TEST FOR RESISTANCE TO GROUND. IF RESISTANCE $  SwiTcH AT 448" AFF |
e i 3 DS (SKW EXCEEDS 25 OHMS, INSTALL ADDITIONAL GROUND RODS 3 |
5 62| 30 [2500 HEAT STRIPS (SKW) SEPARATED AT LEAST 6'—0" UNTIL RESISTANCE IS $°  3WAY SWITCH AT +48" AFF UON
, 3 S I I 2500 | HEAT STRIPS (5KW) REDUCED TO 25 OHMS OR LESS. (BY SITE ELECTRICAL) | | S
' ~ ’ 4 ——1 . | - y €=  DUPLEX WALL RECEPTACLE 15A 125V 3-WIRE AT +18" AFF UON
INT/EXT LIGHTS (s g 20 o P —-—-—¢——10 ( )» 3. APPROVAL OF THIS PLAN DOES NOT CONSTITUTE ‘ |
840 12 -]~ - 40 | FIRE ALARM (DEDICATED . ~ | | e
INT._LIGHTS (12) 20 |t , e APPROVAL OF THIS FIRE ALARM FOR ALL SITES. THE V] HvAC UNT (V)
WATTS/PHASE A = 7480 1620 | 1560 5860 {5900 B = 7460 ATTS/PHASE FIRE ALARM SYBSTEM ANDE/DO% cgmpongms o’éf{;%% | S |
: - REQUIRED TO BE CHANGED DUE TO SITE L . | , | , . e e g
TOTAL 15385 WATTS | 65 , AMPS | 120/240 VOLTS SINGLE # THREE | WIRE EXISTING CONDITIONS OR INCOMPATIBLE COMPONENTS. | g;g,dago,;(o FOR F'O%E A&]ARM P%‘{_LL‘&TgQQON AT +48" AFF, O &
NCL = 13160 WATTS GROUND MG TEST SHALL BE DONE IN THE PRESENCE OF THE N - CE— | o |
PROJECT INSPECTOR. ALL GROUNDING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE q_ 4SD J-BOX FOR FIRE ALARM STROBE AT +80" AFF
- - WITH CEC ARTICLE 250. o : - 3/4"CO TO Dq PULLSTRING
[ 4sD J-BOX FOR FIRE ALARM HORN AT +96" AFF >
3/4" CO TO []. PULLSTRING a
» ) Sl
[C]  WEATHER PROOF GUTTER BOX (6°x6°x4") AT |
REAR : +18" AFF RECEIVE 3/4" CO FROM FA DEVICE, PULLSTRING ,
. ; — ' : |
1/27 WP NIPPLE BY MFG MMM ELECTRICAL PANEL AT +60" AFF TO CENTERLINE 1 1/4" POWER S
L] NIPPLE POC, GND JUMPER BY SITE ELECT <
— RIGID CONDUIT WITH o | | | :
, & | — PANEL A ELECT PANEL  ——uf CONDUCTOR ATTACHED L .
| v T0 WALL W/ 2-HOLE ) CLOCK AT +90" AFF ‘
— STRAPS (SITE ELECT) | | ~ A
R PANEL BONDED =LA o ' o . B
] § 2.4,6.8. TO GROUND s ® 480 J m FOR IGAT D!T!CTOI (ATT'C)
T S T CONDUCTOR - TEE CONDULET FOR ' L
| SEPARATE CONDUCTOR | ' . — .
(?) Y | | | SEPARATE CONDUGTO ® 43D J DOX FOR SMOKE DETECTOR (ATTIC)
L SLU 70 GROUND LUG ——= &EI;GLEFWLECT)E | | .
' ' Sge SHEET AG.0I
gm rr . v )
! FOR ToweTt Room GROUND ROD
| OPTILON .
1 1 1 11
| | M- o | ~ o GROUNDING CLAMP
=) 9 | @ | ?: (SITE ELECT)
! ¥
SRR il
® | o -
' NOTES
s 9 » ; :
) : | 3 1. SCHOOL EQUIPMENT ANCHORAGE |
1 }G THE FOLLOWING IS FOR THE ARCHITECTS INFORMATION ONLY:
11 11 [ | | o | - o
=) - o P THE SEISMIC ANCHORAGE OF ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL CONFORM TO
= CCR TILE 24, SECTION 1632A AND TABLE 16A—0. ANCHORAGE DETAILS FOR
I i . 3 ~ ROOF/FLOOR MOUNTED EQUIPMENT WEIGHING LESS THAN 400 LBS & HUNG
_ EQUIPMENT WEIGHING LESS THAN 20 LBS MAY BE OMITTED FROM THE PLANS.
14 | 11 | S o o | 4
S - STEEL CHANNEL ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE BRACED OR ANCHORED TO RESIST A
| HORIZONTAL FORCE ACTING IN ANY DIRECTION USING THE FOLLOWING CRITERMA:
® BGHT A, \_ | | 'EQUIPMENT ON GRADE 20% OF OPERATING WEIGHT
| #8 Cu WIRE TO | | o .
BOTH #14 GROUND . EQUIPMENT ON STRUCTURE 30% OF OPERATING WEIGHT
9 9 TEKS, FIELD CONNECTED | . | | | |
' FOR FLEXIBLY MOUNTED EQUIPMENT USE 4 TIMES THE ABOVE VALUES, AND
1 } _ ' FOR SIMULTANEOUS VERTICAL FORCE USE 1/3 TIMES THE HORIZONTAL FORCE.
o ‘" ) " == THE ABOVE VALUES ARE FOR AN IMPORTANCE FACTOR, | = 1.0 AND SEISMIC
! » - - — WHERE ANCHORAGE DETAILS ARE NOT SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS THE FIELD
. " INSTALLATION SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE ARCHITECT AND
GROUND JUMPER AT MOD LINE THE FIELD ENGINEER OF THE OFFICE OF THE STATE ARCHECT.
11 11 * 2. SMOKE AND HEAT DETECTORS SHOWN ARE FOR OPTIONAL AUTOMATIC
DETECTION. IF ELECTED AS AN OPTION MODTECH WILL PROVIDE 4SD
, BOXES AND 3/4" CO MOUNTED ON UNDERSIDE OF ROOF PURLINS.
| 3 DEVICES PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY OTHERS
M ¥ P | ;
S e ! '
. o 1 CE THE Siit ARG e
. | I OF REGULKHION oLnv
ELECTRICAL PLAN (24'x40") | -
" SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" | PNk ,rLooR\
2z ‘ IDENTIF: -
FRONT | | CATION STAMP

Mechanical Engineer's Seal

i

LICENSE EXPHE

S6X- 7208 )
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0 : 20] -

}10"# 16" ’r 16" * 16" f 16" ,r 16" ,r 16" *'16" *10"¥

m TS 2"x2"x14 GA
TS 1 1/2°x1 1/2"x14 GA (Fy = 39KS|) ROUNDED OR BEVELED

AT CORNERS
TS 1"x1"x16 GA WHEELCHNR GUIDE

.‘ 4 A " 4 * Co ................_....................._

¥

] ! ' it i
| I\

| | | |

2"x6" PRESSURE TREATED SILL PLATE
2"x4"x12 GA BASE PLATE WITH (2) 1/4"x1" LAGS

SKIRTING: PLYWOOD TO MATCH BUILDING SIDING. BLOCK -
ALL EDGES. ATTACH WITH 8d AT 6" OC EDGES AND 12" OC

FIELD. AT EDGE CONNECTION TO TUBE STEEL USE #14x2" TEK
SCREWS AT 6" OC

12 GA METAL DECK: NON-SLIP SURFACE. DESIGN COEFFICIENT
OF FRICTION GREATER THAN 6%. MAINTAINABLE FOR 1 YEAR

'EXISTING BUILDING
6"x10"X12 GA BASE PLATE AT RAMP TOE

T T T T T T T Y

U

,
/ﬂ‘

7’0" 11'-0"
LANDING # P

=
Lc
tglp
=3
<
L«

LOWER LANDING BY DISTRICT
RAMP BY MODTECH

SCALE: NTS A ‘ v

= B EEEEEEREREEREE FEEEEEC

— FLUSH TRANSITION :
HAMP AME 6"x12"x10 GA PLATE WITH (2) 1/4 3" LAGS TO smucwlw. | K
FRAME OF BUILDING -k
- 3"x1"x3'-0"x10 GA BENT PLATE | .
| ' 2"x4"x 1/8" PLATE ' :
P iNIViO | 8 :3&%?&?,;:,%%3%%:“ TS 1 1/2"1 _1/2°x14 GA HANDRAIL — CONTINUOUS AND ..
- » - R | . ~ SUR NI - - UNINTERRUPTED 'ROUNDED OR BEVELED AT CORNERS. .
71 : | o ' | 12 TS 1"x1"x16 GA q
4 1m0 ﬁ ' R DRAL T SION - - R S S : Cri— 4 = S ; LINE OF RAMP/WD:NG ABOVE .
i 33" » 33" o33 o33 12"}/ HANDR AL EX 1 — t
N ! . l RAMP EXTENSION FRAME
' B — 6"x10 GA CONTINUOUS PLATE WITH 1/4x2" TEK SCREWS
. AT 9" OC INTO WOOD OR FOUNDATION BLOCKS OR #14x2"
hY 1/8 TEK SCREWS INTO STEEL AT 9" OC
NOTCH BOTTOM PLATE (MUD SILL) AS REQUIRED TO CLEAR
'RAMP TOE. MAX NOTCH 1 1/2"x4’-0" LONG.
N NOTCH BOTTOM PLATE (MUD SILL) AS REQUIRED TO CLEAR « n
] RAMP TOE. MAX NOTCH 1 1/2"x4'-0" LONG. | : L

JSCALE: 1/2°=1'-0" | | SCALE: 1/2"=1'-0"

L.ANDING ELEVATION RAMP ELEVATION

- 1.1/2"x12"x12 GA TIE PLATE
FASTEN TO POST WITH (2) 3/8" DIA
THRU BOLTS

|
: i
s 7 .t 000 .0o=#g g Ay /A |ooi____
£9 | 54y T ) -=ZIIZZ-
&) "% RAMP EXTENSION
v {3 v —
(] ™ [ — iﬁ ﬁﬂ T iﬁ
[19]
N , AS REQUIRED
; = ‘ l ‘ : 3" : ooy f%f:,w AR TECT..
A = I » - IDENTIFICATION STAMP ;c FICE azauu\nou.m VibEd
N 73 ‘ DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT 1 023 65
PR + + » V1 1/2- ~ '
! ) A F T + — 3 1/8" V"1 1/2-12 APPO3 115335 o ”
e I N | v’éﬁ’-—' il
om ~ 5 .~ AC_ME FLs_ v/ \DATE )
L 3 3 R L | rees > — Ao EFS Vs 7D AR
M — D U W . " W —— - S SO S — S W W W -~ . s
o o #z OR. 4' EXTENSION -l i '
SCALE: NTS

" SCALE: NTS

SECTION AT LANDING LONGITUDINAL SECTION AT RAMP

1/4"x2” LAG SCREW
TOP AND BOTTOM

RAMPS: RAMPS SHALL NOT SLOPE MORE THAN 1 IN 12
2, HANDRAILS: HANDRAILS AT BOTH SIDES OF RAMP AT 34" HEIGHT.

SURFACE: LANDING & RAMP TO HAVE NON~SLIP SURFACE
AMCOR GRIP Il AS MANUFACTURED BY AMERICAN CHEMICAL
COMPANY (OR EQUAL)

4 GROUNDING: PROVIDE GROUNDING OF RAMP TO BUILDING FRAME
WITH #8 COPPER TO BOTH GROUND LUGS.

5. ARCHITECT SITE/RAMP/LANDING PLANNING: DUE TO VARYING SITE
CONDITIONS THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF FINISH FLOOR FROM GRADE
IS 26". THEREFORE IT IS POSSIBLE THAT THE ACCESS RAMP
ATTACHED TO THE BUILDING COULD BE 26'-0" AT A SLOPE
OF 1:12. ARCHITECT MUST TAKE INTO ACCOUNT THAT THE RAMP .
SUPPLIED BY MODTECH INC. IS 11'—0" AT A SLOPE OF 1:12.
THEREFORE THE ARCHITECT WILL HAVE TO DESIGN AND PROVIDE
DETAILS OF RAMP EXTENSIONS AND BOTTOM LANDING DEPENDING
~ ON PARTICULAR SITE CONDITIONS. IN NO WAY IS MODTECH INC
~ RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY RAMP EXTENSION EXCEEDING THE
ORlGINAL PLAN AS SHOWN ON THIS SHEET

\ UPPER
LANDING

PC o |
CBC 1998 |  LNDING

. ALL 1 1/4" AND 1 1/2" TUBE STEEL TO BE OF
'ASTM AS00 GRADE A STEEL (Fy = 39 KSi) )

SCALE: NTS

Electrical Engineer's Seal Mechanical Enqineqr's Seal Structural Enqineef's Seal
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3/4~

3/
B

|

1

FRAME TO '
POST TYP >1 78'%. |

STEP_DECK/FACE
TO FRAME

POST TO
FOOT TYP

SCALE: 1 1/2"=1'-0" (OPTIONAL) SCALE: 1/2"=1'-0"

" CORNER

"CONDITION

10" )‘

L-p—-——UNE OF RAMP FRAME

SCALE: 1/2"=1'-0" | . 1/2"=1'-0" (oPTIONAL) | SCALE: 3"=1'-0"

COADISCTNT G ' E]
£ throme RAVP 1:12
5 - .y
6'-0"
7~ A
? NOTE;

1:20 TRANSITION OFF OF LOWER LANDING REQUIRES NO HANDRAILS. TRANSITIONS
EXCEEDING 1:20 BUT NOT TO EXCEED 1:12 REQUIRE REMOVAL OF 12" HANDRALL
EXTENSION AND ADDITIONAL HANDRAILING BY DISTRICT

SCALE: NTS (BY DISTRICT) JSCALE: NTS | ‘ ‘ SCALE:3"=1'-0"

g :
5 ©
£
=Q . RAMP
2 é o~ — c—
W < *}I LANDING
1S £ 1 : *g | '
~ . » —————-‘ : I
FOR REFERENCE
ONLY

LASHING

E
NOTE:

1:20 TRANSITION OFF OF LOWER LANDING REQUIRES NO HANDRAILS. TRANSITIONS
EXCEEDING 1:20 BUT NOT TO EXCEED 1:12 REQUIRE REMOVAL OF 12" HANDRAIL
EXTENSION AND ADD!TIONAL HANDRNUNG BY DlSTRlCT

SCALE: NTS (BY DISTRICT) JSCALE: NTS SCALE: 3"=1"-0"
HAMP THANSITION m SECTION AT INTERIOR FHAME
Electrical Engineer’s Seal Mechanical Engineer's Seal

A
/A
/5\

-

CBC 1998

OFFICE OF REGULATION SERVICES

101268
DATE__ m‘m'-b ;sh'""

le——— LINE OF RAMP TOE

1

| (3]
8 .
'" POST 10
DECK >71 CIZAN

{2]

DECK TO
1/8 {|1-12 E

s

FRAM
POST

E TO
1

(e

81/

/

N

/

FRAME 10)58_9/

7

-

9 142" MIN

D0 1/2° MIN — 34" MAX
¥ 3

{

o |
/
s

(+]

{
{

1 1/2° MIN

12 1/2° MIN

g

P

3 1/2°

® MIN
/l

26" MAX

12 1/2

"SHORT LEG TO
LANDING FRAME 1 /8 '

H#H

1 1/33? " 29 /4 » 29 174 ! 1/2

4

PERRIS, CALIF. 92572

PH §909} 943-4014
FAX (909) 940-0427

ADJUSTABLE LEG BASE PLATE 1

MODTECH INC.

2830 BARRETT AVENUE = |

ot ;-

0
| | 2
DECK T0 % ' E
PLATE  A1/8]/ 1-12
~ % \ DECK TO FRAME 8
‘ — */ 1/8]/1-12 ol

. 3 ]
L \* : N
\ /FRAME

1 /8V1 -12 \F.LATE

SCALE: NTS

SECTION AT PLATE

PROJECT NUMBER:

@@HHHB

maaaa@ﬂ@@@anmn

m@n@@@
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4012-107 80 MPH
_100 24x40 CLASSROOMS

RAMP/LANDING DETAILS

TS 2"x2"x14 GA

TS 1 1/2°%1 1/2"x14 GA (Fy = 39 KSI)ROUNDED OR BEVELED
AT CORNERS.

TS 1"x1"x16 GA WHEELCHAIR GUIDE
2"x6" PRESSURE TREATED SILL PLATE

 2"x4"x12 GA BASE. PLATE WITH 2-1/4™1" LAGS

SKIRTING: PLYWOOD TO MATCH BUlLDING SIDING. BLOCK
ALL EDGES. ATTACH WITH 8d AT 6" OC EDGES AND 12" OC
FIELD. AT EDGE CONNECTION TO TS. USE #14x2" TEK
SCREWS AT 6" OC

12GA METAL DECK: NON-SLIP SURFACE DESIGN COEFF!C!ENT
OF FRICTION GREATER THAN 6%. MAINTAINABLE FOR 1 YR.

EXISTING BUILDING. .
6"x10" x12 GA BASE PLATE AT RAMP TOE.

LOWER LANDING BY DISTRICT

1999

RAMP BY MODTECH =
S
'FLUSH TRANSITION v
PAVE BY DISTRICT S |
3"x1"x3'=0"x10 GA BENT PLATE
FASTEN POSTS WITH 3/8" DIA THRU BOLT, TYPICAL ;
RAMP LANDING, TYPICAL - -
.26 GA FLASHING
3/8" DIAX2" LONG MB WITH NUT & WASHERS
CAULKING -
6"x10GA CONTINUOUS PLATE WITH #14x2" TEK SCREWS
AT 97 OC INTO WOOD OR FOUNDATION BLOCKS OR ez
TEK SCREWS INTO METAL AT 9" OC
PROVIDE DIVERSION FOR WATER FROM DOWNSPOUT FOR
" THIS CONDITION. BY DISTRICT
TS 1 1/4"1 1/4"14 GA (Fy = 39 KSI)
" 4" MINIMUM BUILDING SEPARATION e
2" SLIP RESISTANT WARNING STRIPES MAX 1" raou EVERY STAR
NOSING. USE CONTRASTING COLOR.
TS 2 1/2°x1 1/2°x8 GA ASTM AS00 GRADE A
2"x2” NAILER WITH 16d AT 12" OC
F’Kovnoe. ROUNDED OR BEVELED E.tx.&s oN
SR NC)‘.D\NC:
4
. IDENTIFICATIONSTAMP . - -
~ DIV.OF THE STATE ARCHITECT | H
APPO3 115335 W
| ACMF FLS_ 88 78 N
- W FTU. N o
i !9!:‘5'43'&%1;5{-3_!\]SiAMP ; ,
Loy OF THE STATE ARCITECT :
| C:ICE OF REGULATION binViGES Q |
i:f 028365 > B
" |
| DATE i...“___________‘ m . 2 ‘
S o gz
\Q - § v
,g Y



© . DATAPRINT CORP. 700 SO. CLAREMONT ST. SAN MATEO, CA. 94402

| ; ) < , S o | ' oy , . | ‘ - T - < S | revisions | sy |
- o . 4 | } o g APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES : s ) SCOPE OF WORK: DSA FOUNDATION PLANS FOR EXISTING | :
, | o : . : : ‘ . : : o : - : _ , , STOCKPILE BUILDINGS FOR C ‘ . :
v . : o ' o I : ‘ ' 1 ~ ALL NEW WORK SHALL COMPLY AND CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2010 CBC - o A : ' , LASS LEASING, iNC '
oo : ,  \ D _ ' Y , ‘ _ : - SHEET INDEX: STOCKPILE BUILDING FOUNDATION PCi# 04-111441 - 2010 CODE UPDATE
: A o R - ‘ , » ' 2010 CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR) o , ". F1.0 COVER SHEET, BUILDING DATA, STOCKPILE APPROVAL INDEX , : ¥
_ o ' ' : \ ® ' -2010 CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE ( PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR) : - o . , 5 ‘
. : - ‘ ' ) . _ ‘ . "-2010 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC) ( PART 2, TITLE 24, CCR) o o . 50 PSF ' - ADJIACE :
- | : - . . : S . : ' (2009 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE VOLUMES 1-3 WITH 2010 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS) . F20 24x40-S0PSF  FOUNDATION PLAN & DETAILS, ADJACENT BUILDING PAD :
P. O. Box 51150 Riverside, CA 92517-2150 | . , ’ | ' AN
: g ‘ e : , ‘ -2010 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC) ( PART 3, TITLE 24, CCR)
1 22 1 ~‘Harley Knox BlVd . P‘ern‘s, C A 92 57 1 _7408 : , (2008 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE WITH 2010 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)
' ‘ ” g ' - , ' 5 -2010 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC) (PART 4, TITLE 24, CCR) '
(95 1 ) 943-1 908 o Fax ( 951 ) 943-5768 . o o (2009 UNIFORM MECHANICAL CODE WITH 2010 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)
. | . ' "1 - -2010 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC) (PART 5, TITLE 24, CCR)
' o _ | : ‘ o ~ (2009 UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE WITH 2010 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)
' SPECIFIC ATIONS , : , -2010 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE {PART 6, TITLE 24, CCR)
RELOCATABLE CLASSROOMS . , -2010 CALIFORNIA REFERENCED STANDARDS CODE (PART 12, TITLE 24, CCR)
: : A ' | - ' . . . ‘ : -2010 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (PART 9, TITLE 24, CCR)
MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS: 1.01 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS: . : » (2009 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE WITH 2010 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS) ‘ | »
4.01 MATERIAL SPEGIFIGATIVING. : . - ' ADJACENT BUILDINGS: ONLY THOSE BUILDINGS
( ing shall be Hem Fir- Larch graded in adéordanée with the standard grading rules of A , 1. The requirements of the general conditions of the agreement and these General TITLE 19 CCR PUBLIC SAFETY, STATE FIRE MARSHALL REGULATIONS ' : ‘ ‘ MANUFACTURED BY THE SAME COMPANY '
b tSJ;u Vc\;:;?;&awggdslbfoduits iigﬁciation org standard grading rules No. 16 of the West Coast - Requirements apply to the several trade sections with the same force as though fully : _ : | ' ‘ MAY BE PLACED ADJACENT TO EACH OTHER.
Lumber Inspection Bureau, latest editions. Grades shall be as follows unless noted otherwiseon repeated in each section. S o DESIGN DATA: | | TOCKPILE A NUMBERE FOR TS FOUNDATION PG et
the drawings. (Hem Fir South is not allowed.) Each piece shall be grade marked. and no piece may o E _ DESIGN DATA: | CLAss LEASING- .APPRQVED S ‘ , ATION P e
fall bel o des indicated. All framing except as noted Hem Fir No. 2 : . _ 2. Name brands are indicated to esta_bhsh a standard of quality. items of equal or better | FLOOR LIVE LOAD = 50 PSF. 50 + 20 PSF PARTITIONS, 100 PSF o o A WG 25 v
all below gra - A | S LS, Product quality may be substituted for the listed brand named products. o ' | ROOF LIVE LOAD = 20 PSF'REbU%’g&% 5 g% EE%U,EARY '?';EA , ; o . B;:::;NG DATA,S ?x,‘: SHEAS c\;,g:; — — _ ,BLDG . o
s shown on these drawings with exterior glue in accordance with U.S. Produ N - - : : _ WIND SPEED = 85 MPH (V) (3 JST), Kzr = 1. } DSA A . ‘ FLOOR LOAD MFG.
> gggg%sggnﬁg;\ All p;v:els shall be markegd with an APA grade mark with an identification index 1.02 SCOPE OF WORK: SNOW LOAD: PROJECT IS NOT nggTE_l,J IN A SNOW REGION. | B e mm—
as shown on drawings. Use 4'x8’ panels-minimum, except at boundgr;ezs athd alt'framing changes - o - ] o e of man f'c}t  eto i a plant. and 'nstaliing onsite’ modular BUILDING CODES = IBC AND CBC 200 . . : _
inimum panel dimension shall be 24” at roofs and floors and 12” at walls. o 1. The work consists of manufacturing off-site in a plant, and i -site, . _ , , ) : R R St
where mman P ‘ ot g 2005 edton * relocatable bulding as defined herein, shown and detaled on the drawings. Inthe case, ESMCUSSONDAIY | WONMISMESSS  SOSMCRGNOME e wcolERNALECS ST s {oHA——— s joo———pnosreon—
3. Bolts for timber connections shall conform to ANSI/ASME Standard B18.2.1-.1981 & 2005 edition - o ~ of a Stockpile: the ff’?du'a" relocatable bu:ldmg. is manufacturecj m-plan_t and stored gff-srte : gggﬁf{a)za'?giggae USED :E?ggég%ste tg«gnemé ;05%?8 ‘ g;Asfn;,\i;s[!i ;ggg;gxye USED fg((me‘:Iég%NsTétt}'\TE{R&léX%%CE AL : ‘
of NDS (the National Design Specification for Wood Cg:wtsrt‘ruction. by thetN?g%%a:\lF; osrest Products untit such time that itis relocated from the offfsate storage location and |nstallad on-site. _ Dosian o Bhear §?§8 SS}tS:,’:S : 12 ',‘?8 z :S‘;::- 'E:ggﬁ' w:::: § S:g:::g::; Design Base Shear § g*::g 33:{-8::32 ;1 3%3 : §§°°§' ';':ggn s & e ritions) S e AN R LA M Lo} L LL————— ok iR A — %
jati installed in accordance with the requirement o - ' : N - o - . - . z Foon ey e = oo, Floor, Walls & Partitions) e peep—— S e O3/ efmmieppe} e Sy}
ggﬁols(‘)?g: ?ﬁaﬁob';sﬁgg"t: ?/'16 inch larger than bold diameter. Boits shall be full body steel bolts 2. All requirements of CCR (California Code of Regulation)Title 19 gnd 24 relating to 48x40 BUILDING = 18810 # (Roof, Floor, Wells & Partitions) .‘ 48x40 BUILDING = 18810 # (Roof, Floor, Walls & Partitions) B S e oo e e =
with minimum vyield strength of 45,000 PSI. Re-tighten bolts before closing in work. _ inspections and verified repq,rts,shall be complied with and shall include: | gs 212 _‘g - Sé’,;?g?,;i"?ms,{‘;@i :;.é Ducegt;g ?%A;s: = é)cé .05 ection 126813 cg ] :%’% borG é:gz;gms?ms&mi e;.é DUCES'IS ?Ls'ﬁ? ;sDcs 05 Socton 12814 e —— — i —— = S —
: - . ' : Sos=1.0 pS=1. , R e e o e B e Lr S L s A m—
4. Lag screws shall be steel and conform to ANS/ASME Standard B18.2.1 and 2005 NDS Holes for ' a) General responsible charge of Field Administration by the Architect of Record. A | st =1.3per CBC Figure 1613A 5(2) So1=13 _ 81 = 1.3 per CBC Figure 1613A 5(2) So1=13 - ' ' - « -
S+ ~ ; ining depth o f . _ _ - : , : : . '
- lag screw shanks shall be bored the same depth and diameter as the shank. The remaining ©] ) ) . A (Division of , , BUILDING DATA- 24x40 RIGID FRAME
. crew shall be bored to 70% of the shank diameter. One quarter inch (1/47) b) Inspection during the course of construction by an Inspector approved by DS : (Division of , o , , | | } ;
gifapnfgteeg?ggnsggaz ieed not have pre-drilled holes if it can be shown that wood members are not 5 , " the State Architect) and the District Architect. The Inspector shaﬂ_ be respons_lble forand FLOOD DESIGN DATA: Project is not located in a ﬂoog zone _ TstkP# DSA A# PC-BASE DATE _;‘:f,_ m m
damaged during installation. Provide full diameter body lag screws with bending yield strengths - - approved to inspect the general construction, welding, mechanical and electrical work. Cost | LIMITATIONS WOOD FOUNDATION PC ONLY: | , | W%—“MH oo el
per Table 9.3 in NDS . of these inspections shall be bome by the School District. | ; . WOOD FOUNDATION ONLY PC IS DESIGNED TO SUPPORT THE , | , . — |
st han a standard cut ) On site inspection of the building installation, electrical and utity of the buiiding installation o |.* USTED ON THIS DRAWING. 1o oo | mar e Bttt e e e et et e na  d
5. Provide malleable iron washers or equivalent cut plate washers (not less than a standard cut - ¢) On site inspection of the building insta , | ‘ ins! A ) . | _ . ; ‘ e .
N : _ ; ol District. L : B o L e S LLA s A . AL LA L — Lo n s nm—
washer) under nuts and bolt or lag screw heads which bear on wood. - | connection by an Inspector approvgd by the DSA apd retained by the School Di | ™HE DESIGN CALCULATIONS ARE BASED ON THE FOLLOWING: o o | e oo lower i —tio—lo o imomrao—
6. Wood screws shall conform to ANSI/ASME Standard B18.6.1 and the requirements of the 2005 ' : " d) Other special tests or inspections as may be required by DSA. _ _ 1. DSA APPROVED STOCKPILE BUILDINGS o ‘ Y — Py - 'i‘ i l
;\JDSd a(i_zl’\:smzed or other corrosion resistant -coatgng where exposed to weather or used in | - Costof these inspections/tests shall be borne by the Schqoi District 2. ROOF OVERHANGS OF 5-0° MAXINUM | OGS _ =
oundations. : . , ' . ~ , 1 . . B s s - o oo roBsEer
Screws shall be steel with cut threads and bending yield strengths per Table 11.3 in NDS. ' 1.03 WORK NOT INCLUDED: , - , . 3. SINGLE SLOPE OR DUAL SLOPE BUILDINGS , Py T =Y. Y-V SR PV Y707 SRV WS 1OV S—— PP Y R—
| : » : - ~ S WALL HEIGHT: 9'-0" MAXIMUM ON DUAL SLOPE BUILDING. , P T T T e oy Sa—
7. Wood members shall be cut or notched only as shown on structural drawings. . ‘ O ::;li odn-sitg gr off-site utilities and the connection of them to the building unless indicated on ggi%gi:f%gé%ﬁE%%’ggﬁ“%ﬁ%ﬁ";%g%ﬁgﬁI‘Eg;‘&%’ﬁ%, o | ' FE TN -V WPY-V-V PE S 1T Y MY VI3 —
: . ) e drawings. e : . OF STEEL ROOF STRUCTURE: BEAMS OR ROOF HEADERS . : - T L e L b o o P A oo 1o et mm— s cn s s I
8. When required nailing tends to split wood members, nail holes shall be pre-bored to 3/4 of the nail , : o . WALL HEIGHT: 9'-10" MAXIMUM ON SHEAR WALL-DUAL SLOPE BUIL)DlNG : e er— P —— Y S— —me—ce-ﬁeﬁ———ueaaseu-—-g
diameter. : 2. All leveling, grading or other site preparation (except concrete or wood leveling strips, where | ‘ : 1 . &%
' i ts of 2005 NDS. Naili t Required) unless otherwise indicated on the drawings. | g * WAL DEAD LOAD OF 10 PSF (NG STUCCO) , | e e — Ao M sk 2 csm—— bttt | 3 3 0
4 9. Structural nailing shall be with BOX NAILS per all requirements of « - Nailing no : ‘ : B ' , ' 5. FLOOR DEAD LOAD OF 8 PSF . A e s i G e G— YO T Fy- =T == ra— O
| specifically indicated shall comply with CCR Title 24, Part 2, Table 2304.9.1. Al naﬂs_shall be " 3. Fire alarm system, program bell, clock, public address system, intercom system, TV system, Nl . ROOF SLOPE 400F SLOPE lmw% S E s
‘ galvanized or other corrosion resistant coating where exposed t.o we_at.her, in fouqdatsqns andas - computer data or any other low voltage system, unless otherwise indicated on the drawings , | W‘mm L
noted on plans, per the requirements of CCR Title 24, Part 2, with minimum bending yields per o or the lease agreement. , 1D MAX. : P 10'3 1/2"MAX . V ; | . g g ?
table 11N in NDS. (See nail equivalence below.) ‘ ‘ S o :{ : BTM OF T - % | N 7I ; ‘ ' XX 0
" 4! o 1.04 ACCESSIBILITY OF SITE: | | | | | _ g e—— Sl Roor N RUUF; R STKP 53  |04-102365 [PC 101268 |07/06/00| 24x40 |50+20# IMODTECH - | g < < 2
10. Nail equivalence: ' ; ifi i \L: ‘ ' | - . BOTTOM OF ROOF  peap LoaD cannot ' DEAD LOAD CANNOT , ’ - 0o
(provide minimum nail lengths as required for specified penetration, TYPICAL: UN.O.) | The School District shall provide access to the site for the installation of the building. Removalof HEADER OR BEAM _ ...~ .o . RAFTER-2x6 ExCeED ig PoF & e . L L et e 1 | e
| ' de 1.36” minimum point enetrétion ' | " trees, shrubs, fencing, sprinklers, etc. necessary for move-in and removal of the buildings shall be ‘ - g‘: _ L ooR DEAD LoAD T [Pt et et 46 B 4100l it Gl 520 e MDD | - g ,E'i -
6d equals .113" DIA. - provide 1.36" minimum point p hsibili School District. ; ‘ F FLOOR DEAD LOAD A - — , 5
8d eguals 131" DIA. - provide *1.57" minimum point penetration . | the responsiblly of the | 3 | - ' : y TNISHFLOTR cuwar exceen o esr PINSHFLO0R camor exceeo o ver I R A i At A0 O s At e, 1 a2 s &) 7 & o
10d equals .148” DIA. - provide *1.78" minimum point penetration - ' , ' _ » ; 4 ; A B oo ot A Lo A o A A A\ smE—— a2 it I z ) '
16d equals .162" DIA. - provide *1.94” minimum point penetration ’ 5 . - - : . 1 B | ] : Ham- i, o .
. (* 1 1/2" at 2x members) . : | 201 SITE ASSEMBLY: | o | , g L _ SHEAR_WALL-DUAL SLOPE SHEAR WALL-DUAL SLOPE - , (7)) % *
| " ' . " ) , - | | | | - PC- o | | TYPICAL | o . | | &
‘ . ' L 1. Scope of Work: Contractor (Class Leasing Inc.) shall provide all labor, materials and services ~ OVERHANG - ROOF LEVEL , OVE Rt‘grs,{e MAX . , ‘ﬁ 8 5 -
11. Pressure preservative treatment shall be per Section 2303.1.8, CCR Title 24, Part 2. Pa:;/':.de . to prepare the building elements, transport them from the plant to the site and to complete the . "%A‘af‘l* . | n § g
. quality mark on all treated foundation me(:nberts Lrto(nc :zgzgcz fgg:r;\éic‘i’ gxé gﬁﬁd ﬁlé éo(tigz)”lt;g ~assembly at the site. | o . _ y BUILGING DATA- 36x40 RIGID FRAME | ) B 4 a
rked as “For ground cona " h . ) _ ‘ l ‘ S N _ -BAS - Sardi
Q:ggggt:h?g’:t g:’acu'f ends of p?essure treated members with an approved P’t')ese“éa:"’e'the sub The condition of the site, such as drainage and soil bearing capacity, shall be the responsibility ' : ] HEADEBF(%J;BngM DDF . Ré’f;f TER Z::ERE:D“::;NN x5 STKP ‘ 0-8524?2 M?F 2Ae 121?;:31 ;fslf‘s) e n ] ';3 D
. ) . . ow » . . * se . . X X .
(Willard W/B Copper Green 2% or an‘approved‘equVé_ﬂent)- Where noted, members be , of the School District and the District Architect. E R | BACK EXCEED 10 PSF = FRONT | STRPSW - 5679 1Pt | 360 NWeoge
floor that are not a part of the foundation shall be pressure treated per LP2. | _ | | . . T S e < M i o
k tact with ground needé to be pressuré treated, all other foundation lumber can | 2. Assembly of Elements: o | , : FINISH FLOOR FLOOR DEAD LOAD :'*2 , ' STKP 34 R - |03/11/97 |  36x40 MODTECH . q O 8 2 \
ial § wi 1 { v ' . ' ’ : ’ CANNOT EXCEED 8 PSF [32] . - . AN O
12. g:gg‘::ﬁ?;‘; :ro:qial 9 . . a) In a location on the site as determined by the District Architect. The contractor shall place ‘J;— ‘ = ‘L' GRADE :Iiyz ;i g:':g;g;? gg:u ~ /07;§9_ mgggg: o ™ Q g
; ‘ ’ the foundation as detailed on the drawings. : v 4= TN A - '
) . . _ _ ) is of CCR  fou ‘ . . _ | — - |STKP 65  |04-104441 |PC 101268 711/0 36x40  |50+20# MODTECH
. tina is utilized for this project, contractor shall comply with all requirements | } b 40 -0" SIDE WALL | | | , ¢ ‘
1 gimaaggmlgarr‘tagma;chine nailing is sﬁbject to approval by the Structural Engineer or Arch:tect and b) The elements shall be brought to the site on wheel assembly and transferred to the prepared 7 SHEAR WALL-SIDE WALL /e el -0 }" ' ~ |STKP 71 104-106419  |PC 1 07/29/04 ) ___|MODTECH
L the Divi's ion of the State Architect. ‘ . o ‘ site. Great care shall be taken to avoid damage to the elements by racking or bumping. o . ' - : STKP 73 |04-108585 PC .}g; ggg 03/01/07 _ JMODTECH .| .. =
| | | T o ; , _ OVERHANG . OVERHANG o STKP 74 08/07/07 | = 36x40 L SILVERCREEK
. . : ly with C ction of the el ts together shali be d rding to instructi the drawi ‘ 5'MAX. ' : MAX. {STKP 81 PC 109598 ]04/09/09 | 36x40  |50+20# RMI )
e-preservative treated and fire-retardant treated wood shall comp ¢) Connection of the elements together shall be done according to instructions on the drawings. , o ROOF SLOPE A : _
14. gzﬁz‘:;%?‘{ ;g)rgfs élgc P . - : : | Flashing, trim and other loose items shall be installed per plans and details of the original , -T———T-‘;Yﬁ : ROOF LEVEL : -af—————-—aks e STKP 04-111101  |PC79 06/03/10 | 36x40 |50+20# MO (7))
' C : ' , : . building manufacturer's drawings. | ' , ' ' ' . ' = : )
‘ - . ; i i f CBC. S ‘ . : . ' . » - o
. i sed in wet or exterior locations shall comply with Section 2304.9.110 ‘ o _ , — —— . _ , _ -
15. Nails and spikes u | | o 3.01 CARPENTRY: 7 _ EE—— e  BUILDING DATA- 48x40 RIGID FRAME | -
16. Shim material shall be plywood CD EXP 1 or equal (not pressure treated). . , . - : , , | , .531833 8g ggg;  DEAD LOAD CANNOT 25 , STK DSA A# PC-BASE - | DATE | SIZE |FLoORLOAD | BLDG MFG. s W
) : o 1. Scope of Work: Contractor shall provide all labor, materials and services to install carpentry. BACK ' EXCEED 1@ PSF S FRONT , ' - |STKP SW. PC 79 11/08/91 | 48x40  |100# MODTECH, O Q
17. Used lumber in good condition is acceotable for use in foundation system. | _ - ‘ , , | ; TI STKP SW 57158 Tioee1 T 2ea0 Tros s | 0 o o3
) 2. Workmanship: _ FINISH FLOOR " FLOOR DEAD LOAD S STKP 17 63289 |PC 05/04/95 MODTECH > (14 =
| o | o ; | | | . o : S 4 | CANNDT EXCEED 8 PSF Gk SRADE | STKP 41___|04-100797 _|PC 266 MODTECH _ = &’ j
5.01 SITE INSTALLATION RE UIREMENTS FOR DSA CLASSROOM BUILD'”GS: - a) FRAMING: securely nailed, bridged and blocked to form rigid structure. Work cut, fitted and ‘ . ‘ : L' STKP 46  |04-101617 [P 10/07/99 MODTECH 0" A
) : K ‘ L } , ~assembled level, plumb and true to line. Trim in as long lengths as possible with all standing e 4 : STKP 63  104-10 € 101268 104/18/02) 48x |MODTECH 2 5 A
In the case of equipment located in the State of California, the LESSEE (School Dustnct_) is ] - g trim in one piece. Trim sealed at all edges. o _ , _* , - 4Q0'-0B" SIDE WALL . 1L ’ / . : 'CT) OZZ -~
responsible for the site being cleared (free of grass, trees, shrubs, etc) and gragded to w:th;.n} 112 N E : o R | | A _ 2 o Q Q 3
of level grade for each building. If the site exceeds the 4 12" level grade requirement additional : b) NAILING: in accordance with the title 24 CCR-Table 2304.9.1. Nails shall be corrosion , . DUAL SLOPE ROOF 1/8"=1"'-g" Wdimie ]
osts may be charged to lessee. ‘ | - resistant box nails. : | ' - T
costs may | - - » | , , | o o OVERHANG - HOOF SLGPE OVERHANG. nXo0QY
S ) , . , I . . - 5 MAX. . 2
ircumstances should the site be greater that 9” from level grade or have less than a ¢) Machine applied nailing shall have prior demonstration and approval by DSA Field Inspector o 500" DHDOO
SIJS:: ;”;‘?Fmﬁ;?ﬁmfunn SOIL BEARING PRESSURE. , ; . x ' © . and the Architect. The approval is subject to continuous satisfactory performance. Plywood : , 'r“‘fivg v l ROOF LEVEL . ' & +——F _ j o = 8 ',
, , . o ‘ : ‘ shall have a minimum thickness of 3/8”. If nail heads penetrate the outer ply more than = : I PRE-CHECK (PC) DOCUMENT - E uo.f a
Prior to delivery, the lessee shall mark the four corners of the building on the site, including door } would be normal for a hand hammer or if minimum allowable edge distances are not ’ - _ CODE: 2010 CBC Ow
location Shoulé special handling be required to either place, install or relocate the classroom on ~ ' maintained, the performance will be deemed unsatisfactory. £ BOTTOM OF ROOF EXTERIOR WALL . & A SEPARATE PROJECT APPLICATION FOR
the lessee’s site due to site obstruction such as fencing, landscaping, other classrooms, efc., - . ' ; ' %G HEADER OR BEAM DEAD LOAD CANNOT < S CONSTRUCTION 1S REQUIRED
additional costs will be charge to the lessee. . : d) TRIM: sealed at all edges. Sealant painted to match trim or siding. BACK|=w ' EXCEED 1@ PSF T FRONT A : .  IDENTIFCATIONSTAMP : _ s
| | | - | o o ol T3 DIV OF THE STATE ARCHITECT g RO axdos €6 |
| g FINISH FLOOR | fLoom omo Lo o3 — 35 &* | OFFICE OF REGULATION SERVICES 24x40° §0
6.01° TEST AND INSTALLATION: ‘ ZJ ‘ ) J(-GRADE | ' | apPO3 11533 “ -.st PC 04 112161 3 DATE o 152011
1. Provide Electrical Grounding Test per DSA IR E-1. 7;‘ 20 0" SIDE WALL I . giTE / .m ; g [ S ;§,. [seaiz ‘
| . | A . - | TR oA FLS "%E sl |k —
2. No other tests and inspections are required. MONG SLOPE ROOF aral g : &1 , 4. ’DF:AWN LAM-CLLS
_ : - < |oze._FEB Q12012 9 JoB '
TYPICAL ELEVATIONS ARE SHOWN TO CLARIFY FOUNDATION PC ONLY LIMITATIONS S ' : - 93D CoroNDYT SHEET __
DOCUMENTATION SHALL BE PROVIDED BY ENGINEER OF GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE , - STOCKPILE CLASSROOM | F 1 g 0
TO BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE DSA STRUCTURAL PLAN REVIEWER. ‘ , ‘ RELOCATION FOUNDAT'ON PLAN & DETA'LS ‘ . ‘ ‘
ﬂ!GfORMNOJMM ‘ . X ’ ' : i

- @Class Leasina Inc. 2010




DATAPRINT CORP. 700 SO. CLAREMONT ST. SAN MATEO, CA. 94402

REVISIONS BY

- .H - O ' KEY NOTES 24x40- 50 PSF FLOOR LOAD

FOR FOUNDATION AT SIDE WALL

,/ TYPICAL N~ » X : | ‘ | | »

7 BUILDING - = 1 TOP PLATE: 2x6 CONTINUOUS W/ (1) 16d NAIL AT 4" O.C. TO BLOCKING PLATE BELOW

/ / c BLOCKING: 2x8 CONTINUQUS W/ (1) 16d NAIL AT 4" O.C. TO BLOCKING OR SiLL PLATE BELOW
: SILL PLATE: 2x12 (PT) WITH SILL RESTRAINT PER GENERAL NOTE #A. - '

(4) 18d BOX NAILS EACH SIDE OF SPLICE

’ , MINIMUM LENGTH 3 : /
, MINIMUM EMBEDMENT 1 1/2"

s

FOUNDATION AT END WALL

2 TOP PLATE: 2x4 CONTINUOUS W/ (1) 16d NAIL AT 4" O.C.‘ TO BLOCKING PLATE BELOW
BLOCKING: 2x4 CONTINUOUS W/ (1) 16d NAIL AT 4” O.C. TO BLOCKING OR SILL PLATE BELOW
SILL PLATE: 2x6 (PT) WITH SILL RESTRAINT PER GENERAL NOTE #A. :

MINIMUM

MAX,

MAX,

18"

18"

4 172" MINIMUM

3 SILL RESTRAINT- PIPE TO GRADE (TYP) SEE GENERAL NOTE #A

18"
MAX IMUM

4 " SKIRTING: 3/8” PLYWOOD, ATTACH WITH 10d NAILS, EDGE NAILING 4" O.C. AT END

WALLS AND 6” 0.C. AT SIDE WALLS, FIELD NAILING 12’ OC

T
Tl
T
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SILL PLATE 5 SIDEWALL VENT: 3" HIGH BY 6'-6” LONG. INSTALL UNDER SKIRTING.

' ' AND BLOCKING \ SKIRTING ATTACH WITH 10d NAILS, EDGE NAILING 6" O.C..
| e ‘ 6 ENDWALL VENT: 3" HIGH BY 2-0" LONG. INSTALL UNDER SKIRTING.
! REQUIRED ABOVE THe " T& ' 1 172"=1"-0° BEYOND : [ W\ SKIRTING ATTACH WITH 10d NAILS, EDGE NAILING 4" O.C.
' . 7 SHIM: 5/8" X 2 1/2" WHEN REQUIRED . »
SIDE WALL AW : . :

TOP PLATE SHOWN, USE
~ 2x4 PLATES. - L 1/2%=1"-@" 1w .
@ o ADDITIONAL 1 1/2"=1"'-8 FOUNDATION AT MOD LINE / END WALL
FOUNDATION SPLICE BLOCKING VENT AT SIDE WALL SIDE WALL FOUNDATION K
' 8 TOP PLATE: 2x8 CONTINUOUS W/ (1) 16d NAIL AT 4" O.C. TO BLOCKING PLATE BELOW

BLOCKING: 2x10 CONTINUOUS W/ (1) 16d NAIL AT 4" O.C. TO BLOCKING OR SILL PLATE BELOW

- . i
\W\ , | \._\IL\ | i N _ - SILL PLATE: (6) 2x12x30" (PT) . . i
: }

. ﬂ\ ﬂ\ - | _ ﬂ\ - FOUNDATION AT MOD LINE / INTERIOR WALL : L a2 o
a . / | /[ 9 TOP PLATE: 2x8 CONTINUOUS W/ (1) 16d NAIL AT 4’ O.C. TO BLOCKING PLATE BELOW ’* R

12" MIN.
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BLOCKING: 2x10 CONTINUOUS W/ (1) 16d NAIL AT 4" O.C. TO BLOCKING OR SILL PLATE BELOW ' st ;

EXEE SRR ]

OF SILL f ‘ | OF SILL » SILL PLATE: (4) 2x12x30" (PT)

114 ,, @ | : 1 174" 10 FLOORBEAM: C7x 9.8 TYPICAL
/\'

@ B "5;1 |
TYPICAL: NAILING (1) 16d BOX AT 4” 0.C — | I”ﬁiﬁﬁ-_@ ﬁ ””c __EI ’
TYPICAL; PLATE TO PLATE, - EIEQ@I%@[}] J == ;‘ILL’ e

PLATE TO BLOCK, ﬂ_::[ 1 I:“
BLOCK TO BLOCK, 1 = AND BLOCKING

BLOCK TO PLATE, ’ 1 1/2"=1'-@" BEYOND - , T PLATE
MINIMUM 6-16d PER BLOCK OR PLATE END wALL 1.1/2"=1"-0" Aé——""—‘ '

ADDITIONAL _ | @ L Y/2v=1-g" 19 MODLINE
TYPICAL VENT; 1/4" CORROSION RESISTANT MESH BLOCKING VENT AT END WALL END WALL FOUNDATION
PREFORMED L- SIZE REQUIRED WITH 3" RETURN. : : ) | 20 TIE PLATE: 12"x6" x 10 GA

3°x24" END WALL VENTS ‘ , ‘ : , T B : ’ , o - 21 PLATE ANCHOR: 4-1/4" ¢S.M.S.(1 1/2° MIN. EMBEDMENT)

.
\__\
§
~iq
~
§
~|]

1

MAX.
MIN.

'f"
MAX

12 FINISH GRADE

1/2*

18"

13 FLOOR JOIST
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18"

14 EXTERIOR FINISH
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15 PLYWOOD SUB-FLOOR

I

16 TOP PLATE: CONTINUGUS

12" MIN,

17 BLOCKING

| =

©,

AREA: 960 S.F./150= 6.4 S.F. RGD .
N >
3;',1,"%?6,._.;2:";283&3 | TIE PLATES: | 3"x6'6" SIDE VENT = 1.63 S.F. | | AT ALL BUILDINGS

MIN.18" FROM BLDG. CORNER 85MPH END_ SIDE TOTAL l ) , } ,
MIN.12" BLOCKING BETWEEN VENTS WALLS WMALLS  o4) PROVIDE: | 14 yf
: : 4- 3"x6'6" SIDE WALL VENTS= 6.52 S.F. . ”\ |

/W ) :
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WHEN FND HEIGHT
EXCEEDS 6" USE

‘ 22 PLATE ANCHOR: 4-1/4" x 2" LONG LAG SCREWS ( 1 /2" MIN. EMBEDMENT)
ﬂ\ ‘ ' / 23 TIE PLATE: 12" x 4" x 10 GA ‘

(FOR LOCATION SEE PLAN AT ADJACENT BUILDINGS)

25 LOCATION OF SHIM PLATES WHERE REQUIRED FOR LEVELING USE 1/4”, 172" OR 3/4
: PLYWOOD AT SAME WIDTH AS PLATE. NAIL SHIM TO PLATE WITH (6) 10d BOX. '

y

1 1/2" . ) 4‘ 26 2" CUT OUT OF SILL PLATE FOR DRAINAGE. FIELD TO LOCATE AT LOWEST CORNER

J ' 24 BUILDING ANCHORAGE: é- 5/8" x 4 LAGSCREWS AT EACH BUILDING
/

OF FOUNDATION.

| | | 27 " PIPE EACH END OF PAD AT ADJACENT BUILDING LINE.
= 4 @@ ! [ ::”EI ( } m‘lu_i:»[ [ = ” | 28°  THIS VENT TO BE LOCATED UNDER LANDING.
—— I ﬂ M! 1 1, ::m NI I I , :, I l o 1 PROVIDE EQUAL AREA SCREENED VENTILATION IN LANDING SKIRT.
- | . [ == ’ —= I P | FOUNDATION AT BUILDING SEPARATION / END WALL
. | | 29 TOP PLATE: 2x12 CONTINUOUS W (1) 16d NAIL AT 4° 0.C. TO BLOCKING PLATE BELOW
: . LEVELING SHIM @ BLOCKING: 2x12 CONTINUOUS Wi (1) 16d NAIL AT 4” O.C. TO BLOCKING OR SILL PLATE BELOW
R SECTION FND AT MODULE LINE |
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(6) 2x12-30"
(6) 2x12-30"

é é ’//
7'-7 172"

13'=-7 172"
13'-7 . 1/2"
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TYPICAL
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WHEN REOQUIRED 1 1/2"=1"-g" SILL PLATE: (6) 2x12x30" (PT) WITH SILL RESTRAINT PER PLAN AND NOTE 25.

FOUNDATION AT BUILDING SEPARATION / INTERIOR WALL
BUILDING SEPARATION

: . . . ’ ‘ 30 TOP PLATE: 2x12 CONTINUOUS W/ (1) 16d NAIL AT 4" O.C. TO BLOCKING PLATE BELOW
© , : v q° v ~ : _ ‘ BLOCKING: 2x12 CONTINUQUS W/ (1) 16d NAIL AT 4" O.C. TO BLOCKING OR SILL PLATE BELOW
I : 'MIN. SILL PLATE: (6) 2x12x30" (PT) WITH SILL RESTRAINT PER PLAN AND NOTE 25. :

6!_6"
5
-B"

GENERAL NOTES

o

(6 ;2:1(12—3@“
)
L
1
(4)2x12-38"
[T¢]

INTERIOR A. SILL RESTRAINT: THE FOUNDATION SHALL BE DESIGNED TO PREVENT SLIDING ON THE
SUPPORTING SURFACE (ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVING OR ON SOIL OR ON PRE-DRILLED

- CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE) BY ATTACHING THE WOOD FOUNDATION PLATES FOR THE
BUILDING, RAMPS AND STAIRS TO THE GROUND WITH RESTRAINING DEVICES. '

END WALLS

P.0. Box 51150 Riverside, CA 92517-2150
1221 Harley Knox Blvd. Perris, CA 92571-7408
VOICE (951) 943-1908 FAX (951) 943- 5768

CLASS LEASING, INC.
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USE A ONE-INCH DIAMETER STANDARD WEIGHT (1.315” ACTUAL 0.D.) HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED
- PIPE OR ONE-INCH DIAMETER SOLID STEEL ROD SPACED AT NOT MORE THAN 10%-0",

ONE PIPE/ROD SHALL BE LOCATED A MAXIMUM OF TWO FEET FROM EACH CORNER IN BOTH
-l DIRECTIONS AND A MINIMUM OF TWO PIPES/RODS PER DISCONTINUOUS FOUNDATION STRIP.

—— I PIPES TO PENETRATE INTO SOIL AND OR PAVING A MINIMUM OF 12* MEASURED VERTICALLY.
— 18-1/2" LONG PIPE REQUIRED FOR PENETRATION AT A 45 DEGREE ANGLE.

WHEN FND HEIGHT
'EXCEEDS 6" USE °
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13'-8"
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13'-8"

- FOUNDATION
12

——
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\ : -~ B. TOPREVENT WATER FROM PONDING BENEATH THE STRUCTURE VERIFY DRAINAGE WITH
PER PLAN l , = DISTRICT ARCHITECT SITE PLANS. '

4@'-0"~- BLDG.SIDEWALL

|
40°-3"

A -

9“l

’ z ad ﬁ X Wt A ) - . N
o N ‘ I I 1 172"=1"-@" C. A WOOD SILL (FOOTING) PLATE SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED HEM FIR OR DOUG FIR AND
; : ' A BARE SOIL UNDER THE ENTIRE AREA OF THE BUILDING (BY DISTRICT). THE WOOD SILL
) (FOOTING) PLATE MAY SUPPORT WOOD CRIPPLE STUDS, POSTS OR CONTINUOUS BLOCKING
AND SHEATHING (SKIRT) WHICH NEED NOT BE TREATED. FOUNDATION LUMBER TO BE
PRECUT AT FACTORY, LUMBER AND PRESSURE TREATING TO BE VERIFIED BY THE

L

+
+
(4)2x12-38"

3
'

0
6'-6"
6'-6"

INSPECTOR
PLATE TO <21><2@> ' L o
| ' T ﬂ— 178/1 1/2°\FLOOR BEAM , : ~ D. FOUNDATION DESIGNED FOR 1000 PSF SOIL BEARING PRESSURE

3 PLACES/
— | - ‘
| | | SO @
@——“\ L AL t

, ' . o ” o) )'5, c|> 0}

: o | Eos::
+ || +]| ' ; " ' S | ‘ '

. R N ° | | _ . ° tors20) L33t 3| L o1s2 : ' 3" 3" 3" 1 1/2 : - DENTIFICATION STAMP v IDENTIFICATION STAM ,

5 — A\ —FF L° - D e \t""}ﬂ —r o C12" x4 PLATE oG PLATE 1 @ - © DW.OFTHESTATEARCHITECT DIV, OF THE STATE ARGHITECT

—] _ |
- = .OFFICE OF REGULATION SERVICES I DATE
4" SEPARATION M

L @ | | - . 1 1/2"=1"-8" @ .1 .1/2"=1'-0" | , APPO3 115335 - PC 04-112161 SCALE
| | 12'-1 1/8" ,}' 12°-1 1/8" | v @ WELDED TIE PLATE-OPTION FOUNDATION TIE PLATE e LR Sss_ID - |
FOUNDATION PADS AT _ — ‘

24'-2 1/4"- FOUNDATION 1747=1"-0" | - ~ _  DATE __ JAN-Bpn A" ms_ = ss P || |°™"™ LAM-CLLS
(. " . . . : " ‘ _ . . ‘ L ) R o .
ADJACENT BUILDINGS — — T 23'-11°- BLOG. ENDWALLS | | | | | ¢ | owre,_TEB 01202 "% 24x40 50 PSF

©- S . ' : RES |
TTTIEAD BAxan POURDATION PRam o memrer 24x40 -50 PSF STOCKPILE CLASSROOM - F2.0
'RELOCATION FOUNDATION PLAN & DETAILS |

STOCKORAFTING FORM NO. (01-84 ‘ . , ' ' . ' _ , - : | , ‘ 5 v c | S - v | o o ©CIass {.ea‘sing inc. 2010

/ ' E. THIS FOUNDATION PLAN HAS 1/4” ADDED AT EACH MODLINE AND 1/8" AT EACH SIDE WALL
] - AND DOES NOT MATCH THE FLOOR PLAN DIMENSIONS, THIS iS REQUIRED FOR GROWTH THAT

/ _> / IS EXPERIENCED WHEN SETTING MULTIPLE MODULE BUILDINGS.
Q .5‘ (17 ) @ : F.  MACHINE APPLIED 16d FASTENERS SHALL HAVE AN EMBEDMENT OF NOT LESS THAN 1 1/2°
1o o) o ‘ A INTO SECOND MEMBER, AND SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 3 1/2” IN OVERALL LENGTH ’

===,
o
9’
TQ
°
—

3/4"

G. THE ABOVE NAILS SHALL ALSO BE ACCEPTABLE FOR HAND NAILING'PROVIDED THE
REQUIRED EMBEDMENT IS MAINTAINED. _ -
‘ PRE-CHECK (PC) DOCUMENT

v / ‘ S _ CODE: 2010 CBC -
| v A SEPARATE PROJECT APPLICATION
/ : FOR CONSTRUCTION IS REQUIRED .

FOUNDATION PLAN & DETAILS

STOCKPILE CLASSROOM
PC 04-111441

7'=7 172" #
7'=-7 172"
CLASS LEASING, INC.
' 24x40 - 50 PSF RELOCATION

13'-7 1/2°
13'-7 1/2°

__®

R 2

x
. *
N,

(63 2x12-38"
(63 2x12-38"

4
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. SURFACE: LANDING AND RAMP TO HAVE NCN-SUP 0.7 Miv.
COEFFICIENT OF FRICTION SURFACE AMCOR GRIP Il AS
MANUFACTURED BY AMERICAN CHEMICAL COMPANY {OR EGUAL)

4. GROUNDING: PROVIDE GROUNDING OF RAMP TO BUILDING FRAME
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WITH #8 COPPER TO BOTH GROLWND LUGS.

5.  ARCHITECT SITE/RAMP/LANDING PLANNING: DUE TO VARYING SITE
CONDITIONS THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF FINISH FLOOR FROM GRADE
IS 26", THEREFORE IT IS POSSIBLE THAT THE ACCESS RAMP
ATTACHED TO THE BUILDING COULD BE 26'-0° AT A SLOPE
OF 1:12. ARCHITECT MUST TAKE INTO ACCOUNT THAT THE RAMP
SUPPLIED BY MODTECH INC. IS 11°-0" AT A SLOPE OF 1:12. -
THEREFORE THE ARCHITECT WILL HAVE.TO DESIGN AND PROVIDE _
DETALS OF RAMP EXTENSIONS AND BOTTOM LANDING DEPENDING
"ON_PARTICULAR SITE CONDITIONS. IN NO WAY IS MODTECH INC
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY RAMP EXTENSION EXSEEOING THE

- ORIGINAL PLAN AS SHOWN ON THIS SHEET
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CORNERS (Fy ) Rou
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2":6" PRESSURE TREATED SILL. PLATE

24412 GA BASE PLATE WITH 2-1/4"1° AGS

SKIRTING: PLYWOOD TO MATCH BUILDING |
ALL EDGES. ATTACH WITH Bd AT 6 oceocesm%og oc
FIELD. AT EDGE CONNECTION TO TS USE f14x2' TEK
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5.
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cL

SS LEASING, INC.

P.0. Box 51150 Riverside, CA 92517-2150
1221 Harley Knox Blvd. Perris, CA 92571-7408

(951) 943-1908

MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS:

Structural framing shall be Hem Fir- Larch graded in accordance with the standard grading rules of
the Western Wood Products Association or standard grading rules No. 16 of the West Coast -
Lumber Inspection Bureau, latest editions. Grades shall be as follows unless noted otherwise on
the drawings. (Hem Fir South is not allowed.) Each piece shall be grade marked and no piece may
fall below grades indicated. All framing except as noted Hem FirNo. 2 :

Plywood shall be as shown on these drawings with exterior glue in accordance with u.s. _Pro_duct
Standard PS 1-95. All panels shall be marked with an APA grade mark with an identification index
as shown on drawings. Use 4'x8’ panels-minimum, except at boundaries and at framing changes
where minimum panel dimension shall be 24 at roofs and floors and 12” at walls. o

Bolts for timber connections shall conform to ANSI/ASME Standard B18.2.1-1981 & 2005 edition -
of NDS (the National Design Specification for Wood Construction by the National Forest Products
Association). Bolts shall be installed in accordance with the requirement of 200 NDS. :
Bolt holes shall be 1/32 to 1/16 inch larger than bold diameter. Bolts shall be full body steel bolts
with minimum yield strength of 45,000 PSI. Re-tighten bolts before closing in work. .

Lag screws shall be steel and conform to ANSV/ASME Standard B18.2.1 and 2005 NDS Holes for
lag screw shanks shall be bored the same depth and diameter as the shank. The remaining depth
of penetration of the screw shall be bored to 70% of the shank diameter. One quarter inch (1/47)
diameter lag screws need not have pre-drilled holes if it can be shown that wood members are not
damaged during instaliation. Provide full diameter body lag screws with bending vield strengths . -
per Table 9.3 in NDS - :

Provide malleable iron washers or equivalent cut plate washers (not less than a standard cut
washer) under nuts and bolt or lag screw heads which bear on wood. : :

Wood screws shall conform to ANSI/ASME Standard B18.6.1 and the requirements of th? 2005
NDS. Galvanized or other corrosion resistant coating where exposed to weather or used in

foundations. . -
Screws shall be steel with cut threads and bending yield strengths per Table 11 .3in NDS.

Wood members shall be cut or notched ohly as shown on structural drawings.

8. When required nailing tends to split wood members, nail holes shall be pre-bpred to 3/4 of the nail

diameter.

9. Structural nailing shall be with BOX NAILS per all requirements of 2005NDS. Nailing not

specifically indicated shall comply with CCR Title 24, Part 2, Table 2304.9.1. All nails shall be

galvanized or other corrosion resistant coating where exposed to weather, in foundations and as
noted on plans, per the requirements of CCR Title 24, Part 2, with minimum bending yields per

~ table 11N in NDS. (See nail equivalence below.)

10. Nail equivalence:

11.

12.

13.

(provide minimum nail lengths as required for specified penetration, TYPICA'L:'U.N.O.)

6d equals .113” DIA. - provide 1.36” minimum point penetration

8d equals .131” DIA. - provide *1.57" minimum point penetration

10d equals .148” DIA. - provide *1.78" minimum point penetration

16d equals .162" DIA. - provide *1.94” minimum point penetration
_ _ (* 1 1/2” at 2x members)

sure preservative treatment shall be per Section 2303.1.8, CCR Title 24, Part 2. Prov[de
z&z&; meﬁk on all treated foundation members from agency approved by DSA. All founda?on
members shall be marked as “For ground contact {(LP22)" or “lfor above ground use (LP?) as
appropriate. Treat all cut ends of pressure treated rqembers with an approved preservative.
(Willard W/B Copper Green 2% or an approved equivalent). Where noted, members below the sub

floor that are not a part of the foundation shall be pressure treated per LP2.

Only material in contact with ground ne_ed‘s to be pressure treated, all other foundation lumber can
be DF or HF#2 or equal. ' : S

- LTH - wge * - ) - ¥ . f CCR
If machine nailing is utilized for this project, contractor shall comply with all (equurements.o
Title 24, Part 2. t\gllachine nailing is subject to approval by the Structural ’_En.gmger or -Amhn:ect and

h the Division of the State Architect.

14.

15.
16.
17.

5.01

6.01

Fasteners for pressure-preservative treated and fire-retardant treated wood shall comply with
Section 2304.9 of CBC. A : :

‘Nails and spikes used in wet or exterior locations shall comply with Section 2304.9.1.1 of CBQ.
Shim material shall be plywobd CD EXP 1 or equal (not pressure treated). '

Used lumber in good condition is acceotable for use in foundation system.

SITE INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS FOR DSA CLASSROOM BQILDIN_GS:

In the case of equipment located in the State of California, the LVESSEE. (School District) i{s ]
responsible for the site being cleared (free of grass, trees, shrubs, etc) and gra_ded to wathq.n.4 112
of level grade for each building. If the site exceeds the 4 1/2° level grade requurement addlthnal

costs may be charged to lessee.

Under no circumstances should the site be greater that 9” from level grade or have leés thana-
1000 PSF MINIMUM SOIL BEARING PRESSURE. ‘ S

Prior to delix)ery, the lessee shall mark the four corners of the building on the site, including door

location. Should special handling be required to either place, install or relocate the classroomon

the lessee’s site due to site obstruction such as fencing, landscaping, other classrooms, ete.,” |
additional costs will be charge to the lessee. o

TEST AND INSTALLATION:

1. Provide Electrical Grounding Test per DSA IRE-1.

2. No other tests and inspections are required..

STGEHDRAFTING FORM NO, 101:34

- Fax

1.01

1.02

1.03

1.04

2.01

3.01

(951) 943-5768

'SPECIFICATIONS
RELOCATABLE CLASSROOMS

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS:

1. The requirements of the general conditions of the agreement and these General
Requirements apply to the several trade sections with the same force as though fully
repeated in each section. , ' . . .

2. Name brands are indicated to establish a standard of quality. ltems of equal or better
quality méf’y be substituted for the listed brand named products. '

SCOPE OF WORK;

1. The work consists of manufacturing off-site in a plant, and installing on-site, modular

* relocatablé building as defined herein, shown and detailed on the drawings. In the case
of a Stockpile: the modular relocatable building is manufactured in-plant and stored off-site
until such time that it is relocated from the off-site storage location and installed on-site.

2. Al fequirements of CCR (California Code of Regulation)Title 19 and 24 relating to |
inspections and verified reports shall be complied with and shall include: :

a) General responsible charge of Field Administration by the Architect of Record.

b) Inspection during the course of construction by an Inspector approved by DSA (Division of
 the State Architect) and the District Architect. The Inspector shall be responsible forand
approved to inspect the general construction, welding, mechanical and electrical work. Cost
of these inspections shall be borne by the School District. ’ ‘

¢) On site inspection of the building installation, electrical and utilvity of the building installation or

connection by an Inspector approved by the DSA and retained by the School District.

d) Other special tests or inspections as may be requiréd by DSA. .
Cost of these inspectionsitests shall be borne by the School District. -

WORK NOT INCLUDED:

1. All ori-site or off-site utilities and the connection of them to the building unless indicated on
the drawings. S .

2. All leveling, grading or other site pr,e@aration (except concrete or wood léveling strips, where
Required) uniess otherwise indicated on the drawings. ' .

3. Fire alarm system, program bell, clock; public address system, intercom system, TV system,

computer data or any other low voltage system, unless otherwise indicated on the drawings
or the lease agreement. : '

ACCESSIBILITY OF SITE:

The School District shall provide access to the site for the installation of the building. Removal of
trees, shrubs, fencing, sprinklers, etc. necessary for move-in and removal of the buildings shall be
the responsibility of the School District.

SITE ASSEMBLY:

1. Scope of Work: Contractor (Class Leasing .lnc.) shall provide all labor, materials and services
to prepare the building elements, transport them from the plant to the site and to complete the
~assembly at the site. -

The condition of the site, such as drainage and soil bearing capacity, shall be the responsibility
of the School District and the District Architect. ‘

2. Assembly of Eleménts: '

a) In a location on the site as determined by the District Architect. The contractor shall pla
the foundation as detailed on the drawings. , :

b) Tt}e elements shall be brought to the site on wheel éssembly and transferred to the prepared
site. Great care shall be taken to avoid damage to the elements by racking or bumping.

c) Conngction 'of the elements together shall be done according to instructions on the drawings.
Fiashing, trim and other loose items shall be installed per plans and details of the original
building manufacturer’s drawings. . '

CARPENTRY:

1. Scope of Work: Contractor shall provide all labor, materials and services to install carpentry.
2. Workmanship; . . |

a) FRAMING: securely nailed, bridged and blocked to form rigid structure. Work cut, fitted and'
a_sse_mbled level, plumb and true to line. Trim in as long lengths as possible with all standing
trim in one piece. Trim sealed at all edges. : ' :

b) NAILING: in accordance with the title 24} CCR-Table 2304.9.1. Nails shall be corrosion
resistant box nails. ; '

‘ ¢) Machine applfed nailing shall have pﬁor demonstration and approval by DSA Field Inspector
© . and the Architect. The approval is subject to continuous satisfactory performance. Plywood
- shall have a minimum thickness of 3/8". If nail heads penetrate the outer ply more than

wopld pe normal for 2 hand hammer or if minimum allowable edge distances are not
maintained, the performance will be deemed unsatisfactory.

d) TRIM: sealed at all edges. Sealant painted to match trim or siding.

APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES
* ALL NEW WORK SHALL COMPLY AND CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2010 CBC

2010 CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR)
- -2010 CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE ( PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR)

~ -2010 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC) ( PART 2, TITLE 24, CCR) ‘
(2009 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE VOLUMES 1-3 WITH 2010 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

~ -2010 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC) ( PART 3, TITLE 24, CCR)
(2008 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE WITH 2010 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

-2010 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC) (PART 4, TITLE 24, CCR) .
(2009 UNIFORM MECHANICAL CODE WITH 2010 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

-2010 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC) (PART 5, TITLE 24, CCR)
(2009 UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE WITH 2010 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

-2010 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE (PART 6, TITLE 24, CéR)
-2010 CALIFORNIA REFERENCED STANDARDS CODE (i’ART 12, TITLE 24, CCR)

-2010 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (PA?T 9, TITLE 24, CCR)
(2009 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE WITH 2010 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

TITLE 19 CCR PUBLIC SAFETY, STATE FIRE MARSHALL REGULATIONS

ESIGN DATA:
'FLOOR LIVE LOAD = 50 PSF, 50 + 20 PSF PARTITIONS, 100 PSF

ROOF LIVE LOAD = 20 PSF REDUC!BLE FOR TRIBUTARY AREA
~ WIND SPEED = 85 MPH (V) (3 SECOND GUST),Kzr=1.0
SNOW LOAD: PROJECT IS NOT LOCATED IN A SNOW REGION.
BUILDING CODES = IBC AND CBC 2007
SEISMIC DESIGN DATA: MOMENT FRAME PC'S SEISMIC DESIGN DATA: SHEAR WALL P’

Basic Seismic-Force-Resisting System = STEEL MOMENT FRAME

ANALYSIS PROCEDURE USED = EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE

Seismic Design Category = E (per CBC Section 1613A.5.6)

Design Base Shear : 24x40 BUILDING = 9404 # (Roof, Floor, Walls & Partitions)
36x40 BUILDING = 14110 # {Roof, Floor, Walls & Partitions)
48x40 BUILDING = 18810 # (Roof, Floor, Walls & Partitions)

Basic Seismic-Force-Resisting System = WOQOD PANE

AN_ALYSIS PROCEDURE USEDy = EQUIVAL%NTLLSI,\?EQZﬁgégE

Seismic Design Category = £ (per CBC Section 1613A.5.6)

Design Base Shear : 24x40 BUILDING = 9404 # (Roof, Flaor, Wails & Partitions)
36x40 BUILDING = 14110 # (Roof, Floor, Walls & Partitions)
48x40 BUILDING' = 18810 # (Roof, Floor, Walls & Partitions)

E =10 Cs2=0286 R =35 SITECLASS =D - . L =10 Cs2=0.154 R =65 SITE CLASS = D
gs = ’;’g per CBC Figure 1613A.5(3), REDUCED TO 1.5 per ASCE 7-05 Section 128 1.3 Ss = 2.0 per CBC Figure 1613A.5(3), REDUCED TO 1.5 ber ASCE 7-05 Saction 12.8.1.3
0Ss = 1. Sps=1.0 T

$1 = 1.3 per CBC Figure 1613A.5(2) Sp1=13 81 =1.3per CBC Figure 1613A.5(2) Spt=1.3

FLOOD DESIGN DATA:_Project is not located in a flood zone
LIMITATIONS WOOD FOUNDATION PC ONLY: ’

~ WOOD FOUNDATION ONLY PC IS DESIGNED TO SUPPORT THE
"~ SUPERSTRUCTURE FOR THE RELOCATABLE BUILDINGS AS
. LISTED ON THIS DRAWING.

. THE DESIGN CALCULATIONS ARE BASED ON THE FOLLOWING:

1. DSA APPROVED STOCKPILE BUILDINGS
2. ROOF OVERHANGS OF &'-0" MAXIMUM

" 3. SINGLE SLOPE OR DUAL SLOPE BUILDINGS i

WALL HEIGHT: 9'-0" MAXIMUM ON DUAL SLOPE BUILDING.

WALL HEIGHT: 10°-4” MAXIMUM ON SINGLE SLOPE BUILDING.

(HEIGHT DETERMINED FROM FINISH FLOOR IN BUILDING TO - .
BOTTOM OF STEEL ROOF STRUCTURE: BEAMS OR ROOF HEADERS)
WALL HEIGHT: 9-10" MAXIMUM ON SHEAR WALL-DUAL SLOPE BUILDING

4. WALL DEAD LOAD OF 10 PSF (NO STUCCO)

5. FLOOR DEAD LOAD OF 8 PSF

ROOF SLOPE ROOF SLOPE

10" MAX.

. I EXTERIOR WALL

18'3 1/2"MAX
e

-

8TM OF 1 —— 4
STL ROOF
BOTTOM OF ROOF RATTERS " [ BOTTOM OF ROOF o LoD o
3 DEAD LOAD CANNOT DEAD LOAD CANNOT _
HEAD';R OR BEAM EXCEED 18 PSF R RAFTER-2x6 EXCEED 10 PSF e
FLLOOR DEAD LOAD ) ' FLODR DEAD LOAD .
| FINISH FLOOR CANNOT .EXCEED 8 PSF l FINISH FLOOR CANNOT EXCEED 8 psF ||
~% - - -5
]

SHEAR WALL-DUAL SLOPE SHEAR WALL-DUAL SLOPE

- PC-247 | | TYPICAL
DVEE%{ANG ‘ ROOF LEVEL _ } OVE%HAN‘G MAX,
Toax] I A l
I BOTTOH OF ' ROOF EXTERIOR WALL xE :
i HEADER/BEAM OR RAFTER ~ UEAD LOAD CaWNoT - <2
BACK EXCEED 10 PSF Zg FRONT
=®_J
FINISH FLOOR FLOOR DEAD LOAD ~
! ‘ CANNDT EXCEED 8 PSF o0 § GRADE
|, 40'-0" SIDE WALL L
“ SHEAR WALL-SIDE WALL  1,8"=1'-g"
OVERHANG _ ' OVERHANG
9 "MAX.. - ROOF SLOPE MAX.
26" . — ROOF LEVEL 5'0”
t—BOTTDM OF ROOF g’ﬁ‘:ﬁ“‘g"n"gih , x';".;c;
‘HEADER OR BEAM LOAD CANNOT
BACK ' EXCEED 1@ PSF §§ FRONT
FINISH FLOGR FLOOR DEAD LOAD sS4
I CANNOT EXCEED 8 PSF mg GRADEY
* , 4@'-0" SIDE WALL - L
£
DUAL. SLOPE ROOF 1/8"=1'-0@"
OVERHANG | OVERHANG
5'MAX. ‘ ROOF SLOPE MAX.
1,2?\’_65_{,_‘ ‘EROUF LEVEL | L& !! 5 ':
S ' Nl
T
x% BOTTOM OF ROOF EXTERIOR WALL x&?,
2 HEADER OR BEAM DEAD LOAD CANNOT ; i '
BACK zu EXCEED 10 PSF e FRONT
: < -
o ' FLOOR DEAD LOAD 5=
a}g FINISH FLOOR CANNDT EXCEED 8 PSF -
q,£ 1 J{-GBADE
_’l‘ 4@'-8" SIDE WALL : L
-1
MONO SLOPE ROOF 1/8"=1'-0"

TYPICAL ELEVATIONS ARE SHOWN TO CLARIFY FOUNDATION PC ONLY LIMITATIONS
DOCUMENTATION SHALL BE PROVIDED BY ENGINEER OF GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE
TO BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE DSA STRUCTURAL PLAN REVIEWER. ‘

| STKP#

'SCOPE OF WORK: DSA FOUNDATION PLANS FOR EXISTING
STOCKPILE BUILDINGS FOR CLASS LEASING, INC.

- SHEET INDEX: STOCKPILE BUILDING FOUNDATION PC# 04-111441 — 2010 CODE UPDATE |
'F1.0 COVER SHEET, BUILDING DATA, STOCKPILE APPROVAL INDEX - {

| " LMD ALLS 5
FOUNDATION PLAN & DETAILS, ADJACENT BUILDING PAD

F2.0 24 x 40 - 50 PSF

ADJACENT BUILDINGS: ONLY THOSE BUILDINGS
MANUFACTURED BY THE SAME COMPANY :
MAY BE PLACED ADJACENT TO EACH OTHER.

CLASS LEASING- APPROVED STOCKPILE A NUMBERS FOR THIS FOUNDATION PC

BUILDING DATA- 24x40 SHEAR WALL
STKP# DSA A# PC-BASE

FLOORLOAD BLDG MFG.

BUILDING DATA- 24x40 RIGID FRAME
DSA A# PC-BASE

FLOOR LOAD BLDG MFG.

STKP 23 24x40 |50# IMODTECH

BUILDING DATA- 36x40 RIGID FRAME

<l DSA A# | PC-BASE | DATE | SIZE_ |rLooRioao | BLDG MFG,
STKP ™| 52476 |MRF 12/18/91] 36x40_|50# |
STKP SW PC79 11/08/91 | 36x40_[70#
STKP 32 PC 266 1112196 | 36x40_
STKP 34 67332 ~oar g7 —_ [MODTECH
STKP 45 |04-101618__|PC 1 10/07/99 _|MODTECH
STRP 57 |04-103001__[PC 101268 : 50#_______ |MODTECH
STKP 65 |04-104441 _|PC 101268 36x40__[50+20# MODTECH
STKP 71__|04-106419 W 07/29/04 MODTECH
STKP 73 |04-108585 € 101268 _ |03/01/07 _IMODTECH,_ .| .. =
STKP ygf‘! PC 107557 [06/07/07 |~ 36x40 SILVERCREEK |
[sTRP 81 70319 |PC 109598 |04/00/09 | 36x40__ |5 | |
STKP 04-111101__|PC 79 06/03/10]  36x40 _[50+20¢ MO
ILDING DATA- 4840 RIGID FRAME | |
' -%(ﬁ!\ DSA A# PC-BASE - | DATE SIZE | FLOOR LOAD BLDG MFG.
STKP SW PC79 11/08/91 | _48x40__|100#% MODTE
STKPSW | 57194 11/08/91 M—‘
STKP 17 63289 05/04/95 | 4840 # MODTECH
STKP 41__ |04-100797 _|PC 266 48x40__|50+20# MODTECH
STKP 46__[04-101617__|P 10/07/99 50+20# MODTECH
STKP 63 [04-10 C 101268 [04/18/02 | _48x2 +20% MODTECH
PRE-CHECK (PC) DOCUMENT
CODE: 2010 CBC

A SEPARATE PROJECT APPLICATION FOR
CONSTRUCTION IS REQUIRED

. IDENTIFICATION STAMP IDENTIFICATION STAMP
Ba‘vﬂ OF THE STATE ARCH TECT e | DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
Ap}@@ﬁ’ 115335 <7 | OFFICE OF REGULATION SERVICES
03 3 '3 ’ 161 s
o v . < ;P'C 04-112161 &L
a_ L Fs ¥ ss &P Al o E
DATE_ % 82016, : A FLS _‘j&%;_ss:z4 » :‘;‘%'
J o . . ' -
P9 3D CoroNOAY

 STOCKPILE CLASSROOM

RELOCATION FOUNDATION PLAN & DETAILS

g @Class Leasina Inc. 2010

REVISIONS | BY

P. 0. Box 51150 Riverside, CA 92517-2150
1221 Harley Knox Blvd. Perris, CA 92571-7408

VOICE (951) 943-1908 FAX (951) 943- 5768

'CLASS LEASING, INC.

| 24xae.

ts

FOUNDATION PLAN & DETAILS

PC 04-111441

E
. 8
2g
-
o<
noO=Z
Sy
-~ <
Nn¥xXoO
.mog
<94
SN ) 4

§0

DATE

08-15-2011

SCALE

ORAWN | AM-CLLS

JoB -

SHEET

F1

0




DATAPFRINT CORP. 700 SO. CLAREMONT ST. SAN MATEO, CA. 94402

- 3"x24" END WALL VENTS
AS REQUIRED FOR ADJACENT
BUILDING APPLICATIONS

TYPICAL VENT: 1/4" CORROSION RES!STANT MESH.
PREFORMED L- SIZE REQUIRED WITH 3" RETURN.

BUILDING VENTILATION
AREA: 9608 S.F./1530= 6.4 S.F. RQD

MIN. 18" FROM MODLINES TIE PLATES: 3"x6'6" SIDE VENT = 1.63 S.F.
18 85MPH END  SIDE_ TOTAL I
:m:g gsggk?ﬁgsésggggsnvsms ° WALLS WALLS PROVIDE :
' 6 EA. 6 EA. (24) 4- 3"x6'6" SIDE WALL VENTS= 6.52 S.F.
OPTIONAL 4" SEPARATION - A ,
e J
Mﬁ 5===__..§\ ‘ . 5 H S J‘ =5t~ “m 5 —
\ : . ra+ + N ° T - ’ T °
3 : 3 :
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4" SEPARATION ' -y @
| 12°-1 1/8" ’L 12'-1 1/8"
FOUNDATION PADS AT f eelear
24'-2 1/4"- FOUNDATION

ADJACENT BUIL_DINGS
174°=1"'~-0"

TYPICAL 24x4@ FOUNDATION PLAN

STOCKDRAFTING FORM NO. 101:84

—

23'-11"- BLDG. ENDWALLS
S@-PSF

(4) 16d BOX NAILS EACH SIDE OF SPUICE
MINIMUM LENGTH 3°
MINIMYM EMBEDMENT 1 1/2"

IF_ADDITIONAL PLATES ARE
REQUIRED ABOVE THE
TOP PLATE SHOWN, USE
2x4 - PLATES,

D

FOUNDATION SPLICE

T

O,

1 1/2"=1'-8"

SIDE wALL
ADDITIONAL
BLOCKING

®

VENT AT SIDE WALL

SIDE WALL FOUNDATION
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6
7

TYPICAL: NAILING (1) 16d BOX AT 4” O.C.

TYPICAL: PLATE TO PLATE,
- PLATE TO BLOCK,
BLOCK TO BLOCK,

BLOCK TO PLATE,

MINIMUM 6-16d PER BLOCK OR PLATE
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END wALL

ADDITIONAL
BLOCKING

Tﬁ

VENT AT END WALL

SILL PLATE

AND BLOCKING
BEYOND

4 1/2°| MIN. -
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TYPICAL REFERENCES
AT ALL BUILDINGS
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®" ADJACENT BUILDING @ MODULE LINE 1 1/2"=1"-0"
PLATE TO <21> <2m>'
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WELDED TIE PLATE-OPTION

FOUNDATION TIE PLATE

O " KEY NOTES 24x40- 50 PSF FLOOR LOAD
FOUNDATION AT SIDE WALL |

1 TOP PLATE: 2x6 CONTINUOUS W/ (1) 16d NAIL AT 4" 0.C. TO BLOCKING PLATE BELOW .
BLOCKING: 2x8 CONTINUOUS W/ (1) 16d NAIL AT 4” 0.C. TO BLOCKING OR SILL PLATE BELOW
SILL PLATE: 2x12 (PT) WITH SILL RESTRAINT PER GENERALNOTE #A.

12

'SILL PLATE
19

27

FOUNDATION AT END WALL
2 TOP PLATE: 2x4 CONTINUOUS W/ (1) 16d NAIL AT 4" O.C. TO BLOCKING PLATE BELOW
BLOCKING: 2x4 CONTINUOUS W/ (1) 16d NAIL AT 4” O.C. TO BLOCKING OR SILL PLATE BELOW.
SILL PLATE: 2x6 (PT) WITH SILL RESTRAINT PER GENERAL NOTE #A. '

 SILL RESTRAINT- PIPE TO GRADE (TYP) SEE GENERAL NOTE #A

" SKIRTING: 3/8” PLYWOOD, ATTACH WITH 10d NAILS, EDGE NAILING 4" O.C. AT END

WALLS AND 6” O.C. AT SIDE WALLS, FIELD NAILING 12" OC

SIDEWALL VENT: 3" HIGH BY 6'-6” LONG. INSTALL UNDER SKIRTING.
SKIRTING ATTACH WITH 10d NAILS, EDGE NAILING 6" O.C.,

ENDWALL VENT: 3" HIGH BY 2'-0" LONG. INSTALL UNDER SKIRTING. -
SKIRTING ATTACH WITH 10d NAILS, EDGE NAILING 4" O.C.

SHIM: 5/8" X 2 1/2" WHEN REQUIRED

FOUNDATION AT MOD LINE / END WALL

8 TOP PLATE: 2x8 CONTINUOUS W/ (1) 16d NAIL AT 4" O.C. TO BLOCKING PLATE BELOW
BLOCKING: 2x10 CONTINUQUS W/ (1) 16d NAIL AT 4" O.C. TO BLOCKING OR SiLL PLATE BELOW
SILL PLATE: (6) 2x12x30" (PT) v _

FOUNDATION AT MOD LINE / INTERIQR WALL

9 TOP PLATE: 2x8 CONTINUOUS W/ (1) 16d NAIL AT 4" 0.C. TO BLOCKING PLATE BELOW
BLOCKING: 2x10 CONTINUOUS W/ (1) 16d NAIL AT 4" O.C. TO BLOCKING OR SILL PLATE BELOW
SILL PLATE: (4).2x12x30" (PT)

FLOOR BEAM: C7x 9.8 TYPICAL
FLOOR HEADER: C7x 9.8 TYPICAL
FINISH GRADE

FLOOR JOIST

EXTERIOR FINISH |
PLYWOOD SUB-FLOOR

TOP PLATE: CONTINUOUS
BLOCKING

MODLINE

TIE PLATE: 12" x6" x 10 GA

PLATE ANCHOR: 4-1/4" $ S.M.S. (1 1/2° MIN. EMBEDMENT)
PLATE ANCHOR: 4 -1/4" x 2° LONG LAG SCREWS ( 1 /2" MIN. EMBEDMENT)
TIE PLATE: 12" x 4" x 10 GA |

BUILDING ANCHORAGE: 6- 5/8" x 4" LAG SCREWS AT EACH BUILDING
(FOR LOCATION SEE PLAN AT ADJACENT BUILDINGS)

LOCATION OF SH!M PLATES WHERE REQUIRED FOR .LEVELING USE 1/4”, 1/2" OR 3/4”
PLYWOOD AT SAME WIDTH AS PLATE. NAIL SHIM TO PLATE WITH (6) 10d BOX.

2" CUT OUT OF SILL PLATE FOR DRAINAGE. FIELD TO LOCATE AT LOWEST CORNER
OF FOUNDATION. : > ,

1" PIPE EACH END OF PAD AT ADJACENT BUILDING LINE.

THIS VENT TO BE LOCATED UNDER LANDING.
PROVIDE EQUAL AREA SCREENED VENTILATION IN LANDING SKIRT.

FOUNDATION AT BUILDING SEPARATION / END WALL

29 TOP PLATE: 2x12 CONTINUOUS W/ (1) 16d NAIL AT 4” O.C. TO BLOCKING PLATE BELOW
BLOCKING: 2x12 CONTINUOUS W/ (1) 16d NAIL AT 4” O.C. TO BLOCKING OR SILL PLATE BELOW
SILL PLATE: (6) 2x12x30" (PT) WITH SILL RESTRAINT PER PLAN AND NOTE 25.

FOUNDATION AT BUILDING SEPARATION / INTERIOR WALL

30 TOP PLATE: 2x12 CONTINUOUS W/ (1) 16d NAIL AT 4” 0.C. TO BLOCKING PLATE BELOW
BLOCKING: 2x12 CONTINUQUS W/ (1) 16d NAIL AT 4" O.C. TO BLOCKING OR SILL PLATE BELOW
SILL PLATE: (6) 2x12x30" (PT) WITH SILL RESTRAINT PER PLAN AND NOTE 25.

24x40 - 50 PSF

GENERAL NOTES

A. SILL RESTRAINT: THE FOUNDATION SHALL BE DESIGNED TO PREVENT SLIDING ON THE
SUPPORTING SURFACE (ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVING OR ON SOIL OR ON PRE-DRILLED
CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE) BY ATTACHING THE WOOD FOUNDATION PLATES FOR THE
BUILDING, RAMPS AND STAIRS TO THE GROUND WITH RESTRAINING DEVICES. '

USE A ONE-INCH DIAMETER STANDARD WEIGHT (1.315” ACTUAL 0.D.) HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED'
- PIPE OR ONE-INCH DIAMETER SOLID STEEL ROD SPACED AT NOT MORE THAN 10%-0",

ONE PIPE/ROD SHALL BE LOCATED A MAXIMUM OF TWO FEET FROM EACH CORNER IN BOTH

DIRECTIONS AND A MINIMUM OF TWO PIPES/RODS PER DISCONTINUOUS FOUNDATION STRIP.

PIPES TO PENETRATE INTO SOIL AND OR PAVING A MINIMUM OF 12* MEASURED VERTICALLY.
18-1/2°" LONG PIPE REQUIRED FOR PENETRATION AT A 45 DEGREE ANGLE.

- B. TOPREVENT WATER FROM PONDING BENEATH THE STRUCTURE VERIFY DRAINAGE WITH
DISTRICT ARCHITECT SITE PLANS.

C. A WOOD SILL (FOOTING) PLATE SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED HEM FIR OR DOUG FIR AND
MAY BEAR DIRECTLY ON SOIL OR PAVED SURFACE. GRASS OR TURF SHALL BE CLEARED TO
BARE SOIL UNDER THE ENTIRE AREA OF THE BUILDING (BY DISTRICT). THE WOOD SILL
(FOOTING) PLATE MAY SUPPORT WOOD CRIPPLE STUDS, POSTS OR CONTINUOUS BLOCKING
AND SHEATHING (SKIRT) WHICH NEED NOT BE TREATED. FOUNDATION LUMBER TO BE
PRECUT AT FACTORY, LUMBER AND PRESSURE TREATING TO BE VERIFIED BY THE
INSPECTOR , -

D. FOUNDATION DESIGNED FOR 1000 PSF SOIL BEARING PRESSURE

E. THIS FOUNDAT!ON PLAN HAS 1/4” ADDED AT EACH MODLINE AND 1/8" AT EACH SIDE WALL
- AND DOES NOT MATCH THE FLOOR PLAN DIMENSIONS, THIS IS REQUIRED FOR GROWTH THAT
IS EXPERIENCED WHEN SETTING MULTIPLE MODULE BUILDINGS.

F. MACHINE APPLIED 16d FASTENERS SHALL HAVE AN EMBEDMENT OF NOT LESS THAN 1 1/2*
INTO SECOND MEMBER, AND SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 3 1/2” IN OVERALL LENGTH

G. THE ABOVE NAILS SHALL ALSO BE ACCEPTABLE FOR HAND NAILING'PROVIDED THE
REQUIRED EMBEDMENT IS MAINTAINED. ' :
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